SEP 21 1951

Austin, Texas, September 21 and 22, 1951
Meeting Ko. 516

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
session in the Regents' Room of The University of Tixas at J:45 a.m.,
September 21, 1951, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chair-
man), Warren (Vice-Chairman), Darden, Oates, Rockweli, Sealy, Swenson,
Tobin and Voyles; Chancellor Eart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
Simmons, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; President Painter, Vice-
President Dolley; President Elkins of Texas Western College; Dr. Leake;
Dr. Elliott; Dr. Clark; Dr. Ewalt; Dr. Moyer; Director of Hews and Inform-
ation Service Keys; and Secretary Stevart.

LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS.-~-

LEASE NO. 675, MRS. F. A.BIRD AND SON.--Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land
Committee:

The Land Committee has given consideraticn to the application
for the renmewsl of Grazing Lease No. 534 covering 10,290
acres of University Land in Andrews and Martin Counties,
Texas, at an annual rental rate of 40¢ an acre for a ten-
year period beginning January 1, 1952. This application is
being made by Mrs. F. A. Bird and Son, widow and son of

F. A. Bird, deceased, to vhom the present Lease vas issued.
The old Lease expires by its terms December 31, 1951, and |
has been paid in full to that date at an annusl rental rate
of 30¢ an acre.

The Committee recommends that this Lease be granted in:

ance vith the terms stated, and that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign the agreement which 1is ‘on the University's
standard form, and has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney. “ ‘

Upon'motion by Mr. Voyles ,' seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the report. '

LEASE NO. 676, J. E. MABEE/--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finance Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee,
which vas adopted upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sesly:

The Land Uommittee has given consideration to an application
by J. E. Mabee for renewal of Grazing Lease No. 536, covering
2,494 4 acres of University Land in Martin County Texas, at
an annual rental rate of 40¢ an acre, for a ten-year period
beginning January 1, 1952. The present lease, which expires
by its terms December 31, 1951, and has been paid in full to
that date, is at en ennual rental rate of 304 an acre.

The Committee recommends that this lease be granted in accord-
ance with the terms stated and that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign the agreement which is on the University's
standard form and has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney. ’ L

The Committee further recomzends that approval be given to the
subleasing by Mr. Mabee of his University lease for the period
from November 20, 1947, through December 31, 1951, in considera-
tion of payment of one-half of the amount vhich he received from
the sublessee over and above his payments to the University. This
copsidaration, in the smount of $1,025.47, has been tendered in
connection with the application for the remewsl of ike dzoze. The
Committes also recommends that permission be granted to Mr. Mabee
to continue to sublease the acreage covered by his University
lease for an indefinite period upon reyment of one-half of the
amount to be received from the subleagee over and sbove Mr.
Mabee's zayments to the University, vhich will be at the rate of

5¢ an acre a year.

.1-




" 11951

LEASE NO. 677, ELLISON TOM.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Fina:nce Simpons presented the follgﬁ\ipg report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has given cousideration to an application
for the repeval of Grazing Lease No. 537, covering 14,226
acres of University Land in Andrews County, Texas, at an
apnual rental rate of 30¢ an acre for a ten-year period be-
ginning January 1, 1952. This applicatior is being, made by
Ellison Tom vhereas the cxpiring Lease is held by f// R. White
and Ellison Tom. The present Lease, which expire,g%f"')/?y its

__ terms December 31, 1951, and has been paid in fuii to that

" date, is at an annual rental rate of 20¢ an acre.
The Committee recommends that this lease be granted in accord-
ance with the terms statec and that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign the agreement which is on the University's
‘standard form and has been approved as to form by the University
Land Attorney. .,

. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Bcard ap-
prov‘ed‘ the report.

;.. EASEMENT NO. 482, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY . --Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the
' Land Committee, which was acopted upon zotion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by
Mr. Sealy:
¢ o

The Land Committee has considered an application from El Paso
Natural Gas Company for a pipe line easement covering a

12-3/4 inch gas pipe libe, 1,404.12 rods in length, across
University Lands in Crane County, Texas, with consideration of
$1,404.12 for a ten-year period beginning Scptember 22, 1951.
The proposed easement is on the University's standard form,

has been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney,
and is at the standard rate. Payment in full of the considera-
tion involved has been tendered by the company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grznt this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement.

EASEMENTS NOS. 483 AND 484, PRILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.--Vice-
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following re-
port of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had‘runder consideration an application

from Phillips Petroleum Company for pipe line easements &s
follovws: :

1. Easement covering 48.2 rods of four-inch gas pipe
line across University Lands in Ector County,
Texas, with consideration.of $12.05 for a
ten-year period beginning August 1, 1951.

& B I RS
Easement covering 60.60 rods of six-inch gas pipe
1ine across University Lends in Bctor and Crane
Counties, Texas, with consideration of $30.30

for a ten-year period beginning July 1, 1951.

The proposed easements are on the Univer@.ty's standard form,
have been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney,
and are at the standsrd rate. Payrment in full of the considera-
tion invcolved has been tendered by the Company. - ‘

: : g Sy
The Committee recommends that the Board grant these easements
and authorize the Chairman of the Boerd to sign-the agreements.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. QSealy; the Board ap-
proved the reporv.




SEP 21 1951

p

‘ EASEXENT NO. L85, PHILLIPS PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor
for Bu§iness and Finance Sirmons presented the follcwing report of the
Land Cormittee, which wes adopted upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
?y Mr. Sealy: ;

The Land Committee has considered an application from Phillips
Fipe Line Company for a pipe line easement covering a four-inch
pipe line, 462 rods in length, across University Lands in
Andrews County, Texas, with consideration of $115.50 for a
ten-year period beginning July 1, 1951. The proposed easement
is on the University's standard form, has been approved as to
form by the University Land Attorney, and is at the standard
rate. Payment in full of the consideration involved has been
tendered by the Cowpany.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the sgreement.

EASEMENT NO. 486, STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPANY .~-Vice-Chancel-
lor for Business and Fipance Simmons presented the following report of
the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has considered &n application from Stanolind
01l and Gas Ccmpany for & pipe line easerent covering two-inch
and three-inch gas pipe linmes, 563.65 rods in length, across
University Lends in Andrews County, Texas, with consideration
of $140.91 for a ten-year period beginning September 21, 1951.
The proposed easement is on tae University's standard form,
has been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney,
and is at the standard rate. Payment in full of the considera-
tion involved has been tendered by the Company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement and
authorize the Chairman of the Boar@ to sign the agreement.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the report.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 48, 0. M. KIRKEBY . --Vice-Chancellor for Busi-
pess and Finance Simmons presented the following repo::?k< of the Land Com-
mittee, which was adopted upon motiom by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Sealy: '

The Land Committee recommends that the Board of Regents authorize
the Chairman/of the Board to sign a permit to ¢. M. Kirkeby for

the remov iL of 600 cubic yards of caliche for roed building
purposes' from University Lands in Reagan County, Texas, at a
price of $0.25 per cubic yard. The total consideration of
$150.00 has been tendered by the applicant. '

° EASEMENT NO. L8T7, DEPARTMENT CF THE ARMY, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA .-<Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Cémittee recommends that the Board of Regents grant
an easement to the Department of the Army, the United States
_of America, for a lease for the comstruction of a radio range,

sigpal corps facilities, cqmmunication lines, and access roads

on certain designated portions of Block 17, University Lands
in Ward County, Texas. The facilities are desired for use in
the conduct of classified research. The consent of the sur-
face lessee has been obtained.’ The proposed lease i8 for &
period from August 17, 1931, ‘through June 30, 1952, with tke
right to-thesGovernment to renev the lease from year to year,

but in no event to extend beyond June 30, 1961. Rental is to
be at the rate of $100.00 per year. :

The Committee recomzends that the Board of Regents grant the
lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the
agreement. SEEaU : ) -

7 Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the report. S
-3-




£P 21 1951

ASSIGMMENT OF BUSINESS SITE EASEMEMT NO. 270 FROM J. 0. WHITE
TO GENE H. WILXERS.-~-Vice-Chancellor Ior Business and Finance Simmons pre-
sented the following report of the Land Committee, which was adopted upon
motion by Mr., Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy:

The Land Cozmittee has had under consideration an application
for tke approval of an assigmment of Business Site Easement
No. 270 from J. O. White to Gene H. Wilkens.

The Cormittee recormends that the Board of Regents approve
the assigument and authorize the Chairmar of the Board to

execute the agreement, which has been eapproved as to form by
.. the University Land Attorney. :

. CANCELLATION OF BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 423, WAYNE WETZEL.--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Land Comittee: -

The land Committee has considered an application from
Wayne Wetzel for cancellaticn of Business Site Easement
No. 423 effective October 1, 1951. Rental has been paid

through March of 1952, and no refund of rental is to be
made.

The Cormittee recommends that the Board approve the appli-
cetion and authorize the Chairman of the Boaré to sign the
release &greement.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board ap-
proved the report. _

FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

PURCHASES FOR THE PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUWD,.--Vice-Chancellor
for Business and Fipance Simmons presented the following report of the
Finance Committee:

The Fipance Committee wishes to report the following purchases for the
Permanent University Fund since the report of July 13, 1951:

UNITED STATES TREAJURY BORDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield. Principal Datedf

Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Puchase

Jdue 6/15/72-67 $ 100,000 97.076125 2.55%% $ 019,5456.88 T7/31/51
gi:,due 12/15/72-67 900,000 98.9375 . 2.56 * 890,437.50 9/6/51

Total U. S. Treasury

Bonds Purchased $1,60¢,000 $1,5659,984.38

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BONDS PURCHASED
Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Purchase
33s,Pt.Arthur W'. &
Swr .Rev.due 2/1/77,
79-80,0pt .2/1/62 at
244 ,1ess thereafter
to par on 2/1/67 $200,000 101.80425 3.35%** $203,608.52 7/ 2/51
2-3/ks,Corsicana\ISD,
due 3/1/73-Th, oit-
3/1/66 ) 75,000  97.53952 2.90 * _ 73,154.64 7/13/51
Total Texas Municipal :

Bonds Purchased $275,000 « $276,763.16

*Yield to maturity date. *xYield to option date at par.

We ask that these purchases receive the approval of the Board.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board sp-
proved the report. :




——

~ A2

FUND UNDER JOINT CONTROL OF THE SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION AND
THE BOARD OF REGENTS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons
presented the following report of the Finance Committee, which was ap-
proved upcn motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Qates:

Among the assets held for the Fund under Joint Control of The Seely and
Smith Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital and the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas were 15,300 shares of Socony-Vacuum 0il Ccmgpany,
Inc., Capital Stock, carried at a book value of 31.37 per share. On
July 30 ard 31, 1951, acting on recommendation of this Committee and in
consultation with its Chairman, The Sealy and Smith Foundatiorn sold
7,800 skeres of this stock at 33 and 33-1/8 per share and subsequently
in August purchased various high-grade bonds and stocks in order to di-
versify more widely the holdings of the Joint Fund. Details of the sales
and purchases are shown below:

SALES

Sales
Price per
Share

33
33-1/8

No. of
Shares
Sold
7,500
Loo

7,860

Net
Proceeds
$241,871.51

132123.89

Stock Sold
Socory-Vacuum Oil Co.,Inc.,Capital Stock
Ditto '

Totel Stock Sold $25h§995.h0

PURCHASES

Totel
Purchase
Cost

$ G,5T7.40
20,979.00
10,227.50
20,429.00
1¢,357.40
19,454 .00

9,717.k0

Purchese
Price per
Share
G5-1/2
104-5/8

102

101-7/8

103.3
91
97-1/2

Total

Shares
Bonds Purchased Purchased
Commonwealth Edison 2-7/8s,duel/l/20C1 $ 10,000
Consolidated Edison 3-1/ls,due 5/1/81 20,000
Nationel Steel 3s, due 4/1/65 10,000
Pacific Gas & Elec. 3-1/8s,due 6/1/82 20,000
So. California Gas 3-1/Lis, due 13/1/7C 10,000
Southwestern Bell Tel.2-3/us,due 10/1/85 20,000
Va. Electric & Power 2-3/4s,due 9/1/80 _ 10,000

Total Eonds Purchased

100,009

Total
Shares

Purchese
Price per

100,801.€0

Total
Purchase

Cost
12,689.35
16,117.08
11,287.95
19,7C9.84

6,276.47
11,864.50

L,968.79

5,044 .36

3,845.60

T,482.47
10,036.35

5,4C6.73

6,958.28

2,827.30
16,322.88

3,992.57

3,836.13

Share
126-1/2 $
160-3/4
112-1/2

98.1875

31-1/8

59

49-3/8

50-1/8

19

37-1/8
100

53-3/%

69-1/k4

28

64.925

39-5/8

43-7/8

Purchased
100
100
1co
200
200
200
100
100
200
200
100
100
1CO
100
250
100
200

Stock Purchased
American Cyananmid Common Stock
Arerican Tel.and Tel.Capital Stock
Dow Chemical Common Stock
E. I. duPont de Kemours Commor Stock
El Paso Natural Gas Common Stock
General Electric Common Stocx
General Motors Common Stock
Gulf 0il Capital Stock :
Houston Lighting & Power Common Stock
International Nickel Common Stock
Monsanto Chemical Common Stock
Sears, Roebuck Capital Stock
Standard 0il of New Jersey Capital Stock
Texas Utilities Common Stock
Union Carbide and Carbon Capital Stock
Westinghouse Electric Common Stock p
F. W. Woolworth Capital Stock 7

153,666.55
$254,468.25

of the Joint

Totel Stock Purchased
Total Securities Purchased

It is recommended that the Board of Regenis, as Co-Trustee
Fund, ratify and approve the above-descriﬁad transactions.




~— -
™ - ameg
D

~ =" . . TGt

ROSALIE B. EITE FUND, WILLIAM HEUFRMANN TEMPORARY ENDOWMENT
FUllD.e®» Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Finance Cormittee:

In order to provide cash for construction purposes for the new
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, the follewing se-
curities held by the Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Comstruction of a
Cancer Research Laboratory have been transferred as follows to
the William Heuermann Temporasry Endowment Fund, the authorization
for such transfers having been given by the Finance Committee at
its meeting held on July 13, 1951:

1. $35,000.00 par value United States Savings Bonds, 2i%
Series G, due October 1, 1957, transferred at current
redenption value of $33,320.00, with accrued interest
to July 13, 1951, in the amount of $2u6.24.

_ 2. $70,000.00 par value United States Treasury 23% Bonds,
due March 15, 1970-65, transferred at market value on
July 13, 1951, in the amount of $68,075.00, with ac-
crued interest to July 13, 1951, in the amount of
$570.65.
3. $40,000.00 ma.turity value Varner Company Notes Nos.
29 and 30 ($20,000.00 maturity value each), trans-
ferred at book velues esteblished June 25, 194k,
plus accrued intevest to July 13, 1951, a total of
o $19,630.59 and $19,2C0.73, respectively, for the notes.
Hons
Cash available for investrent in the Beuermann Fund was transferred
to the Rosalie B. Hite T-‘J./md for Comnstruction of a Cancer Research
Laboratory in settiement forithe securities.

The Committse asks that /i:he Board“ratify and apprbve the above
transfers of securities and:the se;:h\»:ment therefor.
; e 2
Upon motion by seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the report. ‘

RENEWAL OF LEASE ;-LEOR INLEY .--Vice-Chencellor for Business
gnd Finence Sirmons presented the: folloving report of the Finance Commit-
tee: .

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
ratify and approve the action of the Vice-Chancellor for
Business and Finance in executing a renewal of the grazing
lease with Leon Finley covering the 15-scre tract of land
located in the John Curmings Leazue, Abstract 57, Brazoria
County, Texas. The renewal lease is for a period of. one
year, beginning March 1, 1951, aad ex*ending through Febru-
ary 29, 1952, wvith rente.l at the rete of $1.00 an acre, pay-
able all cash in advance. This .and was taken on mdebted-
ness due the John Sealy Hospital.

‘Upon motion by Mr. Voyles ed by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the report. b

g ,WILLIAM HEUERMANN CANCER RE-
SEARCH. FUND) . --Vice-Cha.ncellor usines
the following report of the Finance Committee: ..

. "l‘he Finance Committee recommen
as Trustee of the William Heuermann Cancer ‘Research Fund,
approve the instrument described below and authorize its
signa.ture and delivery by the Chairman of the Board:

J

T




SEP 21 1951

Ratification and approval of that certain oil,

gas, and mineral lease dated August 1%,-1951,

from Johnny C. Wilson and wife, Mary Lee Wilson,

as Lessors, to W. E. Fox, Trustee, of Rueces
County, Texas| covering & tract of ;a;iaroximately
559.86 acres of land in San Patricio County, Texas.

The lend involved was a part of the Estate of William Heuermann,
Deceased, which was subsequently sold by Guaranty Title and
Trust Company of Corpus Christi, Texas, as Executor and Trustee
under the Will of William Heuermann, Deceased, with a reserva-
tion to the Estate of certain non-participating royalties
therein, said deed being dated October 1, 1950. Any payments
on account of royalties involved in this deed are due to be
paid to the Board of Regents as Trustee of the William
Heuvermann Cancer Research Fund.

Upon moticn by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the report.

OIL AND GAS LEASE TG RENWAR-DIL CORPORATION (THOMAS E. HOGG
FUND) .--Vice-Chancellor for Busiress and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Finance Committee, which was approved upon motion
by Mr! Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates:

The Finance Committee recomrends that the Board of Regents, as
Trustee for the Hoggz Foundation--Thomas E. Hogg Fund, epprove
the following instrument and authorize its signature and deli-
very by the Chairman of the Board:

1. Ratification and approval of that certain oil, gas,
and mineral lease from Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg and
Miss Ima Hogg, individually and as Independent
Executrices under the Will and of the Estate of
Thomas E. Hogg, Deceased, et al, to Renwar Oil
Corporation, covering 2,000 acres of land, more or
less, out of the Burton and Danforth farm tracts
in San Patricio County, Texas.

4 ASSIGNMENT OF ROYALTIES (HOGG FOUNDATION--MIKE HOGG FUND) .-~
‘Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Sirmons presented the following
report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents,
as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--Mike Hogg Fund, join
Fifteer Oil Company in releasing, transferring, and quit-
claiming unto Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen 81l of the overriding
royalty interests vhich were conveyed to her, as life tenant
under the Will of Mike Hogg, by fifteen Oil Company as &
dividend out of earnings and porofits in Januery, 1951, by
executing instruments as foliows:

1. An assignment dated as at January 29, 1951, covering
. lease from J. Gabriel
n St. Mary Parish,
‘om Mrs. Frances Blain
“‘”i"“é’“‘"*‘ Louisiana.
ral Board for the Stat
2 St. Mary Parish, ‘Louisiana.

At L :
The Financ ‘Com:l-tté}e'fuis‘»:informed that .the. overriding royaities
a dividend out of earnings and proceeds of
‘constitute the independent property of the
Jice N. Henszen, and the purpose of the in-
‘ /idence ratification, consent, and approval by
d of Regents of the traf?xsfer of overriding royalties to
said life tenant.:: : i ‘ .

“the Boa

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles J seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the report. |

|
-

U
i

|
rs




RIGET-OF -WAY EASEMENT TO GALVESTON CCUNTY (HUNTIFGTON FUMD) .-
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee has considered a request from Galveston
County for an easement for the right-of-wey for a road to be
constructed in the S. C. Bundick League in Galveston County
near Virginis Point. The road is to serve the residents liv-

i:i in this area. It requires approximately 2.113 acres ol
d.

Your Committee is of the opinion that the comstruction of the

rosd vill enhance the value of the University land sufficiently

to justify the granting of the right-of-way with no obligation

on the part of the County other than to pay the cost of con-

structing the road. Accordingly, the Committee recommends

that the Board of Regents grant the easement and that the

Chairman of the Board be authorized to execute the insirument.

e
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-

proved the report. '

SALE OF SAND TO GULF BITULITHIC COMPANY (HUNTINGTON FUND).--
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following
report of the Finance Committee, which was approved upon motion by Mr.
Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates: ;

The Finance Committee has considered an applicaticn submitted
on behalf of Gulf Bitulithic Company by John Adriance and Sons
of Galveston,:Te«as, for a permit for the purchase of approxi-
mately 3,200 cubic yards of sand to be taken Ircm lands in the

Survey out”of a pit northeast of State Highway
No. 146, approximately 1,500 linear feet north of the Southern
Pacific Rallroed Line located in said Survey. The send is to
be used in resurfecing a portion of United States Highway No.
75, ard payment therefor is to be made at the rate of $0.15
per cubic yard, with payment tc be made monthly based on
delivery .tickets signed by the Texas State Highway Department
representative on the project.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve the
application and authorize the Chairman of the Becard to sign an
‘eppropriate agreement, subject to approval thereof as to form
by the University Land Attorney and as to substance by the
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance. !

OIL AND GAS LEASE TO V. I. GRISEAM (HOGG FOUNDATION--W. C. HOGG
FUND).--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the
following report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee has considered & proposed oil, gas, and
minersl lease between the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas and V. I. Grisham, covering 23-1/3 acres of land in
Herdin County, Texes, situated in the Henry Faulk ard A. L.
Teagarden Survey; Abstract:No:«T73,.and being the 23-1/3.acres
of land acquired by t s of The University of
Texas from the Estate 1 , Deceased, by deed dat
July 1, 1939, and April 25

period, carries a cas!

1/8 on oil end gas, $1.00:

other minerals; and carries a delay rental of $5

payable annually in the absence of production or
operations. -The lease has been approved as to
versity Land Attorney. .

The Committee recommends that the Board of ngentsﬁapprovefthe
Jease and suthorize its signature by the Chaiirman of the Board.

$

‘Upor motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the report.

8-




SEF L 1551
AMENDMENT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE, SAM BOUSTOR ARFA COUNCIL OF
TEE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA.--(For report see page 27 .)

DEPOSITORY AGREEMERTS, 1951-1353.--Vice-Chancellor for Business
and Finance Simmons presented to the Board for ratification and epproval
the folloving list of Depository Agreements negotiated pursuant to suthor-
ization given at the meeting in July:

Main University, Austin, Texas
(A1l contracts provide for 11# interest on Time Deposits--Open
Account subject to withdrawelon ninety days® written notice)

The American National Banx
The Austin National Bank
The Capital National Bank
Fidelity State Bank

Texas State Bank

Texas Western College, E1 Paso, Texas
(All concrmts provide for 1% interest on Time Deposrts -Open

El Paso National Bank
The State National Bank
Southwest National Bank

Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas
Hutchings-Sealy National Bank

Dental Branck and M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research,
Houston, Texas

The Second Naticnal Bank of Houston
{This contract provides for 1% irterest on Time
Deposits--Open Account subject to withdrawal
on thirty days' written notice)
First Nationel Bank in Houston

Southwestern Medical School, Dallas, Texas

First National Bark in Dallas
Republic Na.tional Bank of Dallas

" Mr. Simmous explained that the Depository Agreements with the
present banks expired by their terms Auvgust 31, 1951, and that the new
agreements are for a two-year period beginning September 1‘ 1951 and
ending August 31, 1953. Upon recommendation by Chancello’
the Regents' Finance Committee, the Eoard, upon motion

the July meeting, bids were advertised for
ulated, on September 19, 1951, at 11:00 a.m.,
Project No. 2-1951. (A tabulation of the ﬁv

Bidder

Coliins Construction Co. of Texas 3112,993 00 }7,"‘ 00

P. 0. Box 1192, .Austin E
122,085 50 4,500.00

128,765.00  8,750.00

& Brovn Building' Austin

* * John Broad Construction Company 129,947.00  7,000.00
1711 West 5th Street, Austin

Joe Bland Construction Company 190,900.00  9,700.00

3

P. 0. Box 1158, Austin
-9-




StP 21 1951

Upon recommerdation by Chancellor Hart and the Regents® Builcd-
ing Committee, the Board, upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seccnded dy Mr.
Swenson, accepted the lov base bid of Collins Construction Compeny in
the amount of $112,993, and authorized the Chairman to execute the
contract documents. The Beard also unanimously approved a further rec-
ormendation that the additionsl appropriation necessary for the ccotract
avard, including engineering fees at 63% and an allowance for supervision
estimated at 25 of the contract costs, be made out of Interest on Con-
struction Funds Time Deposits.

AWARD OF CONTRACT TO T. F. SCALLORK FOR PASSAGEWAY CONNECTING
CAROTHERS AND ANDREWS DORMITORIES.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and
Finence Simmons reported that in accordance with authority given by the
Board at ‘the July meeting, bids were advertised for and received, opened
and tabulated, on September 19, 1951, at 11:00 a.n., for the Passageway
connecting Carothers and Andrews Dormitories. (A tabulation of the
seven bids received is as follows:)

Rumber of
Bidder Amount  Working Days
T. F. Scallorn §13,300.00 S0
Starling Construction Compeny 18,555.00 140
. Frank Rundell 22,100.00 150
W. D. Anderson 22,395.00 150
Moore Constructicn Company 22,8C0.00 130
John Broad 23,139.00 150
J. C. Evans 23,180.00 150

Upon recommendation of Chancellor Hart and the Regents' Building
Committee, the Board, upon motion by Mrs. Tobin seconded by Mr. Darden,
accepted the low bid of T. F. Scellorn in the amount of. $16,300, and
authorized the Chairman of the Boerd to sigt the contract documents. Mr,
Simmons explained the comstruction cost of the passagevay is to be repaid
out of expected savings in doruitory operations.

APPROPRIATION FOR LANDSCAPING OF CERTAIN PORTIONS OF MAIN
CAMPUS .--Chancellcr Hart presented with his approval, and the approval of
the Regeuts' Building Committee, a recompendation by President Painter,
that an appropriation of $26,000 be made from the University Available
Fund for the purpose of landscaping the porth-central portion of the
Campus, including the area adjecent to the Journalism Building, Student
Health Center, Phermacy Building, the txperimental Sciences Building,
and also the area around the three new classrocm buildings. The work is
to be done largely by the Physical Plant Staff on the basis of plans pre-
pared in the office of the Supervisirg Architect and approved by the Re-
gents' Buil ‘Committee. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Dr.
Oates, the Board japproved the recommendation.

AND SPECITICATICIS AND THE CALLING FOR BIDS
UNITS . --Vice-Chancellor for Business and Fi-
recomxendation by the Pegents' Building Ccmmit-
o the plans end specifications for the Women's
at authorization be given to.call for bids
jderation at the next meeting of the Board.
ernate bid on two
hown on the Plot
that epplication h filed vith the
jty. for authority to begin construction and for
iled materials necessary for the project, but
?ﬁep;.‘éakgq by N. P. A., the avard of a contract
arily be“contingent upon N. P..A. approval.
g,;yi;secondgd by Mr. Svenson, the Board approved the
and the calling for bids., S

... CHANGE:IN-MEETING DATE OF THE BOARD FROM NOVEMBER 16 AND 17 TO
DECEMBER 7 AND B, 1951.--Upon recommendation of Chairman Woodward, the
Board unanimously voted to chenge the meeting date of the Board from
November 16 and 17 to December 7 and 8, :1951.




APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TF,Z CALLING POR BIDS
FOR THE NEW LAW BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor for Busiaess and Finance Sim-
mons presented a recommendation by the Regents' Guilding Committee that
approval be giver for final plans and specifications for the lLaw Building,
and that authority be given to call for bids to be opened in time for ccn-
sideration by the Board at the December meeting. The plans have been ap-
proved by the Faculty Building Committee and by Chancellor Hart. Per-
mission to construct the building and allocation of most of the controlled
materials needed have already been received from the National Production
Authority. Attention was called to the fact that the final plans involved
a gross floor area of 84,630 square feet, and that the estimated cost on
this basis is $2,115,750. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Sealy, the Board approved the plans and specifications and suthorized the
calling for bids. The Chancellor was requested to bring in & recommenda-
tion later in the meeting &5 to the source of additional funds which will
be required for the project.

See page 1€ of these Minutes for the recommerndation and action

thereon.
DOCKET RECOMMENDATIONS.--

Chancellor Hart presented with his recommendation and spproval
the Docket recormmendations of eacn of the component units of The University
of “Texas, as follows:

OFFICE OF TEE CBANCELLOR.--Chancellor Hart presented to the’
Board:for approval the Docket recommendations for the Office of the Chan~
cellor and requested that under caption "Parking on the Main University
Campus”, under sub-section 5, "Penalties" on page C-5, be amended by
adding items (@) and (e) concerning penalties for violating parking regu-
lations, as follows:

d. The third offense and all sdgéeeding offenses in the case
of ipdividuals who do not hold parking permits will be
reported to Uriversity asuthorities for appropriate action.

e. In cases ip which veniclies are parked in a dangerous manner,

the car involved may be removed and impounded. The owners

of such vehicles will be required to pay all costs involved

in ren”m izg and impounding the vehicle.

\\

Upon motica by Mr. Boc::vell, aeconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendations and additio ‘ag recommended. (A copy of
this list is attached heretc and n:ade a. & &, of these linutes. Page

MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--~The Board, upon
motion by Mr. Rockvell, seconded by Mr. Yoyles, approved the Docket rec-
ommendations of President Painter. (A copy of this list is attached
hereto and mad f these Minutes. Page _33.)

TEY(AS WESTERN COLLEGE.--The Board, upon motion by Mr. Rockwell,
le G approved the Docket recomisendstions of President
; ffthese

DENTAL BRANCH.--The Board upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded °
by Mr. Voyles; approved the Docket recomendations of Vice-President )
Elliott. (A copy of this list is attached hereto and made a part of these
Minutes. Page 116.)




M. D. ANDTRSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--The Board, upon
motion.by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr.-Voyles, approved tke Docket recom-
mendations of Dr. Clark. (A copy of this iist is attached hereto end made

a part of these Minutes. Pege 321 ) )

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCEOOL.--The Board, upon motion by Mr. Rock-
well, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Docket recommendations of Dr.
Mover. (A copy of this list is attached heretc and mede a part of toese
Minutes. Page 135 .) - :

POSTGRADUAT™ SCECOL OF MEDICINE.--The Board, upon motion by Mr.
Rockuell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the Docket recommendations of
Dr. Ewalt. (A& copy of this list is attached hereto and made a part of
these Minutes. Page 1kl .) ’

AFPROVAL OF MINUTES, JULY 13 AND 1k, 1951.--Chairman Woodward
presented to the Board for approval the Minutes of the regular meeting
on July 13 end 1%, 1951, in the form in which they ¥ad been nimeographed
and distributed by the Secretary. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by
Mr. Darden, the Board spproved the Minutes as presented.

3

- The Board recessed for lunch at 12:20 to reconvene &t 2:C0 p.m.

it

The Board reccnvered at 2:30 p.m. Judge Scott Gaings,'Mr. Jack
G. Taylor, Consulting Architect Lemmon, and Mr. Hulon Black came into the
meeting. o _

RESOLUTION CONCERNIRG TELEVISION, MAIN UNIVERSITY.--Chancellor
Hart reported to the Board that Mr. C. R. Granberry, Assistant to the
Chancellor, and other Officials of the University had made an extensive
study concerning the developnent of plans for the erection of & television
station at the Main University. Upon recomzendation by Chancellor Hart,
approved by President Painter, the Boar&} upon motion by Mr. Rockwell,
seconded by Mr. Voyles, adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The University of Texas has taken the lead in
educational radic in the South and Southwest through courses
and a degree in radio broadcasting which have been given for
many years by its College of Fine Arts; and

WHEREAS, Radio House at the University has achieved a
national reputation as an educational laboratory and also
has served as the originating point for meny network programs
including those of outstanding iwportance tc Texas elementary
and secondary schools; and

VWHEREAS, the University has agein evidenced its leader-
ship by giving the first college courses in television to be
offered in the South or Southwest, which courses are currently
in demend by many students; and :

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission is now
engaging in & study looking tovard the reservation of certain
ultra high frequency chaanels for non-commercial educational
television broadcasting, one of such channels being tentaxfﬁeig}
allocated to Austin, Texas, the location of tiie Main‘Universitny
therefore, A L ‘

BE TT RESOLVEL by the Board. of Regents of The Univeraity
of Texas: s : ;

First, that the action of the Federal Communications Com-
mission in seeking to reserve channels for non-commercial edu-
caticidel television is hereby strongly comzended as the essent-
jal step in assuring the rightful place of educational institu-
tions in the service of television to the American people;




Second, siace preliminary plsns for Zurthering the Univer-
sity's activity in the television field through the erectiocn of
a television station have been under way for several months,
that the Chancellor and officials at the Main University be and
are hereby-requested to comtinue the development of these plans
in accordance with the instructionsl need, thes potential public
service, and the ability of the University to finance the: con-
struction and operation of & television station. in accordance
with the laws of the State of Texas;

Thlrd, that the Federal Communications Commission be and
is hereby respectfully requested to assign permasnently the
tepntatively reserved Ultra High Frequency Channel No. 30 for
a non-commercial educational television station in Austin,
Texas, so as to make possible the ultimate utilization of this
channel by The University of Texss;

Fourth, that the Chancellor be requested to obtain through
the President of The University of Texas sll facts, figures,
engipneering cdata, and costs incident to the erection of & tele-
vision stztion at the Main University so that such data may be
available for further consideration by the Board at such time
as the Federgl Communications Commission takes final action on
its non-commercial educational channel assignments.-

VACATION ALLCWANCE FOR NON-TEACHIKG PERSONNEL, 1951-52.--Chan-
cellor Hart presented, with his spproval, a recammendation by Presldent
Painter that the Board approve the following vacation allovance schedule
for the non-teaching personnel employed or a twelve menths' basis, for
the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1951:

- I. State legal holidays vwhich are observed by the University:
Labor Day Monday September 3
Thanksgiving Day Thursday ‘wovember 29
Christmas Day Tuesday December 25

. HNew Yeer's Day Tuesdsy January 1
. Independence Day  Friday July 4

II. In lieu of other State legal holidays which are not
observed by the University:

The Friday:/following Thanksgiving Day November 30
The Saturdiy following Thanksgiving Day December 1
The Mcnday ‘preceding Christrmas Dey December 24
The Wedmesday following Christmas Day December 26
The Thursday following Christmas Dey December 27
The Friday following Christmas Cay December 28
The Saturday following Christcas Day December 29
The Monday preceding lNew Year's Day December 31
The Friday preceding Zaster April 11
The Saturday preceding Easter April 12
The Mordey following Easter April 1k

e 8 » o s a e e s =

=
H OV @~ W &Ww -

III. Twelve additional working days vacation, not to exceed eighty-
eight (88) hours, for those employees who work forty-four (44)
hours, nor ninety-six (96) hours, for those employees who work
forty-eight (48) hours per week. iy

In some_offices and in certain activities the work schedule
may be such es to suggest the desirability of remaining open
either —on a partial or full staff basis during part or all
of the Thanksgiving, Christmas, and Spring vacation periods
indicated above. In such cases a request addressed to the
President's Office will be approved with the understanding
that the days worked by these staff members during these
vacation periods will be added to their reguler vacetion
period of twelve working days.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson,yéeconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the vacation schedule as recommended.

<13~




SEP 21 1951 SEP 22 1951

HUTMERTS ON OAK GROVE SITE.--Chancelior Hart recommended to the
Board that thirty-three double hutments and thirty-seven single hutments,
& total of seventy hutments, which are now unoccupied due to the pending
construction of the Law Building located on the Oak Grove Site, be adver-
tised for sale and awarded to the highest bidder or bidders on sealed com-
petitive bids. He further recommended that any hutments not sold for
$50.00 or more shall be demolished by the University and removed from the
site, and that one or more hutments may be purchased by any one bidder
with a $50.00 deposit to be required for each hutment bid on by a particu-
Jar bidder. He further recommended that Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Business Man-
ager, be authorized tc advertise for sale all of the hutments on the Oak
Grove Site, to receive and open bids therefor, and to awerd the hutments
to the highest bidders provided satisfactory bids are received, subject
to review and approval by President Painter and Vice~Chancellor for Busi-
ness and Figance Simmons. The Toard, upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, approved Chancellor Hart's recommendations.

AFPROPRIATION FOR EQUIPMENT FOR EXPERIMENTAL SCIENCES BUILDING.--
Chancellor Hart presented, with his approval, a recomnendation by Presi-
dent Painter that $100,000 be appropriated from the Unappropriated Balance
in the Available Fund and set up in a Speciel Equipment Account for the
purchaseof equipment for the Experimental Sciences Building, and that
this equipment is to be purchased under the director of President Painter.
Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the
recommendations.

The Board recessed at 4:45 to reconvene Saturday morning at
9:CO a.m.

Austin, Texas, September 22, 1951

The Board of Regents reconvened at 9:15 a.m., on Saturday morn-
ing, September 22, 1951, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas
with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chairman), Werren {Vice-
Chairman), Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin, and Voyles;
Chancellor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business end Finance Simmons, Assis-
tant to the Chancellor Granberry; President Painter, Vice-President Dolley;
University Consulting Architect Lemmon; Mr. Jack G. Taylor; Director of
University Developzent Board Black; Director of News and Information Ser-
vice Keys; and Secretary Stewart.

DELINQUENT SUBSCRIPTIONS TO BUILDING FUFD FOR UNIVERSITY UNITS
IN THE TEXAS MEDICAL CENIER.--Mr. James W. Rockweil, as Chairmen of the
Regents' Finance Committee reminded the Board that more than 1C0 sub-
scriptions to the Building Fund for The University of Texas units in the
Texas Medical Center were delinquent in an aggregate amount of about
$38,000.00, and that the Second National Bank of ‘Houston, as Fiscal Agent
of the Board, had written for instructions as to vhat further steps, if
any, the Board wisheg to have takern tc enforce coilection of the delinquent
pledges. Discussions of the matter tr <ae Finance Committee had resulted
in the conclusion that it probably would be necessary to engage attorneys
to press the claims if further collections were to be made. At the request
of the Committee, Mr. Rockwell had made inquiries as to available firms to
handle the matter, and had received a proposal from & law firm in Houston
to undertake collection. A copy of the proposaX is on file in the Secre-
tary's Ofriced Following discussion, Mr. Rockwell offered a motion which
was duly seconded that the Board employ the firm in accordance with the
terms of their offer. After further discussion, the motion was put by
roll-call vote, with the following votes cast:

Dr. Oates AYE ~  Mr, Darden NO
Mr. Rockwell " °  Mr. Sealy "
Mr. Swenson " Mrs. Tobin "
Vice-Chairman Werren " Mr. Voyles "
Cuairman Woodward "
bl
The motion was declared lost.




_SEP 27 1951

GIFT FR&M TOREALOR ROYALTY CORFORATION.--Chancellor Hart re-
ported to the Beard that on August 20, 1651, the Secretary of the Board
of Regents received the following Stock Certificates of Preferred Stock
in Toreador Royalty Corporation and a trust instrument entitled "Toreador
Trust Fund for Salary Supplementation of the School of Law of The Univer-
sity of Texas.”

- Alemosites Cattle Corporation, Wolf Creek Cattle Corporation
and Hoppica Cettle Corporation do hereby give, assign and deliver
irrevocably to the persons who compose the Bcard of Regents of The
University of Texas, as Trustees for the use and benefit of The
University of Texas, certain Four Per Cent Cumulative (if earned)
Preferred Stock in Toreador Rcyalty Corporation, as follows:

No. of
Certifi- No. of Par
Name of Donor cate Shares . Value
Alanositas Cattle Corporation JP4 840,000 $525,000
Wolf Creek Cattle Corporation JPS 68,160 42,600
Hornica Cattle Corporation Jpbé 51,840 32,400
TOTAL 980, 0C0 $6CC,000

This Turst is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. The Trustees, acting by mejority vote, are empowered to
administer this Trust, including the income from such property,
through their duly suthorized agent cr agents, or eny officer or
officers of The University of Texas acting under the Board of
Regents, and to arply the same to the purppose or purposes here-
inafter stated. The persons who may be successors in office of
any members of the Board of Regents shall succeed to their
title, rights, powers, and duties hereunder, so that at all
times the persons who are members of such Board shall be tne
Trustees hereunder.

2. This donation, or fund or property arising therefrom,
in whatever form it may teke, shall be called the Toreador Trust
Fund for Salary Supplementation at the School of Law of The Univer-
sity of Texas. .

3. The Trustees shall, in addition to the rights and powers
and duties created by the Texas Trust Act, as heretofore and here-
after amended from time to time, nave specifically the right and
power and duty to hold, manage, control, exchange, lease, alienate,
mortgage, invest and reinvest in any waey, the vhole or any part of
such donation, or fund or property arising therefrom, in whatever
form it may take; to collect the proceeis and income therefrom;
and, from time to time, to pay out of tae income or, if the in-
come be insufficient, out of the principal, all expenses reason-
ably incurred in the administration of the Trust: Provided, how-
ever, that the Trustees shall-no ithout having first obtained
from the current Board of Directors of Toreador Royalty Corporation
(or any successor corporation
may be merged) a formal resolutio:
alienate or mortgage or otherwise
said stock during a. “of twent

suppiemeniétib
achieye@ﬁtull

elying Clmum (88 e

applicable to such rank-in"t C
colleges of The University of Texas,  Autho
of all funds from thi

gents and reccmmendations for such expendit
President from the faculty end the Dean of the School of Law.




SEP 27 1951

5. Neither this donation, nor any fund or property arising
therefrom, in whatever form it may take, shall ever be any pert of
the Permanent University Fund, nor shall the Legislature have
pover to change, or be in anywise authorized to change, the pur-
poses hereof, or to divert such domation, cr fund or property
arising therefrom, from the purposes here set forth.

6. The Trustees shall receive no compensation. They shall
not be required to give any bond or bonds; nor shall they, or any
of them, ever be held personally or individually lisble on eccount
of any act taken in good faith by them, or any of them, in con-
nection with the perfarmance, or efforts to perform, this Trust.

Chancellor Hart also stated thatithe terms of the Trust would

permit the supplementati sala Distinguished Professors as
well as other full Professors e iState ariesimet the requirements
of the Trust instrument mmendationjby Chancellor Hart, the
Board, upon motio: e nd :

the Toreador Stoc

Chairman of the Bos

of acceptance. A

the Board of Rege

donors the appreciation

ject appropriation for the

84,630 square feet as provided in the final plans

had been approved by the Board, that an ad 1

$711,750.00 was necessary. He recommended

against Account No. 9617, Administration uild

tion of this additionsl amount would make

Lav Building $2,115,750.00. Chancellor Hart concurred this recommenda-
tion. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board eap-
proved the recommendation. e ’

PROPOSALS REGARDING THE GRADUATE SCHOOL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS .--Chancellor Hart recommended the approval of the following regula-
tions for graduate work in The University of Texas:® -

<

1. The Graduate School of The Universit of Texas shall
{nclude gll divisions of the University approve fo;
work by the Chancellor and the Board of Regents,.except, hovever,
that the term "graduate work" s used:
vork leading to the M, D. or the D. D

slative Council with at
ies of the divisions of
sit vedforigraduate:
proved -for graduatz work when &t least one member of the pro-
fessional staff of the division is approved for graduate teach-
 ing by the Graduate Dean, subject ‘to'the approval of the Presi-
" dent, the Chincellor, and the Board of Regents. The specific




SEP 22 1951

regulations concerning Graduste Feculty membership or the
equivalent, and concerning the election or appointment of
members of the Graduate Legislative Council and its organi-
zation and duties, will be recommended by the Graduate Fac-
ulty for consideration by the different divisions of the
University approved for graduate work by the Chancellor and
the Board of Regents.

L. There shall be an Advisory Committee of the Grad-
uate School which shall be appointed by the Chancellor after
consultation with the Graduate Dean and the administrative
heads of the divisions of the University approved for grad-
uate work. It shall include at least one representative of
the medical and dental divisions of the University. The Dean
of the Graduate School shall be a member and chairmsn ex-of-
ficio. Among the duties of this committee shall be recommenda-
tions to the Dear about final approval (under Graduate School
regulations) for Ph.D. programs with any of the formal course
work or the dissertation work or both to be dome in the medicel
or dental divisions. This committee shall bave the responsi-
bility for the study of proper cooperation and coordination
of research activities and graduate studies in the different
divisions of the University. Especially shall it recommend
to prevent undesireble duplication of graduate instruction.

It shall recommend graduate students to be in residence at
such different divisions of the University as will make use
of the University's approrriate graduate facilities and as
will include all proper work on each student's program.

5. The problems connected with the revival of the degree
of Master of Science in Medicine for students who wish training
in clinical fields beyond the M. D. degree shell be left for
recommendation by the Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medi-
cine to the new Graduate School organizatiocn. ‘

N,

//,‘ {\ §T\f —
Upon zofiion by -Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board

approved the pro psals.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR EX-STUDENTS' ASSOCIATION.--Chancel-
lor Bert recommended to the Board that an additional appropriation of
$2,500.00 be added to the 1951-52 Budget for the Ex-Students' Association,
and that this amount be approovriated from the Main University General
Fund Unappropriated Balance. He explained that the additional $2,500.00
would make the total budget for 1951-52 $10,000.00, and that the addition-
al $2,500.00 vas needed to defray expenses in keeping alumni records.

Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Dr. Dates, the Board epproved the
recommendation.

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

ADDENDUM TO MINUTES OF MAY 27 AND 27, 1950, IN CORNECTION WITH
ESTABLISHMENT OF A POST-GRADUATE MEDICAL TRAINING CENTER IN SAN ANTONIO.--
Chancellor Hart reported that the Board of Regents at its meeting on May
26 and 27, 1950, adopted a resolution for the establishment of a Post-
Graduate Medical Training Center in San Antonio, and that it was intended
that there be entered in the Minutes of that meeting a statement of gen-
eral policies and ‘principles on’which the Postgraduste School was based.
This statement was omitted, and Chancellor Hart recommended that the
following be an addendum to the Minutes of the May 26 and 27, 1950, meet-

ing, on page 9: . . i

The Postgraduate School of Medicine has been established
in Houston, Texas, and will be in the charge of a Dean who will
report to the Chancellor and the Board of Regente: of The Univer-
sity of Texas. S T

The Postgraduate School of Medicine will function on a state-
wide level to improve the quality and distribution of medical care.
The activites will be in three general fields: (a) refresher




" courses for practicing physicians ir the area primarily;
(b) residenc? training in general practice or in any of the
medical specialties; and {c)} research activities.

As funds become available for the postgraduate medical
program, there will be established divisions of the Sclicol
in various urban areas of the State. These local centers
will be under a director who will be selected by the Dean,
and the director will represent the Dean in designated local
functions so that the University mey use efficiently the =
educational facilities and teaching personnel available in
the community.

The heads of the clinical departments of participating
hospitals in any community will be appointed by the Dean of
the Postgraduate School of Medicine from a panel nominated by
the staff of the hospital concerned and approved by the direc-
tor of the division involved. (It is assumed that the Dean
will discuss the qualifications of the nominees with all of
the parties concerned prior to appointment.)

To quelify for participation a hospital or clinic must
conform to the standards of the American Medical Association
Council on Medicel Education and Hospitals and the American
College of Surgeons, and have training facilities acceptable
to certifying boards in the specialty in which they propose
to offer training.

To insure the smooth operation of the program, the local
medical society, the governing boards, and, in the case of
city or county hospitals, the commissioners involved, shall
agree to support and cooperate with the training progran.

The curricula for all types of medical training in the
divisions will be established by the Dean after consultation
with the local representatives to insure the best use of the
facilities of a division. A trainee may have portions of his
training in different divisions of the School, 'and- such trans-
fers will be arranged by the Dean and the director of the divi-
gion concerned. (For example, the surgical resident may have
anatomy and pathology in Dallas or Galvestonm, the bulk of his
training in the San Antonio hospital, and a short period on
cancer surgery in Houston.)

The applications fof residency appointment may be made to
the participating hospital, or to the divisional director or
to the Dean of the Postgraduate School in Housten.

'Residents will be nominated by the staff (or a staff com-
mittee) of the participating hos:.tal, approved by the division
director, and appointed by the Dean.

The training schedule of each resident will be worked out
on an individual basis to best serve the needs and interests of
the trainee.

The University of Texas does not wish to dictate the
medical activities of any hospital or medical group, but ex-
perience has demonstrated the need for adequate supervision
of staff functions and or tion of the training hospital,
if the training program is to t tisfactory.’ The staff
organization and functi ‘must be approved by the local direc-
tor and by the Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine,

Upon motion 5& Hr;'Rcckﬁéll, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
approved the addendum to the Minutes.




SEP 22 1951

STANDARDS FOR ALMISSION TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--
Chancellor Hart recommended to the Board that the following standards for

admission to the Postgraduate School of Medicine be adopted by the Board
of Regents: )

To be eligi enrollment in regular courses of the
Postgraduste Sch edicine, the physician must have com-
pleted a minimum of 32 ca endar months of work in the regular
session of The qxv Ly of Texas Medical Branch School of

;! vsgtern“uedical“Scpool or in some
se credits would be acceptable
Tt f.the above-mentioned Medical Schools
operated by The Ur ity of Texas. A listiof Schools whose
credits are ptable to these two Medical Sc

physician must ha e
full-time internship (excepting those
10 Ve orced into military service after § months
of interpship);‘ ist of the hospitals with approved intern-
ships is filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board.
R 3
Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Derden, the Board
adopted these standards.

a

MAIN UNIVERSITY AND ALL BRANCHES

WORKMEN 'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE.--Chancellor Hert reported to
the Board that in accordance with House B1ll.7Thl,.passed.b
Legislature and signed by the Goverzor,” provision is made fo
Compensation Insurance on a system-wide basis for
employees who are engaged in hazardous occupations.’ > | wa
duced in the Legislature at the request of the Board of Regents.
insurance provided is substantislly the same as that required.by State
law since 1915 for all private employers in the State of Texas. The Bill
is patterned after those enacted by the Legislature for the State Highway
Department in 1937 and for The Agricultural and Mechanical College of
Texas in 1947. Subject to the control of the Industrial Accident Board
of Texas, the law will be administered by the Board of Regents and will be
financed on a self-insuring basis. The law is nov in force, but a reason-
able period of time is grantgd‘for the activaticn of the insurance cover-
age. The University of Texas is required to notify the Industrial Acci-
dent Board of the effective date of the insurance coverage at the Univer-
sity.

Chancellor Hart recommended that the Workmen's Compensation In-
surance Office be created and that the director thereof be responsible
to the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance and thence via the Chan-
cellor to the Board of Regents. It is also recoumended that the following
proposed budget be approved and that lir.. Joseph C. Kenn y_who is now
Supervisor of the Payroll Division of the Auditor's Office be made the
Director of the Workmen's Compensation Insurance Office, effective Octob-
er 1, 1951, with authorization to develop plans and forms  necessary to
inaugurate the program on’a system-wide basis. After further study of the
over-all program, a report shall be made o the Board of Regents prior to.
activation of the insurance coverage at the University.

BUDGET, 1951-52 .
Estimated Income S -

Salaries (Monthly basis)
Director of Workmen's Compen-
sation Insurance
Joseph C. Kennedy $5,280.00(b)
Senior Secretary

$24,770.00(a)

_ 2,090.00(¢) 7,370.00
Physical Exsasinations 5,000.00
Compensation Benefits for Injury 10,000.00

Office and Traveling Expenses 2,400.00
: 525,770.00

s TOTAL BUDGET
(a) Totel budget figure to be provided by a pro-rata charge to
_component institutions and agencies on the basis of annual
" payroll of employees to be covered for the period
(b) For 11 months, beginning October 1, 19'1. Annual rate $5,760
(c) Por 11 months, beginning October 1, 1351. Amnual rate $2,280

-19-




SED 3D ampme

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Bcard ap-
proved the recommendation and the budget as submitted.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ADDITION TO "MEMORANDA CONCERNING EDUCATIONAL AND GERERAL
BUDGET--MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS, 1951-52."--Chancellor
Hart recormended approvel of the following addition to the "Memoranda
Concerning Educational and General Budget--Main University and Extramural
Divisions, 1951-52," (pink sheets) made to Paragraph 9, Page X, which
concerns the transfer of unused salesry balarces to the lump-sum account,
Unallocated Salaries, where the funds will be available for transfer to
all areas of the general funds budget: o

Unused salary balances will transferred from previously un-
filled itemized budget posi “to the account for Unallocated
Salaries (Teaching and Non-teaching) after these positions have
been filled by appointments. e . tre will be,made at

the end of the month in which these app

rule will apply to both unfilled positions in th

et and unfilled positions caused by later resi

transfers. All transfers to set up mew itemized

tions and salary increases in individual positions will come from
the account for Unallocated Salaries (Teaching and Non-teaching)
unless some other source of funds is specifically approved by
the President. These rules do rot apply to lump-sum salary
appropriations such as those for Teaching Feilows and Assistants,
Clerical Assistants, Building Attendants, Campus Laborers, etc.

Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board ap-
proved the recommendation. :

APPOINTMENT OF MR. HARWELL H. HARRIS.--Chancellor Hart presented,
with his approvael, a recommendation by President Painter thet Mr. Harwell
H. Harris be appointed as Director of the School of Architecture and also
Professor in the Department of Architecture and Planning, at a salary of
$7,600.00 for nine months, beginning September 16, 1951. Upon motion by
Mr. Rockwell, seconded oy Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the appointment.

SALE OF SURPLUS GOVERNMENT PROPERTY OWNED BY THE UNIVERSITY.-- f?
Chancellor Hart presented, with his approval, a recommendation by Presi-
dent Painter that the University sell war-surplus property which wvas re-
ceived by The University of Texas as gifts, or was purchased by the Univer-
sity for a nominal figure. He explained that this property involves
mainly machine tools, the total cost of which was .approximetely $70,000,
and that now some of the tools are being sought by the Air Force and by
private industry. Because they are adaptable to the use of the Air Force
and are of limited use to the University, the folliowing procedure 1s
recommended to sell these toolsback to the Air Force or to private indus-

try:

1. That the Main University be authorized to dispose of
machine tool equipment which is either not nzeded or has littie
utility and which can be profitably sold, subject to securing
the approval of any agency of the Federal government whose
approval is necessary.

5. That the sale of such equipment shall be on'a bid
basis--advertised in accordance with established procedures.

3. That contracts of sale be made to the highesf bidder
on the "where is", "as is" basis, : g

4. That the net proceeds from the sale of such equipment
be appropriated to the agency where the equipment is now al-
located--in effect, this megps either to the Physical Plant
or to the College of Eng}:éering. It is unaerstood that these
funds will be reappropr;ated until they are used up, and will
be used to purchase equipment vhich is more suitable to the

needs of the agency.
€ agency See Amendment,

page 279




DDA e
. "j‘,f:;?

5. That the net proceeds be determined by subtracting
from the gross proceeds of a sale the direct cost in acquir-
ing the equipment plus 5% of the sale price. This 5% is in-
tended to cover the overhead and administrative costs of the
surplus property program,

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sﬁenson, the Board
approved the recommendation,

CANCELIATION OF LEASE WITH THE TEXAS STATE PARKS BOARD.--Chancel-
lor Hart presented, with his approval, a recommendation by President
Painter that the lease between the Board of Regents and The Texas State
Parks Board be cancelled. Chancellor Hart explained that the two rock
buildings located on Parks Board property near Fort Davis, which were &
part of the C.C.C. Camp, bhad been used during the summer by the Department
of Geology for the conducting of Field Courses, but that it was impractical
to continue the use of these buildings. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded
by Mr. Swerson, the Board approved the cancellation of the lease and
authorized the Chairman tc sign the document vhen it had been approved as
to form by Land Attorney Gaines. The Board also approved the recommenda-
tion that the money in the fee account No. €435 in the amount of $3 ,672.62
be returned to the General Funds of the Main University. The Secretary
of the Board of Regents was instructed to write a letter expressing the
appreciation of the Board for the use of this property.

USE OF BIOLOGY AND CHEMISTRY LABORATORIES BY NURSES OF THE AUSTIN
STATE BOSPITAL.--Chancellor Hart presented, with his approval, & recommend-
ation by President Painter that Blinmn College and the Austin State Hospit-
2l be permitted to use the Chemistry and Biology laboratories at the Main
University one evening a week for three hours for a training program for
nurses employed by the State Hospital in Austin, Texas. The cost of this
training program is to be bprne by the students, and the expense to the
University is to be paid by the Austin State Hospital Board and Blinn Col-
lege. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Cetes, the Board approved
the use of the laboratories and authorized President Painter to negotiate
a contract.

HONORARIUM OF $1,000 FROM GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS INSTITUTE.--
Chancellor Hart presented, with his apprcval, a recommendation by Presi-
dent Painter that the Board accept an honorarium of $1,000 from the
Governmental Affairs Institute for special training in municipal govern-
ment to seven German city officials for five-and-a-half weeks. Chancellor
Hart expleined that this training progrem will be conducted under the
supervision of President Painter, the Institute of Public Affairs, with
the aid of a special committee consisting of Dr. W. D. Webb, Mr. Joe Neal,
and Mr. Lyan Anderson, who will prepare a recomrended budget to implement
this program. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the
Board approved the recommendation.

RESOLUTION RE: GIFT FROM MR. PAUL T. SEASHORE.--Chancellor Hart
presented, vith his approval, a recommendation by President Painter that
the following resolution be adopted by the Board of Regents concerning a
gift which was accepted by the .Board of Regents at the:July meeting from
Mr. Paul T. Seashore to the Texas Memorial Museum, consisting;of & collec-
tion of articles illustreting weaving and basketry of the North American
Indians and a cash dopation of $l,0C0: '

RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The Uni
Texas that Mr. D. K. Woodward, Jr., the Chairman
be and he is hereby authorized for and on behalf

of Regents cf The University of Texas to accept

express terms the donation of various items of N

Indian handicrafts and arts now in the possessio: ,

Memorial Museum, made to the Board of Regents of The‘University
‘of Texas in trust for the use and benefit of the Texas Memorial
‘Museum, an institution of the State of Texas, by Mr. Paul.T.
Seashore,- by authentic act passed before G. EENRY PIERSON, JR.,
Notary Public, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, on the 24th day of
July, 1951, and to do any and all things and to execute any and
all instruments necessary or appropriate to fully effectuate -

the said donation.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
adopted the resolution.

2l -




SEP 221951

GIFT FROM HUMBLE OIL AND REFINIKG COMPANY.--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented, with his approval, a recommendation by President Painter that the
B?ard accept a gift from the Hurble Gil and Refining Company to The Univer-
sity o? Texas in accepting this company's offer to pay for the services of
Mr. Neison Jones, Attorney for Humble Qil and Refining Company, who
sgrved as Visiting Professor in the School of Law without salary for the
First Term of the 1551 Summer Session. It is the Humble Oil and Refining
Compapy's wish that they pay Mr. Jones's salary at & professorial rank
for this Term of the Summer Session. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board accepted this gift and instructed the Secretary
to write a letter expressing the Board's appreciation to the donor.

GRANT FROM ELI LILLY COMPANY.--Chancellor Hart presented, with
his approval, a recommendation by President Painter that the Board accept
a grant in the amount of $4,000, to be used for the niring of research
assistants in the Biochemical Institute for the next twelve months, from
the E11 Lilly Company. This grant is to be administered under the direc-
tion of Assistant Professor Lester J. Reed in the Biochemical Institute.
Upon moticn by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board accepted
this grant ard instructed the Secretary of the Board to write a letter
expressing the Board's appreciation te the donor.

RETIREMENT OF ¥R. E. C. H. BANTEL.--Chaacellor Hart presented,
with his apprcval, a recommerdation by President Painter that the Beerd
accept the resignation from the University Faculty of Mr. E. C. H. Bantel,
Professor of Civil Engineering, after fifty-one yeers of service to the
University, to be effective August 31, 1951. The Beoard, upon motion by
Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, approved tae resignation of Mr. Bantel
and gave him the title, Professor Emeritus. Chancellor Hart asked thet
the resolution, which is appended ov rage , be incorporated in the
Minutes as s tribute toc Mr. Bantel. -

OUT-OF-STATE TRIP, PRESIDENT T. S. PAINTER.--Chancellor Hart
presented a recommendation that President Painter be granted permission
to attend the meeting of the Board of Control for Southern Education in
Daytona Beach, Florida, from October 21 - 2k, 1951. Expenses for this
trip are to be charged to the Office and Travel Account in the Office of
the President. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the
Board approved this recommendation.

GIFT FROM MR. AND MRS. FAGAN DICKSON.--Chancellor Eart recom-
mended that the Board accept a gift in the amount of $3,000 from Mr. and
Mrs. Fagan Dickson of Austin, Texas, to be used in spopsoring two foreign
student scholarships at The University of Texas for the 1951-52 Long Ses-
sion. Chancellor Hart reported that Mr. Ly¢ Hock Teng of Malaya and Miss
Athena B. Baghdassarian of Lebanon had been selected as recipients of
these scholarships, and tbat each would receive $1,500 during the Long
Session. The Board, upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
accepted the gift and jnstructed the Secretary to write a letter express-
ing the Board's appreciation for this gift to Mr. and Mrs. Dickson.

GIFT OF $150 FROM JEFFERSCN CHEMICAL COMPANY .--Chancellor Hart
recommended that the Board accept & gift of $150 from the Jefferson Chem~
ical Company to be used for the purchase of books or scientific pericd-
jcals for the Chemistry Library. This gift was cenveyed to the Board
through the Director of the’Laboratories of the Jefferson Chemical Company
in Austin. Thbe Board, upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockvell,
accepted the gift and instructed:the Secretary to vrite a letter express-
ing the Board's eppreciation

I

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

BUDGET FOR NUCLEAR ENERGY POWERED AIRCRAFT PROJECT, UNITED
STATES AIR FORCE.--Chancellor Hart presented, with his approval, a rec-
ommendation by Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., that the Board approve the follow-
ing budget for the Nuclear Energy Powered Aircraft Project sponsored by
the Upited States Air Force to be effecitve August 1, 1951, at the M. D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, in the amount of $31,860:




SEF 17 gy
RUCLEAR ENERGY POWERED ATRCRAFT PROJECT BUDGET
Effective August 1, 1951

Consultant

__(Physicist) $ 900.00(a)
Clifton Howe (internist) 1,000.00{(a)
Gilbert Fletcher (Radio Tbnrapist)llooo 00(=)

Total Consultants Salaries

- Personnel

Blectronics Physicist
Arthur Cole 900.00(Db)

Secretary

2,700.00

Radio Therapy Technician
C. G. Lewls 420.00(c)
Mary Walker 400.00(c)
Rita Hendley 300.00(c)
Carol Owens 300.00(c)
Engineer Designer
E. B. Moore ‘ 250.00(d)
Social Worker ,
(half-time) 1,500.00(e)
Technician-Clinieal Pathology
{balf-time) 1,500.00(e)
Research Scientist-Experimental
Pathology

3,432.00
Total Personnel Salaries 11,702.00
Facilities
Patient hospital housing (316 per day
per patient for approximately 550
.patient days) 8,750.00
Outside patient housing ($5 per day
per patient for approximately 200
patient days 1,0C0.00
Total Facilities 9,750.00
Supplies
Miscellaneous (drugs, special diets, etc.) 500.00
Contingencies 1,698.00

Overhead 5,310.00
§31,335.00

(a) Additiopal compensation for additional responsibilities assumed
and increased work load, but to include all compensation for
: work outside of regular duty hours
(b) Not to exceed 25% overtime; for work on weekends outside of
regular duty hours. Remuneration in terms of regular salary
on basis of per cent of time spent on the project outside of
the regular L4 hours per week. To be peid for actual hours of

V'zld$ overtire; for work on weekenﬂsloutaide of
u_ Remuneration in terms of regular salary

XC 3 ork on weekends”outside of
regular: dut \ in terms of regular salary
on basis of ‘per'cent of time pent on the project outside of
the regular 44 hours per. veek o be paid for actual hours
of duty at regular salary rate

(e) To be paid in part by State and in part from project funds

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommended budget.




U. S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERViCE GRANT FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--
Chancellor Hart reported, for the information of the Board, that the Texas
State Department of Health in & letter dated September 11, 1951, had
certified that that part of the Federal grant-in-aid for the construction
of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research payable out of "Fu-
ture Funds" (amount, $525,000.00) has now been officially allocated to
the project. The availability of this part of Federsl grant had been
underwritten by a grant from the M. D. Anderson Foundation. In view of
the confirmation ol Federal allotment, The University of Texas will not
be under the necessity of calling upon the Foundation for any payment
under its underwriting zrapt. Chancellor Hert told the Board that he
had written a letter to the M. D. Anderson Foundation expressing the
thanks of The University of Texas for their generosity, and recommernded
that the Secretary of the Board also write a letter expressing the Board's
eppreciation. Upon motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the
Beard approved this recommendation.

CONTRACT BETWEEN M. D. ANDEFSON BOSPITAL AND EOQUSTON NEGRO
EOSPITAL.--Chancellor Hart recommended that Dr. R. Lee Clerk, Jr., Direc-
tor of the M. D. Anderscn Hospital for Cancer Research be authorized
to enter into a new contract with the Houston Negro Hospital beginning
September 1, 1951. The provisions of the contract are thet the Houston
Negro Hospital furnish ten beds to be available to the M. D. Anderson
Hospital, at $6.00 rer day per bed, whetker or not the beds are in use
by private patients of the M. D, Anderson Hospital, the Houston Negro
Eospitael tc furnish all nursing services for these ter beds without ad-
ditional charge, and alsc that it be undersicod thet the rate of $6.00
rer day per ted shell include nursing and all ~ither customary hospital
services and facil_ties. Upon motion by Mr. Vuvyles, seconded by Mr.
Rockwell, the Board approved the reccmrendation.

MEDICAL BRAINCH

EXCEPLION TO RETIREMENT RULE FOR TR. BIRCE L. McCOY.--Charncellor
Kart preserted, with his approvel, & recommendation by Vice-President
Leake, Dr. Y. G. Biccker, Jr., and Dr. Robert M. Moore, that an exception
to the retirement rule of the Rules and kegulations of the Board of Regents
be made in the case of Dr. Birch L. McCoy, Instructor in the Department of
Surgery, who is now seveaty-two years of age, and is eligible to go on
modified service. Dr. McCoy has been on limited rart-time service for e
nuzber of years end is rhysically capable of continuing his worr and
wiskes to do so. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the exception to the retirement ru.e, and approved the
recommendation that Dr. HcCoy be retained as Instructor for part-time
services in the Derpartment of Surgery, at a salary of $2,400 for twelve
months.

ARCADE BETWEEN THE OUT-PATIENT CLINIC AKD REBECCA SEALY NURSES
RESIDEICE .--Chance_lor Hert recommenied, uzorn apprcval of the Medicel
Committee, that the Board authorize T.e building of an addition to the
Arcade between the Out-Patient Clinic aand tke Rebecca Sealy Nurses Resi-
dence to provide an overhead passage under cover between these two build-
ings, as shown on the preliminary sketch prepared by Mr. N. W. Marble.
The estimated cost of building the arcade is $35,C00, of which the funds
are available frcm the Bond Fund proceeds at the Medical Branch. The
Beard, upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, approved the
recommendaticn and authorized ir. Lemmon, University Consulting Architect,
to prepare detailed plans and specifications for this work.

GIFT OF AIR-CONDITIONING UNIT, MEDICAL ERANCH.--Chancellor Hart
. reported a gift from anonymous donors of an air-conditioning unit at the
" Medical Branch. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the
Board accepted the gift &nd instructed the Secretary to write a letter
to the donors expressicg the thanks of the Board.

GIFT FROM W. K. KELLOGG FOUNDATION.--Chancellcr Hart recommended
that the Board accept a gift of $19,630.05 from the W. K. Kellogg Founda-
tion to be used to sustain & program in Nursing Service Administration at
the Medicel Brench for the 1951-52-Fiscal Year. Upon motion by Mr. ngles,
seconded by Dr. Ostes, the Board accepted the grart and instructed the
Secretary to write a letter of appreciation to the Kellogg Foundation.

N

. )




N Y
TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY EQUSING ACCOUNT.
-=Chancellor Hart presented, with his approval, a recammendation by
President Elkins that $17,500 be transfcrred from the Public Housing
Authority Bousing Account to Interest and Sinking Fund Series 1646. This
transfer is necessary ir order that Texas Western College can make payment
on the bond indebtedness. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr.
Darden, the Boa.rd approved the transfer of funds.

ACCEPTAEE OF WOMEN'S PHYSICAL EDUCATION BUILDING.--Chancellor
Hart presented,. vith his approval, a recommendation by President Elkins -
that the Wouen's Physical Education Building be accepted, with the ex-
ception of minor corrections and the instsllation of screens on the
vindows of the dressing rocm. It was also recommended that the Zcard ap-
prove payment of the contract including approved change orders in the . '
amount of $119,123.30, less '$500 00 to be paid when all the work is com-
pleted. Upon motion by Mrs. . Tobin, seconded by Mr. Derden, the Board ap-
proved the recomendations. Vs

. OUT-OF-STATE TRIP PRESIDENT ELKINS .--Chancellor Hart presented
8 recommendation to the Board that President /. H. Elkins be granted per-
mission to attend the meeting of the Board of Control for Southern Region-
al Education to be held in Daytona Beach, Florida, October 21 - 2k, 1951.
Traveling expenses are to be paid from the Office and Traveling Expenses
in the Office of the President of Texas Western College. Upom motion by
Mr. Swenson, seconded by Dr. Cates, the Board approved the recomendation.

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS, DEAN E. M. THOMAS.--Chancellor Hart presented,
with his approvel, a recommendation by President Elkins that Dean E, M.
Thomas be granted permission to make & trip with Mining students to
Chihuahua City, September 1 - 3, 1951, to visit the smelter of the American
Smelting and Refining Company. The second out-of-state trip is to attend
a meeting of the American Institute of Mining and Metallurgﬂ.cal Engineer-
ing in Mexico City, October 29 - November 3 > 1951 to represent Division
of Mines and Engineering for Texas Western College, and to present a
paper entitled "Mining Curricula in the United States.” Expenses for
these two trips are to dbe paid‘from the Office and Traveling Expenses in
the Office of the Dean of ‘Mines d pﬂgineering. Upon motion by Mx - Swen-
son, seconded by Mr. Darden, oard approved the trips.

SOUI'HHESTERR MEDICAL SCBOOL

, RESIGNATION OF DEAN CARL A MOYER -Chancellor Hart recommended
tc the Board that the resignation of Dr. Carl A. Moyer, Dean of the South-
western Medical School and Professor of Surgery, be accepted, and that he
be relieved of his Quties not later than October 10, 1951. Chancellor Hart
also recommended that the Board of Regents express its gratitude and ap-
preciation for the distinguished service which Dr. Mcyer has rendered the
Southwestern Medical School and to extend to him good wishes for gucceses
- -in his nev position. Upon motiom by lNir. Swenson, seconded by Mr, Darden,
tion of Dr. Moyer.

£ the Department of Internal Medicme
authority be given to request

> the supplement -from Southvestern
te _per month until such time as
‘Medi ine and Chairmwan of the Department

t of Internal Medicine, he
ovided in the-budget at

the rate of $1, 800 per year from the Unit ti
. graduate: Training Grant in Psychiatry, but het such supplement shall dbe
restored vhen he ceases to act as such’ temporary Chairman, It is recom-
mended that the a.ppointment of Dr. Farmer as temporary Chairman shall be
effective September 11, 1951. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Dr.
Oates, the Board approved the recommendaticn.

o

-25-




. °

SEP 29 1951

SUPPLEM<NTATION OF TEE SALARY OF DR. BEN HILSON.--éhancellor Hart

fessor of Surgery in Southwestern Medical School, be supplemented by funds
received as & grant from Southwestern Medical Fourdstion, at the rate of
$200 per rmonth, and that authority be granted to request this grant from
Southwestern Medical Foundation. The present salary‘of Dr. Wilson is
$6,000 plus $1,200 from the Student Health Service. This supplementation
will be compensation for additional teaching duties to be assumed by Dr.
‘Wilson upon the resigmation of Dr. Carl A. Moyer as Professor of Surgery.
During the time that he is performing the additional teaching duties con-
templated herein, however, Dr. Wilson will be relieved of his duties to the
Student Health Service, and he will draw po pay for such services. His net
annual salary increase will therefore be $1,200. The recommended arrange-
ment for additional teaching duties and additional salary to be paid to Dr.
Wilson is to be effective October 1, 1951, and is to continue until a per-
manent Chairmen of the Department of Surgery is appointed, or until other
arrangements are made. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Svenson,
the Beard approved the recommendation. '

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR SALARY OF DR. MACKENZIE WALSER.--Chancellor
Hart recommended that the sum of $2,450 be transferred from the budgetary
jtem in the budget for Southwestern Medical Schoolfor Fellows and Assistants
in the Department of lMedicine to the line-item for the salary of Dr. Mac-
kenzie Walser, Instructor, this transfer being required by the necessity of
relinquishing the U. S. Public Heslth Service Grant RG-29T1; “to; Drs.
Burnett and Moyer as responsible investigators, out of which: '
to have received 52,450 of his total salary of $4,200. Upon.
Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommend

SUPPLEMENTATION OF THE SALARY CF DR. DONALD W, SELDIN:-Chancel-
lor Hart recommended that, effective October 1, 1951, the salary of Dr. Don-
ald W. Seldin, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, be suppiéﬁgnted by
a grant from Southwestern Medical Foundetion)in the amount of $2,50
year, to be in sddition to his salary of $6,000 per year paid f
funds, and that authority be granted to request this grant from
Medical Foundation. This request is due to the fact that Dr. S
have to assume additiopal teaching duties upon the resignatior
nett. The supplement to thc salary of Dr. Seldin: is also made
the fact that Southwestern Medical School-is:obliged to relinqu
from U. S. Public Health Service made to Drs:. Burnmett and Moyer,
ble investigators, being Grant RG-2791, out of vhich Dr. Seldin
received a supplement to his State salary in the sum of $1,000. The
cresse in the annuel salery of Dr. Seldin will therefore be $1,500.: Thezad-
ditioral compensation to be requested for Dr. Seldin, as vell a g
is to be requested for Dr. Farmer, from grants by Southwestern Medical Found-
ation, will total $4,9CO, which is less than the supplement which Southwest-
ern Medical Foundation had agreed to pay &mT. Burnett, who was to receive a
supplecental salary of $5,400 from the Southwestern Medical Foundation.
on motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swepson, the:Board approved the
recormendation. P i '

DR. JAMES A. GILL AS ACTING CZAN 0Fi§QUTBHESTERN_MED
--Chancellor Hart recommended that Dr. James A.

Professor of Pathology, be appointed Acting Dean o

School until a successor to Dr. Moyer has been appoin! an
Gill's salary be raised to $13,000 per year while serving:as
Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson ‘
recommendation. ) '

OUT-OF -STATE TRIP, MR. LEWIS WATERS .-<C
that Mr. Levis Waters, Professor of Medical Art, be permit
meeting of the Association of Medical Illustrators in:Toronto,
tember 30 - October 4, 1951, vhere he will present. s paper on Visual Aics
in Medicine, his expenses to be paid from the Fund for Conferences, Lectures,
and Attendance at Sclentific Meetings. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded
by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the recommendation. ,

SELECTION OF DEAN FOR SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Chancellor Hart
recommended to the Board that he and the Chalrman cf the Medical Committee
and the Chairman of the Executive Committee be authorized to act in the
selection of a Dean of Southwestern Medical School in cese a decision should
be made on &n applicant{before the December meeting. Upon motion by Mr. Der-

den, seconded by Mr, Swenson, the Board approved t.e recommendation.

~%6-
PR
EE P /!

e W ma

et 3 g Pt et e kAT




SEP 22 1351
FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTER.--

AMERDMEFT TO OIL AND GAS LEASE, SAM EOUSTON AREA COUNCIL OF THE
BOY SCOUTLS OF AMENICA .--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons
presented the:fpglowing report of the Finance Committee, which was ap-
proved upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson:

The Finence Comuittee recommends that the Board of Regents Jjoin
with the Sam Houston Area Council of the Boy Scouts of America
in executing an'amendment to the oil and gas lease dated Febru-
ary 22, 1049, “overing 1,400.8 acres of land in Montgowmery
County,ﬂggﬁzs;to permit the pooling of a specified portion of
the leased arsa with adjoining acreage into & gas well drilling
block. *Ehe4prpposed anendment has been zpproved as to form by
the University Land Attorney.

The Committee further recommends that the Chairman of the Board
be suthorized to £ign and deliver the agreement.

MAIN UNIVERSIZY

GIFT FROM WALTER COUSINS, JR., AND MISS MARGARET COUSINS TO
PHARMACEUTICAL FOUNDATION OF THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY .--Chancellor Hart
recormended that the Board accept a gift of $5,000 to the Pharmaceutical
Foundation of the College of Pharmacy from Walter Cousins, Jr., and Miss

~ Margeret Cousins. This fund is to be known as tbe "Walter Cousins, Sr.,

' Memorial Library Fund," and this donation and any fund of money arising
therefrcm shall be used for pwchase and maintensnce of books and other
library materials fcr the Litrary of the College of Pharmacy. The Univer-
sity has receiveil a check for $500 as the initial installment, and each

_ September of the nine succeeding years, a similar contribution will be

" .. made to this fund by the donors. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by
Mr. Rockwell, the Board accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to
write a letter of appreciation to the donors.

TRAVELING EXPENSES FOR DIRECTOR AND ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF THE
DEVELOPMENT BOARD.--Mr. Angus Wynne, Chairman of the University Develop-
ment Board, appeared before the Board of Regents and made a statement to
the following effect: that the Board of Regents in the past years had
given authority to supplement the travel expenses of the Director and
Assistant Director of the University Development Board over those allowed
in the appropriation bill. He made e further statement that there were
one or two trips to be made by the Director and Assistant/pirector in
the future that were of importance in connection with several foundations,
and that the present allowance for travel in the appropriation bill of
six dollars per day would not cover the expenses, Mr. Wynne vas of the
opinion that the actual travel expenses could be supplemented from the
_/ money which is urallocatec from the Piner Estate, which the University
= Development Board had been instrumental in acquiring for The University
of Texas. Mr. Wynne then requested taat the Board approve a recommendsa-
tjon authorizing Chancellor Hart to work out some plan of supplementing
these traveling expenses. It was the opinion of Chancellor Hart that the
Board would have to approve this recommendation before he could take any
action on this patter. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sealy,
the Board approved the recommendation and authorized Chancellor Hart to
investigate the situation, and i? means could be found to supplement these
expenses, to approve the supplementations and report to the Board of Re-
gents for ratification at the December meeting. )
OUT-OF -STATE TRIP, CHAIRMAN D. K. WOODWARD, JR.~--Charcellor Hart
recommended to the Board that Chairman Wocdward be authorized to go to
Chicago on October 18, 1951, as the officilal representative of The Univer-
sity of Texas at the installation of the new Chancellor of the University
of Chicago. Chairman Woodward will also confer with officials of the
University of Chicago for the McDonald Observatory and on matters regard-
ing the Law School ard the nevw Medicai Sciaool to be constructed in Dallas.
Expenses for Chalrmin Woodwazd's trip are to be paid from the Office,
Traveling Expenses, and Maintepancs &nd Equipment Account . in the Office of
the Board of Regents. Upon motion by Mr. Sealy, seconded by Mr. Swenson;§\
the Board approved the out-of-state trip. . N

The Board adjourned &ik;;;oo a.m., until the next meeting on
' December T and 8, 1951. T

Maryvenice E. Stewvart, Sécretary

027-




SEP 21 1951

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

Septemper 15, 1951

TO TEE HONORABLE BOARD OF RECERTS
OF TEE UNIVERSITY.OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing, with my recormendation for approval, the Docke;ts of
tl_:e‘following component units of The University of Texas, as sub-
mitted by the heads of the respeciive institutions:

Main University M. D. Anderson Rospital

Texas Wastern College for Cancer Research

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
School of Dentistry Postgraduate School of Medicine

These materials aye for your consideration at the meeting of the Board
of Regents in Austin on September 21 and 22, 1551.

I further recommend your approval of the following items:

1950-51 Budget

Office of the Chanzellor .

I. ° Increase the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling
Expenses by $875 from tbe 1950-51 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Otfice of the Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance
2. 1Incresse the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling
Expenses by $150 from the 1950-51 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Augiting 0il and Gas Production e
3. Accept the resignation of Miss Marian Judd as Accounting Clerk at

$2,160 for twelve months effective at the close of ‘business on July 31,

1951. 4

4. Appoint Mrs. Myrtle C. Young as Accounting Clerk at $2,160 for
twelve months 2ffective August 1, 1951, v}’cer Miss Judd, :esigned.

0il Field Supervision ° S
¥, Increase the account by Geophysical Exploration by $3,000 from
the University Available Fund. _

Univeréit Development Board * ;
5. Transfer the sum of $3,010.1% from the account for Publishing and
Mailing to the account for Office and Traveling Expenses. *2\

1951.52 Bugget P
Auditing Oil ard Gas Production

1. Increase the salary rate of Mr. W. R. Cavett, Assistant Auditor,
from $,284 to $4,500 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951,

WA : g e
2. Delete <che name of Miss Marian Judd as Accounting Clerk at $2,280

for: twelve months since she has resigned. 7o

3. Reappoint Mrs. Myrtle C. Young as Accounting Clerk at $2,280 for
tvelve months effective September 1, 1951, vice Miss’ Judd.

4. 1Increase the salary rate of the unfilled position of Accounting
Clerk from $2,160 to $2,280 for twelve months effective September 1,

1951.

Investment Office~ ; '
5. Delete the pame of Mrs. Naomli M. Ballard as Senior Secretary }t

$2,280 for twelve montbs since she has resigned.

c-1




W E‘D :‘ﬁ PoTooy
6. Appoint Mrs. Lucille M. Cook as Seni
. L . or Secretary at $2,400 for
tvelve months effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Balla;-d, resigned,
;:e additional funds to come from the Availsble Fund Unappropriated
lance. ‘

University News and Information Serviee '
7 Eé The vacant position from Secretary at $2,160 to Senior Clerk

. C
at $2,400 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951, the additional
%2.:0 ;o be transferred from the account for Maintenance, Equipment and
vel.

Other nditures

. 20 the figure for the Main Uriversity for General Budget Pur-
poses from $1,\:\260,000 to $1,160 50, and the total for this budget from
$1,760,000 to $1,660,000. This correction was made on the pink sheets
at the time the budget was adopted in July but this figure was overlooked.

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of
state trips by the staff members indicated, their expenses to be paid
from the accounts shown: S Lo

1. Mr. T. E. Allday, Auditor, and Mr: W. R. Ca

onferences

on Foundation, the University of California

;. the University of Southnrn california

\ , to be paid from the Office and
nse account in the budget for the Development Board.
e

¥3. Judge James P. Hart, Chancellor, September 13 through 16 to go to
New York for a meeting with the Ex-Students of The University of Texas,
"o confer with Dean Russell Niles of Nev York University on curriculum
and building plans for the School of Lav at The University of Texa::
and to attend’ the Symposium between general education and lav school
training in che preparation of a lawyer and the dedication of the Legal
Center of New York University; to attend the meeting of the Association
of American Universities being held in New Haven, Conn., October 23 and
24; and to attend the meeting of the Committee on Education of the
Council of State Governments, of which Committee he is a menber, being
held in Hershey, Pa. October 29 and 30, his expenses for all trips to
be paid from the budget for the Office of the Chancellor.

.. CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE V OF HOUSE BILL NO. 426: Under o
the provisions of Section 20 of Article:V of House Bill No. » 1t ds ’
required that no new courses under nevw degree programs shall be given
during the next biennium. does not expressly require
a certificate of complianc September 1, 1951, the
Comptroller's Office requested that such a certificate be filed, in
order that there not be any delay in the payment of sums coming due
during the month of September, 1951. After consultation'w Messre.

Farrar and Bressler of :the Comptroller's Office, 1 filed w: :
troller's Office on August 28, 1951, a certificate

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 20 of Art
Bouse Bill No. 426, _

Session, the Board of Rege , 3
acting herein by and through James P. Hart, Chancellor o
The University of Texas, does certify that each'unit of.
The University of Texss for which an app;gpgiugﬁpn“is made
in House Bill No. 426, including the Main University in-
cluding Extra-Mural pivisions and Texas Memorial Museum,
the Medicel Branch, Southwestern Medical School, Texas '
Western College, and the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer
Research, has fully complied and is complying with the pro-
visions of said Section 20, except the School of Dentigtry,

c-2




SEP 1551

;f vwhich is expressly excepted from the provisione of said
: Section 20 of House Bill No. 426 by Section 17 of Senate

Bill No. 453, enacted by the 52nd Legislature, Regulsr
Session.

My understanding with the Comptroller's Office was that I would request

ratification of my action by the Board of Regents a%: the September
meeting.

1 therefore respectfully recommend that the Board of Regents ratify and
confirm my action in filing with the Office of the State Comptroller a
certificate in the form quoted ., on August 28, 1951, and that the
Secretary of the Board cértify to the State Comptroller that my action
in £iling this certificate has been so ratified and confirmed.

REMODELING AND FURNISKING,HOME HANAGEERT HOUSE AT 2510 WHITIS AVENUE:
Upon the recommendation of Mr. Jack Taylor, Business Manager, and Dr.
T. S. Painter, .Presider the Main University, I recommend the ap-
pmpriation of: $8,000‘ om:the Main University Unappropriated Balance
to remodel and furnist ome Management House at 2510 Whitis to be
operated by the Depa.rmen ‘of BEome Economics in connection with their
student program. :

A

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM AT MEDICAL BRANCH ‘Upon the recommendation of Vice-
President Leake m Dr. T. G. Blogl_:er," Jr., Medical Director of Hos-

specially ua;.ified to perform the vork re-
: ceg can be obtained at & very much
to e paid some other person for the same
emplq d at $6,000 for tvelve months on one of the
for research at the Medical Branch.

&iSimons »
iter, President, I recommend the following
transfere :Ln appropr rovide for the purchase of certain fre-
quency control: equipment needed in the Heating and Pover Plant Im-
provexnent Project at the ‘Main University:

T0: Account 9222 - - University's Main Heating . -
. and Pover Plant $6,240.86

FROM: Account 9228 - Additionsl Steam Generating
Equipment $ 17L.20
Account 9231 - Henry Vogt Company Contract 5,646.00
Account 9502 - Reviring and Revamping Three ‘
Generators 420.66

2 ’ b
U .

The balances in the last two accounts are the result of change 'rders
issued under the contracts involved and since both contracts’
completed and final payment mode, the balances are free and availa'ble
for transfer.  The balance in the first account 38:1ikewige:a free
balance. The transfers yiﬂl ‘provide, along with balance

Account 9222 ’ sufficient to purchase ‘the equipme

ASSIGHMENT OF PATENTS Ir ommend the Chancellor be a tho)

execute, on. behalf of The University of Texas, an acceptanc

tract betveen Professor: Esmond E. Snell and Reseerch Corporat

volving jatents numbers 245394k and 2522407 owned by Professor:Snell,
providing that the Universily of Texas shall receive ten per’cent’ (10%)
of all sums- received frcm licenses of said patents under said: contract
rather than according to the schedu:be in the paotent policy adopted by

the Board in March 1945 whereby o payment comes to the University until
the net royalties exceed $1,000. This contract is the same @s one worked
out earlier between Dr. Roger Will:l.a.ms and the University and a copy will

c-3




be filed in the Office of tho Boerd of Regents after execution by the
Research Corporation.

TN
PARKING METERS ON EAST CURB OF GUADALUFE STREET FROM 21ST TO 24TH
s'mms At your meeting of March IE-l’? 1951 the request of the City -
of Austin to install parking meters along the east curb of Guadalupe
from Twenty-first to Twenty-fourth Streets was granted. The proposed
meters were to be of the new type which would provide parking at one
panny for twelve minutes to ten cents for two hours of parking time.

We have now been advised by theTraffic Engineer of the City of Austin
that the City Council has approved a recommendation of the newly 2
created City Traffic and Safety Board calling for the installation

of one-hour"-parking meters on this street and has enacted an appropriate
ordinance therefor.

PARKING ON MAIN UNIVERSITY CAMPUS: - Pursuant to the ection o ‘i
Council of the Maln University in, June ’ 1951, a Committee on I

and appeals arising in connection. _
ment of regulations. This Committee has made recom:endat:lons, hich
have been approved by Mr. Jack. G '

University and Dr. T. S.

to promulgate traffic regulat under .these basic policies, effective
September 1, 1951:. , ‘ .

1. UNRESTRICTED PARKD@G,PRNIIECES

Unrestricted perking rivif:ges will be granted to the following
individuals:s .

a. Students, member faculty and pembers of the non-
teaching staff w physical infirmities make mandatory
their parking ne: eir work. In the case of students,
certification of need must be made by the Director of the
Student Health Center. In other cases a doctor's certifi-
cation will ired. Application must be made for such
permits. . The Committee on Parking and Traffic will review
each applicetion and issue permits in such circumstances as,
in its: Judment ; warrant such action. The length of time
during which such o permit will be valid shall likewise be

determined ’by the Committee.
Ad.ministrative and Student Officers:

Chancellor President Deans of Schools
Vice-Chancellor Vice-President ' Deans’ of Colleges
Asst. to Chancellor ‘Uni-  Deans of Divisions
Business Manager ty ~ Dean‘of Admissions
Auditor + ment’ Bo “‘Dean of ‘Student Life
. Members of the Board' ;
Members of University
President of Students'
Editor of THE DAIL

Members of the faculty and non-teaching stuff who must use
their cars in the conduct of. easential ‘"institutional business.
Application must be nade’ for such permita. L

Voting members of the faculty and equivalent members of the
non-teaching staff, who work on the main campus, in such
number 28 the Comnittee on Parking and Traffic may deem




 SEP 21 1951

reasonable after having given prior consideration %o in-
dividuals claasified under parts (a), (b), and (c) above.

ges will be granted upon request to all
faculty and to all members of the non-

18t observe the regulations which follow:

A restricted parking pemit, will admit the holder's car to

the restricted parking area at any time for the purpose of

picking up or discharging passengers and for the purpose of
loading or unloading equipment.

b. A car bearing such a permit may not be parked in the restricted
area from 7:00 a.m. until 2:30 p.m.

¢c. A restricted parking permit entitles its holder to park in
any svailable parking space designated as such within the
restricted po.rk:l.ng area aft&r 2:30 p.n. ¢ \

VISITORS:

a. In the case of special visitors, approprinte arrangements
may be made for temporary unrestricted parking privileges.
Application must be made in advance by the appropriate Uni-
versity officer or agency. The certification of need and

. propriety must be transmitted to the Chief Traffic and
Security Officer who will act under authority granted by
the Committee on Pa.rking end Traffic.

b. Visitors may at any time park their cars in the three free
parking lots cperated by the University.

EMERGENCIES:
In the case of emergencies, control officers shall use discretion
in pemitting cars to eater the restricted area for the purpose

! of picld.ng up or discharging passengers.

PENALTIES
a. First offense - warning ‘by Chief ‘l‘raffic and Security Officer
b. Second offense - varuing by Comittee on Pm:k:l.ng and Traffic

c. Third offense - revocation of parking pem:lt '

espectfully supmitted,
See Minutes of M
September 21 and
22, 1951, page 11, Jnmea P.
ellor

for Amendment




SEP 21 195

Chancellor James P, Haxrt
Main Building 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Bart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and
Extramural Divisions of The University of Texas for the meeting
of the Board of Regents to be held in your office on September 21
end 22, 1951:

1950-51 Budget

- Office of the President
1. Chenge the status of Mrs. Mavis A. Reynolds from Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months to Administrative Secretary at $2,640.00
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1951, « = ' T

2, Change the status of Miss Loudene Barger from Secretary at
$2,400,00 for twelve months to Administrative Secretary at $2,640.00
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1951, and accept her resigna-
tion effective at close of business on August 18, 1951.

Office of Government Sponscred Research

3. Appoini Mr, George E, Strandtmann as Accountant I (1/2 time) at
$1,860,00 for twelve months, on half-time basis, effective June 29,
1951, vice Mr. Nolen, resigned,

Purchasing Office
4. Appoint Mrs. Ruth M. Marshall as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve months, effective June 7, 1951, vice Mrs. Horch, resigned.

5. Appoint Mrs. Nanettee Faye Ward as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00
for twelve months, effective June 1, 1951, vice Mra. Walters, resigned.

6. Appoint Miss Mary Kuhn Rowntree as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00
for twelve months, effective June 4, 1951, vice Miss Leath, transferred.

7. Grant Miss Emms Mae Leath, Stenographer-Office Assistant at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the
period August 13 - 19, 1951.

Office of the Auditor

8. ZAppoint Mrs, Mary Martha Alexander McClure as Accounting Clerk
(Accounting Division) at $1,54L,00 for twelve months, effective
June 13, 1951, vice Mrs. Reedy, resigned. :

9. Appoint Mr, John Paul Jomes, Jr. as Accounting Clerk (Accounting
Division) at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective June 2, 1951.

10. Accept the resignation of Mr, Billy Ray Fullingimw as Adminis-
trative Clerk (Accounting Division) ati$2,640.00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business ~.gugu'atf’ Dy

11. Accept the resigmatién of Mrs.Su -quto Brown as Secretary
‘(Accounting Division) at $2,160,00 ¢ lve months, effective at
~close of business June 30, 1951. - .

12. Grant Mr, Alvin Joseph Dusek, Administrat
Divieion) at $2,640.00 for twelve months,
. pay for the period May 28 - June 9, 1951,

13, Acce‘iat“tie resignation of Mrs, Elizabeth Ann

‘Key Punch Operator (Tabulating Services Division) t$1,91&h00 for

‘twelve months, effective at noon on July 16,-,195‘1'.1-‘{;,

m. Appoint Mrs, Yvonne Orr Clapper as Key Punch Operator (Tatulating
Services Division) at $1,944.00 far twelve months, effective July 17,

1951, vice Mrs. Stacey, resigned.




S "‘ o

Auditor's Office {continued) -
15. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Evelyn Hall McCathran as Clerk-

Typist(Tabulating Services Division) at $1,752,00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business July 26, 1951,

16. " Appoint Mrs, Betty Hovel Boothe as Clerk-Tyrist (Tabulating
Services Division) at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective June 11,
1951, vige Mra, Hunke, resigned,

17. Appoint Mrs. Cora Gerner Norman as Clerk-Typist (Tabulating
Services Division) at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective June 18,
1951, vice Mrs. Willman, transferred,

18. Appoint Miss June M. Perry as Clerk-Typist (Tabulating Services
Division) at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective June 15, 1951,
vice Mrs. Kirkley, transferred.

Stenographic Bureau

1G. Appoint Mrs. Iyle B, Speck as Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
rontha, effective June 1, 1651,

20. Appoint Mrs. Jo Etta C. Erwin as Clerk at $1,848,00 for twelve
months, effective July 2, 1951, vice Mrs, Woodall, resigned.

Office of the Registrar

21. Appoint Miss Mildred L. Blevins as Stenographer-Office Assistant
{temporary) at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective May 28, 1951,
vice Mrs. Shur, resigned, .

22, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Margaret P, Trexler as Clerk-
Typist at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at cloaz of business
August 14, 1951,

23. Change the status of Mrs. Faye Keith Hammond from Clerk-Typist
at $1,848.00 for twelve months to Key Punch Operator at $1,544k.00 for
twelve months, effective August 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Inman, resigned.

2%, Appoint Miss B:llli Joyce Gault as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve months, effec ne 13, 1951, vice Mrs. Bernstein, resigned.

25. Appoint Mra. Margaret'M, Anderson as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months, effective June 16, 1951, vice Mrs. Elliott, resigned.

26. Appoint Mrs. Aluﬁ“Rﬁtﬂ"mvia as Clerk-Typist at $1,8:8.00 far
twelve months, effective July 16, 1551, vice Mrs, Jchnson, resigned.

27. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Dorothy Mae Lewis as Clevk at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 10,

1951,

28. Change the status of Mrs. Luella Jean Wheeler from Clerk at
$1,752.00 for twelve months to Clerk at $1,848.00 for twelve months,
effective July 11, 1951.

29, Increase the salary of Mr. William Dale Kothmann, Tabulating
Equipment Operator II, from $2,520.00 for twelve months, to $2,772.00
for twelve months, effective July 16, 1951.

30. mtﬁ! SXuLEE B2 Mrs. ie H. Frazier fxrmm ¥ry Rxxxh fprratwr
at $1,54L4,00 for twelve months Tebulating Equipment Operator I =t the

aaxe sxiaxxy effective July 25, 1951.

31, Accept the resignation of pxzfs; Hollace Gale Inman as Key Punch
Operator at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
on Juh 2h’ 1951. e i . }

32. Increase thé Cieriﬂ tants account (No. 2250) by $550.00
traanerred from unused : ) : :

33. Increaeetheh&intenanc Equipment account (No. 2291) by
$3,500,00, $1,000,00 from unused salaries, $1,700.00 from Registration
Services ( No. 2318), and $800,00 from the Main University Unappropriated
Balance, ' R

M-2




~

5 0ffiee of the Registrar (continued)
L. Transfer from tion Services ( No. 2318 ) to Maintemanc
Bpuipment under Registration Supervision ( No. 2320 )’the sum of %;Ofa.g.

Student Life Staff

_to Clerical Assistants account (No. 2337)‘.re11n; Expenaes ( No. 2338)

36. Increase the Office and Traveling Expenses, Dean of Women account
(No. 23%5) by $150.00 from unused salaries.

Student Health Center

37. Appoint Dr. J. T. Phillips as Physician at a twelve months'rate of
$6,048,00, effective August 1, 1951,

38,  Appoint Miess Billie Jean Wright as X-ray Technician at & twelve
months' rate of $2,772.00, effective August 6, 1551.

39. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Doris A. Monks, Clinic Nurse (Out-
Patient Division) at $2,500.00 far twelve months, effective at ciose of
buainess, July 15, 1551,

L0, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Louise Noton, Accounting Slerk
at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of businees June 30, 1951.

41, Appoint Mrs. Earlene M. Longoria as Accounting Clerk at a rate of
$2,640,00 for twelve months, effective July 2, 1951, vice Mrs. Notom,
resigned.

42, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Corimne J, McMullen, Stenographer-
Office Assistant (In-Patiert Division) at $2,280.00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business July 15, 1951.

k3. Appoint Mrs. Velma Veneriano as Stenographer-Office Assistant at
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective July 16, 1951, vice Mrs. McMullen,

resigned.

4s. Accept the resignation of Mies Ruth Arlene Braulick, Staff Nurse
(Night) (In-Patient Division) at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective
at close of business om July 6, 1951,

k5. Appoint Mrs., Eloise L. Teas as Staff Nurse (Evening) (In-Patient
Division) at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective July 9, 1951l.

46, Appoint Miss Susan Earkrider as Assictant Pharmecist ( 1/2 time )
at $1,500,00 for half-time services for twelve months, effective July 19,
1051,

47. Accept the resigmation of Mrs, Mae Hamme Terry, Food Service Supervisor
IT at $2,00,00 for tvelve months, plus food allowance, effective at close
of business July 13, 1951.

University News and Informetion Service
WﬁfMMim Assistants and Reporters account

(N;. 2611) to Maintenance, Equipment and Travel ( Bo, 2612).

Radio House
§9. Accept the resignation of Mr. Samel J. M. England, Radio Control
Technioian (1/2 tims) at $1,200,00 far twelve months for half-time services,

effective at close of business May 31, 1951,

50. Appoint Mr. Thomas Lecn Ward as Radio Control Technicnan (1/2 time)
at a half-time twelve months' rate of $1,200,00, effective June 1, 1951,

vice Mr. England, resigned,

University Devel t Board -
24, oept the resignaticn of Mrs. Bobby Borcherding, Secretary at
$2,520,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 30, 1951.

Test and Guidance Bureeu
T Accept the resignation of Mr.Thomas B. Blackwell as Clinical Psychologist

at $5,220,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business on June 30, 1951.

N-3




SEP 21 1951

Testing and Guidance Buresu {continued)
53. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Edwvina S, Hall, Sterographer-Office

Assistant at $1,544,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
July 31, 1951, ’ ©

S5k. Appoint Mrs, Doxris M. Lucas as Stenographer-Office Assistant at

$1,848.00 for twelve months effective August 15, 1951, vice Mrs, Hall,
resigned.

55 Appoiut Miss Aurice B, Vernon as Stenographer-Office Assistant for
geme S = July 31, 1951, at a twelve months' salary rate of
9 sWhe s

Teacher Placement Service

56. Appoint Mrs. Eiva Skipping Broughton as Stenographer-Office Assistant
at a twelve months' rete of $1,848.00 for the period June 5 - July 15,
1951.

57. Appoint Mrs, Violette Rice as Stenographer-Office Assistant at
$1,944,00 for twelve months, effective July 23, 1951, vice Mra. Broughton,
resigned.,

0fficial Pudblications

SB. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Wenda Sue Littlefield Allen as
Assistant Editar, Official Publications at $2,640.00 far twelve months,
effective at close of business July 9, 1951.

59. Change the status of Mrs, Dorothy Tate Lay from Clerk-Typist at
$1,9%4,00 for twelve months to Assistant Editar, Official Publicaticns
at $2,520.00 for twelve months, effective July 10, 1951, vice Mrs. Alles,
resigned.

60. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Bertha Smith, Senior Clerk-Typist
at $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business on July 15,
1951.

61. Change the status of Miss Alice A, Calkins from Stenographer-Office -~

Asaistant at $1,544.00 for twelve momths to Senior Clerk-Typist at
$2,160.00 for twelve months, effective July 16, 1551, vice Mrs. Swmith,

resigned,

62. Appoint Mrs, Marian Rose Knight as Stenographer-Office Asaistant
at $1,944,00 for twelve months, effective July 17, 1951, vice Miss
Calicdns, tranaferred.

63. Appoint Mra, Joan Darnell Fairey as Clerk-Typist at $1,544,00 for
twelve months, «ffective July 10, 1951.

Student Employment Bureau
O%. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marjorie A. Fhodes as Placement
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of busiress

July 31, 1951,

65. Change the atatus of Miss Judith J. Perkins from Senior Cler¥-
Typist at $2,160.00 for twelve months to Placement Secretary at $2,280.00
for twelve montha, effoetive August 1, 1951.

66, Appoint Mrs. Meta B, Mesendring as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,160.00
for twelve months, effective August 1, 1951, vice Misa Perkins, transferred,

67. Transfer the sum of $90.00 from the Maintenance and Equipment
account (No. 2509) to the Clerical Assistanta account (No. 2508).

International Advis office
Mr. Joe W. Neal as Directoar, full-time, for the period

» Appo
June 16 - July 23, 1951, ot & total stipend of $469.17.

69. Appoint Miss Viola N. Garcis as Secretary for the period June 1 to
noon July 16, 1951, at a total stipend of $285.00 for the periocd,

70. Appoint Miss Dale McGee as Stenographer-0ffice Assistant for the
period June 1 to nooa July 16, 1951, at a total stipend of $231.00,

M-k




SEP 21 1853

International Advisery Office (ccatinued)
m&'ﬁ‘&eam.mmmmmwumtsmm
as of May 31, 1951 to Maintenance, Bquipment and Travel,

T2. Transfer the wnaxpended salsry of $54.00 in the position of Sedree
tary to Maintenancs, Equipment and Traval,

University Veterans Advis Office
3. Ea_gfer $T77.48 of unexpended funds from the unfilled positicn
of Clerk-Typist to Clerical Assistants ( No. 2631 ).

Miscellanescus GCeneral
%G. Transfer froa the versity Uneppropriated Balance the swm
of $900.00 to Commencement account (No. 2380).

75. Transfer from the Main University Unappropriated Balance the sum
of $400.00 to Instituticnal Menbership Dues (No. 2i06).

76. Transfer from the Main University Unappropriated Balance the sum
af $850.00 to Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses ( No. 2425).

77. Tranafer from the Main University Unsppropriated Balance the sum
of $580.00 to Oek Ridge Institute for Euclear Physics ( No. 2430 )R

Bacterio -

. Accept the regignation of Mrs. Doris McGuire AElmrry, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $1,544,00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business June 30, 1951.

79. Appoint Miss Margie T. Bartosh aa Stenographer-Office Assistant
at $1,848,00 for tvelve months, for the period July 2 - 21, 1951, vice
Mrs. McBlmory, resigned.

80. Appoint Miss Jane Colbert as Stenogrepher-Office Assistant at
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective July 24, 1951,

81. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Roger F. Everest as Iaboratory
Research Assistant at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business on July 24, 1951.

82, Appoint Mr. Ross Shelton Jennings as Laboratary Research Assistant
at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective August 1, 1951,

Chemistry

. Accept the resignatica of Mre, Marguerite M. Hankerson, Stenographer-
0ffice Assistant at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business June 9, 1951.

84. Appoint Mrs. Barbara Green as Stenographer-0ffice Assistant at
$2,052,00 for twelve months, effective June 13, 1951, vice Mrs, Eankerson,

resigned.,

85. Extend the appointment of Mrs. Eleana Davis Blair, Stenographer-
office Assistant (7/llths time) at a full-time twelve manths' rate of

$1,848,00 through July 7, 1951.

86. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty Jene Turner, Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Jwne 15,

1951. .;:_»

87. Appoint Miss Evelyn Amne Gottlieb a8 Stenographer-0Office Assistant
at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective June 16, 1551, and accept her
resignation at close of businevs July 12, 1951,

88, Appoint Mrs. Jane Z4mmerman as Stenogrepher-Office Assistent at
$1,818,00 for twelve months, effective June 23, 1951 _

89. Transfer from the Clerical Assistanta account the sum of $259.56
to the Stenographer-Office Assistant position to vhich Mrs, Zimmerman
has been sppointed.,

90. Appoint Mr, Arnold W, Kruemcke as Laboratary Machinist at $2,640.00
for twelve months, effective June 16, 1951, vice Mr. Barr, resigned.

M=5




SEP 21 1351

%1_1&
Gl, Appoint Mrs, Myra R, Nichols as .
eatns effective Jime 8, 1951, Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve

. er to the Maintensance and Bquipment accomt (Ko. 2809) the
sum of $189,58, $162.82 from the Main University Unsppropriated Balang
ard $26.76 fron the Stenographer<0ffice Assist.z'ha pooitiona: ©

Home Economics

3. 8 Darothy Jane Watt as Stenographer-Office Assistant at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective June 12, 1551, vice Mre. Tayler,
resigned, S

ics
%. Accept the resignation of Miss Rina M. Jones, Stenographer<Office
Assistant at $1,8u8,00 for twclve months, effective at close of business
August 3 » 1%1.

95. Appoint Miss Alicia E. Muniz as Stenographer-Office Asgistant
(37/u4ths time) at & rate of $1,554.00 for twelve months effective
August 1, 1951.

96. Increase the Labcratory Stores Assistant (part-time) account by
$31.86 from unused salaries.

Romance Languages o
97. Appoint Miss Marianne Oberdoerffer as Secretary at $2,160,00 for
ths, effective June 18, 1551, :

w}gna.ticn of Mrs. Lorene B. Riedel as Stenographer-
ti41,084,00 far twelve momths, effective at close of
195 '

T

‘Appoint Miss Mery Janet O'Bamnon as Stenographer-Office Assistant
for twelve months, effective July 23, 1951.

101. 'k'ansf the sum of $80,00 from Maintenance and Equipment {No, 3012)
to Special research, Human Beredity.(No. 3010). .

Office of the Dean of the College of Arts and Sglencea

105, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joannette 0. Tripp as Clerk-Typist
at $1,752.00 for twvelve morths, effective at cloase of business July 31,
1

103, Transfer the sum of $500,00 from wnused salaries to Office and
Traveling Bxpenses (No. 3025).

Business Services
. e the sum of $212.79 from Replacements and Additional,
Equipment account (No. 3052) to the Maintenance apd Equipment Acaount

(ROQ 3053) *

Marketing and %&t&ﬁm
o te appoin t of Mrs, Lee D. Bishop, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close

of business July 31, 1951, since she is being transferred to another
department. E

106, Appoint Miss Mary Dea Davis as Stenographer-Office Assis’ant
(1/2 time) at a half-time twelve months' rate of $972.00, effective

Auguet 10, 1951,

Office of the Dean of the College of Business Adwinistrstion

107, Accept the resignation 58 Colleen Jones, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business August 11, 1951.

108, Transfer to the Office and Traveling Expenses Account (No, 3091)

the sum of #Fgixi§ from unused salaries.and the Main University
$869.19 . Unappropriated Belance




SEF 21 1851

Edueational Administration

109. Transfer to the Maintenance ard Equipment account (No. 3116) the
sum of $225.00 from the Main Univeraity Unappropriated Balance.

Bureau of Research in Education by Radio /” o
110, Transfer $125.00 from Supplies, Office Expense and Travel, (Fo. 3171)
to the Special Equipment account. \\

Junior College Education

111, Grant Mrs. Eleancr Hoving Morgan, Secretary at $2,160.00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period June 23 -
July 1%, 1951,

Cooperative Program in School Administraticn
112, Appoint Mr. Barry M, Lafferty as Speclal Assistant for the period
July 19 - August 30, 1951, at-a total salary of $800,00.

Office of the Dean of the College of Education
113" Transfer from the Main University Unappropriated Balance the sum
of $73.00 to the account for Clerical Assistants ( No. 3198 ).

114, '.l‘ransfer from the Maintenance and Eouipment account (No. 3202)
the sum of $93.87 the Office and Traveling Expenses account (No. 3200).

Aercnautical Engineering
115, Transfer from the Maintensnce and Equipment account (No. 3219) the
sum of $300,00 to Metearology Maintenance and Equipment (No. 3224).

DT___&;'!i_EQ 3

116, Grant Mrs. Sue L. Weaver, Stenographer-Office Assistant (1/2 time)
at $1,080,00 for twelve months, a leave of sbsence without pay for the
period Auvgust 1l - 31,-1951,

Electrical Enginiﬁi;nﬁ

117, Grant Mr, Chester Kincaid Jamison, Technical Staff Assistant IX
at $2,640.,00 for twelve months, & military leave for the period July § -
21, 1551,

Mechanical Engineering .
118. Transfer to the Maintenance and Equipment account (No. 3426) the
sum of $200.00 from unused salaries,

Petroleun eer
119, Grant Mr, William W. Kelly, Iaboratory Machinist at $3,048.00, a
leave of absence without pay for the period July 6 - August 31, 1950

120, Accept the resignation of Miss Joycelyn Deal as Stenographer-0ffice
Assistant at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
June 17, 1951. §

121, Appoint Mrs. Patsy R, Peery as Stenographer-0ffice Aseistant at
$1,846.00 for twelve months, effective June 14, 1951, ‘

Music ; k

152, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account (No. 3513) by
$500.00, $110,00 from unused salaries and $350.00 from the Main Univer-
sity UnappropriatedyBalg.pcg. | . B

Office of the Dean of the Cbllegé of Fine Arts |

153, Crant Miss Elizabeth Ann Ross, Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for -_thg___vpgriod./ August 16 - 31,
1951. .; BBl , ‘

124, Increase the Clericel Assistants fund (No. 3525) by $500.00 ;
transferred from the Maintenance and Equipment.account .of . the. Department-
Of mﬁic (HO. 3513). - S e R e i i z

125, fTransfer the sum of $31.00 from Office and Traveling Expenses
. (No. 3526) to Music Projects fund (No. 6471},




: hel |
- FRER SN

School of law

156, Trensfer to the Maintenance and Bquipment
sum of $500,00 from unused salaries. Equipment account (No. 3541) the

127. Transfer to the Office and Trave .
the sum of $250.00 from unused l&]&\rie:j:ns Expense account (No. 3540)

123. ~Accept the resignation of Hrs\. Iucy Schnautz, Stenographer-0ffice
Assistant,(1/2 tizme) at. $924.00 fo7 twelve months, effective at close
of business July 31, 1951, . L

129, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Hilda Meister, Stenographer-Office
Ausistant, Legal Aid Clinic, at $1,843.00 for twelve months, effective
at close of business July 14, 1951,

130. Appoint Mrs, Reine R, Reid as Stenographos-Office Assistant, Legal
A4 Clinic, at $1,848,00 for twelve mamths, effestive July i6, 195].. '

Library School i
i3I, Accept the resignation of Mrs.. Jerry T. Jones as Stenographer=
9ffice Assistant at $1,848,00 for twelve months, effective at close

‘of business August 3, 151, o

132. Appoint Mrs. Flarerce Richter Felzin as Stenographer-Office
Aseistant at $1,848,C0 for twelve months, effective July 28, 1951, vice
Mras., Jones, resigned,

College of Phevmec -

133, Accepl the resigpution of Miss Joyce Doreen Weller, Stenographer-

Office Assistant at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effectis> at close of -
business July 18, 1951,

: i

134, ' Transfer Mrs. Valgean Vick Dees, Stenographer-Office Assistant

“at $1,944.00 for twelve months, to the position vacated by :iss Weller

.at $2,052.00 for twelve months, the title remsining the same, effective

s July 16, 1951.

..i-135. Appoint Miss Frances Albin as Stenogrepher.Office Assistant (part-
time) at $73.64 per month, effective July 30, 1951.

136, Accept the resignation of Mr. Jerry D, Bartos, Lahoratary Services
Supervisar at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

July 7, 1951.

137. Appoint Mr. Iley M, Hall as Laboratory Services Supervisor at
$2,640.00 for twelve months, effective July 9, 1951.

138. Trausfer to the Maintenance and Equipment account (No. 3636) the
sum of $469,16 from unused salaries,

School of Social Work
139. Tranafer the sum of $1,000,00 from the budget ltem Lecturers
(part-time) to the Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies, and Travel

account (No. 3718).

Mili Science and Tactics
'1761%1. Ppoint Mrs, Shirley Jean Hayden ag Stenographer-Office Asaistant
at $1,848,00 far twelve months, effective July 30, 1951.

141. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Barbara Jean lake, Seniar Clerk-
Typist at $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at close of buginess

August 9, 1951.

142, Appoint Mrs., Wanda Sue Voss as Senior Clexk.Typist at $2 ,160.00
for twelve menths, effective August 1, 1951, vice Mra, Lake, resigngd.

Milt Property Custodian
» Accep e reaignation of Mrs, Paulette liles, Stenographer-Office .
Assigtant at $1,54%.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

A\:gult 11, 1%10

L4k, Accept the mi@ation of Mrs. lois Dearing, Clcrk-Typist at
$1,818,00 for twelve months, effective at close of buainess August 13,

1951,

M-8




T&B'E Property Custotian (-enagau) |
$61L.7h by transfer of that amowt m::dmulmtea‘fo. 3609)
Physical for Women

136, Increase the account for Clerks (pert-time) by .00 by transfer
from account for Improvisational Pianists (No. 3671). o w

147. Appoint Miss Floy Jo Stanislaw as Stenogapher-»Oﬁ‘ice Assistant
at fl 2;8.00 for twelve months, effective June 1, 1951, vice Mrs, Eskew,
Tesigneca

Graduate School - Office of the Dean

143, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Virginia Springer Marek, Stenographer-
Offize Assistant at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business August 7 1951

Dillee, Clerk-typist
00 far twelve months, effective at close of

-the.Clerical Assistants account (No. 3726) by $2030.03
from the following ‘sources: $384,16 from unused salaries,

Office and Traveling Expenses (No. 3727), and $205.57 from the Mair
Univ wsi ty U‘nappropriated Balance.

151, Increase the Office and ﬁave].ins Expenses accownt {No. 3727)
by $450.00 from the Main Univereiw Unuppropriated Balance.

1 Summer Session ‘

15 . Cha.nge the status of Miss Margaret Peck, Assistant Dean of Women
(Student Group Adviscr II) so that herperiod of service will be August 10e
30, at a total stipend of $334.00.

153. Appoint Niss Jesse Earl Anderson as Asgistant to the Dean of: Women
(Student Group Advisar II) for the period Suly 19 - August 9, 1951, at
e total stipemd of $249.,00, funds to come from unused salary of Miss Peck,

154, JAppoint Mrs, Anne Breese Barnes as Instructor in Applied Mathe-
matice and Astronony for the First and Second Terms at a salary of
$450.0C cack Term, funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated
‘Balsnce,

155, Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Department
of Applied Mathematics and Astronomy for tlie Second Term in the amount
of $880.50, funds to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance,

156, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Depart-
ment of Bacteriology by $247.00 in the First Term, funds to come froum
the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance, i

157, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant accownt in the Depart-
ment of Chemistry in the Secord Term by $559.20, $198.30 to be trans-
ferred from the Tea.ching ‘Fellow and Assistant account in the First Term
and $360.90 from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance. i

158. Increa.ae the -Teaching Fellovw and Assistant account of the’ wpart-
rent of Economice for the Second Term by $483.00, $10.00 to be trans-
ferred from . that account in the First Term and the bala.nce from the
Main Un:lversity Unappropriated Balance,

159. Accept the resignation of Mr. W, B« Gardner, Assistant Profeesqr
of English at $666.00 for the Term, from the Second Term, effective
July 24, 1951,

160, Approve the following appointments in the Department of English
for the Second Texrm:

Wilsan M, Hudson Assistant Professar $616.00
A. L. Bennett Instructor . 483.00
Raymond E. Past Instructor 450,00
Roy Bugh Schram, Jr. Instructor ’ . k50,00
Carl G, Wright Instructar (half-time) 241,00




SEP 21 1951

1951 Summer Session (comtinued)

. Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Department
of Engligh for the Pirst Term in the amownt of $510.00, funds to come
Irom the Sumper Session Unappropriated Balance.

162, Create a Teaching Peliovw and Assistant account in the Department
of English for the Second Term in the amount of $27.00, funds to come
from the Suzmer Segsion Unappropristed Balance.

163. Create an account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the
Departument of Geography for the First and Second Terms in the amownt
of $20,00 each Term, funds to come from the Summer Sessicn Unsppropriated

164. Change the status of Mr. A, E. Deen, Professcr of Geology, from
full-timein the Secand Term at $883.00 to thrze-fourths time at $663.00,

165. Appoint Mr. Noyes B, Livingston as Instructor (temporary)(l/2 time)
in Geolcsy for the Second Term at $250.00 for the term, funds to come
from unused salaries ir the amount of $220,00 and from Teaching Fellows
and Asoistants in the amount of $30.00,

166, Appoint Mr. Wolfgang F. Michael as Associate Professor of Germanlo
languages (1/2 time) for the Second Term at a salary of $341.00 for the
Term, funds to come from the Summer Session Unsppropriated Balance.

167. Change the ctatus of Mr. O. Douglas Weeks, Professcr of Government,
from half-time in the Second Term at $541.00 to full time at $1,083,00,
funds to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.,

168. C(hange the status of Mr, Emmette S, Redforvl, Professor of Governmert,
from half-time in the Second Tam at $516.00 to full time at $1,033,00,
funds to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance,

169. Create a Teaching Mellow and Assistant accound in the amamt of
$183.00 in the Department of Government for the Second Term, fumds to
come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance,

170, Transfer the balance of $628,50 in the Teaching Fellow and Assistant
account in the Department of History for the First Term to that account
for the Second Term. :

171. Accept the resignation of M, Fred J, Morris as Instruetor in
Physics at $533,00 from the Second Term.

172. Appoint Mr. R, N, lLittle as Associate Professcr of Physics (3/4-
time) for the Second Term at $525.00 for the Term, funds to com¢ from
unused salaries,

173. Approve the following appointments in the Department of Pure
Mathematics far the Second Term, funds tc come £>om the Summer Session

Unappropriated Balance:

Bennie Jake Pearson Instruetor $450,00
Billy Joe Ball Instructor £50.00

174, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the
Department of Romance Languages by $6.00 from the Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance, for the First Term.

175. Accept the resignation of Mr. P. M. Ynsfran as Professar of
Romance Languages (1/2 time) in the Second Term, at $425.00.

376. Appoint Mr, G. Cotto-Thormer as Ins ructor in Romence Languages
(i/2 time) in the Second Tarm st $283.00 far the Term, funds to come
from unused salaries.

177. Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Department
of Romance Langusges for the Second Term in the amount of $102,00, funis

to come from unused salaries.

178. Accept ii» resignation of Mise Dorothy Schons, Associate Professar
of Romance Languages (1/2 time) in the Second Term at $366,00 for the

Ternm.




SEP 21 1951
1951 Sunmer Session (continued)

79. Appoint Mr, R. W, Tyler as Assistant Professor of Romance

Languages (1/2 time) for the Secomd Term at a salary of $316.00
funds to come {rom unused salaries, s ’

180, Accept the resignation of Mr. Jaroslav E, Zivney as Instructar
in Slavonic Languages in the Second Term at $533.00, end delete his
nane a5 Chairman,

181, Appoint Mr, Rduard Micek as Professor of Slavonic languages
(3/5 time) in the Second Term at $540.00, funds to come from unused
ealaries and Summer Sessicn Unapproprieted Balence, and also appoint
hinm as Chairman,

182, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the
Department of Zoology for the Second Term in the .amount of $178.80,
$56.40 to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance and
$122 .50 from the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the First

183. Approve the following appointments in the Department of Physical
Training for Men for the First Term, the salaries to be paid from
Account Fo. 6368, P.T. for Men Non-Student Classes, First Term:

Joe Bowling Instructor $516.00
William C. Crenshaw  Instructer (1/4 time) 129,00

184, Appoint Mr, Joe Bowling as Instructor in the Second Term at
a total salary of $516.00, funds to come from Account No. 6369,
P.T. for Men Non-Student Classes, Second Term,

185, Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant aceount in the Departrment
of Physical Training For Women in the First Term in the amount of $63.00,
funds to come from Account No. 6371, Non-Student Fees.

186. Transfer the balance in Account No. 6371, Non-Student Fees, in
Physical Training for Women, First Term to Account No. 6372, Nem-
Student Fees for the Second Term, any balaence remaining in the latter
account to be brought forward for use in the First Term of the 1952
Suumer Session. e

187. Approve the following appointments in the Second Term in the
Department of Physical Training for Women, payeble from Non-Student
Pees:

Louise Teixeire Instructor $500,00
Mrs. Rebecca Case Instructor 450,00

188, Create a Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in Physical
Training for Women for the Second Term in the amount of $112.50,

189, Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles T. Zlatkovich as Assoclate
Professor of Accounting (3/4 time) at $525.00 from the Second Term.

150, Appoint Mr, Nolan E, Williams as Assistani Professor of Accounting
(3/4. time) 4n the Secand Term at $450,00, funds to come from unused
salaxries,

191. Increase the account far Teaching Fellows and .ssistants in the
Departument of Business Services by $54.80 in the Firet Term, funds to
come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

PR .
192, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the
Department of Business Services for the Second Term by $163.25, funds
to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

193."~~»"“Accep tixe resignation of Mr. 0. C. Lindemann, Instructcor in
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate at $500.00, frcm the Second Term.

194, AppointMr. Vernon N. Ferguson as Instructor in Finance, Insurance
and Real Estate in the Second Term at $566.00 for the Term.

M-11




1951 Summer Session (continued)
195. “Tranafer the sum of $37.00 from the First Tern Teaching Fellow

and Assistant scoount in the Department of Marketing and Transportation
to that account in the Secomd Term,

196. Transfer the sun of $26.60 from the Teaching Fellow and Assistant

account in the 2nd Term in the Department of Cwrriculum and Instruction
to that account in the First Term,

197. Accept the resignation of Mr. Edward G. Olsen as Asseciate
Professor of Curriculum and Imstruction (1/2 time) in the Secand Term
at $375.00 for the Term,

198, Transfer Mr, L, A, Berry, Inatructer in Curriculum and Instruction
at $500.00 from the First Term to the Second Ternm,

199. Appoint Mr, Harry M, lafferty as Visiting Lecturer in Educaticnal
Administration for the First Term at $800,00 for the Term.

200, Transfer the sum of $44.00 from the First Term Teaching Fellow
and Assistant Account in the Department of Educaticnal Payehology to
that account in the Second Term.

201, Appoint Mr. Howard A, Lane as Director of the Workshop in Human
Relations under the Department of History and Philogophy of Education
{or the First Term at $1,200.00 for the Term.

202, Accept the resignation of Mr, Edward G. Olsen, Associate
Professor of History and Philoscphy of Education(1l/2 time) at $375.00
from the Second Term.,

203, Change the appointment of Mr. Kemneth B, Jehn, Assistant Professor
of Aercnautical Engineering in the Firet Term, from full-time at $616,00
to half-time at $308.00, - .

204, Change the appointment of Mr. R. C. Staley, Instructar in
Aeronautical Engineering in the Second Term, from full-time at $500.00

205, Appoint Mr. Bugh L. McMath as Professor of Architecture and
Planning (3/8 time) in the  Bhrat Tern at $387.00 for the Ternm,

206, Appoint Mr. W. Clark Craig as Lecturer in Architectural Pngineer-
ing (part-time) for the periocd August 6 - 31, 1951, at a total stipend
of $100.00, this being in addition to his half-time appointment as
Instructor, -

207. Change the api:oinﬁment of Mr. Hudscn Matlock, Assistant Professer
of Civil Engineering in both Terms, from full-time at $583.00 per Tern
to three-fourths time 37.00 per Term.

208, Create a !l‘ea.ching I‘P‘;‘llov and Agsistant account in each Term in
the Department of Civil Engineering in the total amount of $146,00
- each Term from unused salaries,

209, Appoint Mr, Jack Lenhart as Chairman of the Department of Drawing
for the Fizst Ternm,

210, Chang& the appointment of Mr, H. G. Rylander, Assistant Profeasor
of Mechanical Engineering in the Second Term at $600,00, from full-time
to half-time in doth Terms at $300.00 per Term.

211, Appoint Mr, B. E, Short as Professor of Mechanical Engineering
(3/8 time) for four weeks in the Second Term at a total salary of

$300,00,
2)2, Change the status of Mr, W, E. Long, Professor of Mechanical
Engineering, from full-time in the Second Term to half-time at $450,00,

213, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Despart-
ment of Mechanical Engineering by $150.00 in the Second Term, funds to
come from unused salaries, .




SEP 21 1951

1651-Summer Sesgicn (continued)
2l4. Transfer from the First Term to the Second Term the $4,00
balanceintheTeachingandAssistantﬁmﬁintbeDepartmentofArt.

215. Appoint Mr, Chase Barcomeo as Professor in the Department of
Music for the Second Term at a total stipend of $1,083.00.

216. (hange the appointment of Mr., Floyd Townsley, Assoclate
Professor, Department of Music, from full-time in the Second Term
to three-fifths time at a total stipend of $489.00,

217. Appoint Mr. Benjamin M. Bakkegard as Assistant Professor,
ngpartment of Music, in the Second Term at a salaxry of $666,00 for
e Term,

218. Appoint Mrs. Joan K. Ryen as Instructor in the Department of
Music for the Second Term at a total salary of $516.00.

219. Appoint Miss Lois Zabel as Instructor, Department of Music,
on a half-time basis the Second Term at a total salary of $241.00,

220. Appoint Mrs. Edra Guatafson as Special Instructor, Department
of Music, on & three-fourths' time basis for the First Term at a
salary of $337.00 for the Term.

221, Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account of the
Department of Music by $1,816.48 in the First Term and by $1,287.10

in the Second Term, funds to come from the Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance, :

222, Appoint Mr, Hubert Winston Smith as Visiting Distingulshed !
Professor of Law for the Second Term at a total selary of $1,200.00
for the Term, funds to come from unused salaries and from the Hogg
Foundation. =

223.  Accept the resignation of Mr. Millerd H. Ruud as Professor of
Lav in the Second Term at $966.00 for the Term.

224, Appoixyxt:?’)ﬁ,'. John Andrew Bauman as Visiting Associate Professor
of Law in the Second Term at a total stipend of $833.00, funds to come
from unused zalaries.

225, Appoint Mr. Richard Callender Maxwell as Associate Professor of
lavw in the Second Term at a total salery of $833.00, funds to come
from unused salaries.

226. Accept the resignation of Mr. William B, Aycock as Visiting
Professar of Law in the.Second Term at‘$900.00 for the Term.

227. Accept the resignation of Mr. S. G, Mittelstaedt as Associate
Professor of Pharmacy in the Second Term at $766.00 for the Term.

228. Appoint Mr, Robert Doergeras Assistant Professar of Pharmacy for
the Secand Term on & half-time basis at $333.00 for the T=

229, Change the appoiizfmmt of. ‘Hr.‘ Robert Brown, :Assistant Professar
of Pharmacy, from e half-time basis in the Second Term to a ‘rull-time
besis et $616.00. | o

230. | Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the College
of Pharmacy by $92.80 in the’ Second: Term from unused salaries.
B v & b o ' :

231, Create two additional positicns.of Lecturer at $500.00 in the
School of Social Work for each Term of the Summer Session by transfer
of $1,000,00 from the Lecturers (part-time)-item and approve the
appointment of the following for the Second Term: :

George W. Davis $250,00

Margaret Moulton o 250,00

Joseph Cerpentierl 250,00 2\
B : I\

232, Change the appointment of Mr, A, P: Brosan,D__ean of the-
. Graduate School in the Firet Term from full-time at $1,200.00 to three-

fourths time at $9500.C0.




Un:}ve_rai Repearch Institute
233. ﬁef Project No. 346 under direction of Dr. M.J.D. White

in the amount of $300.00 and transfer the fumds t opri
balance of the Institute, 0 the uneppr sted

234, Change the use of funds in Project No. 348 in the amount of
$350.00 from Research Assistance to Assistance and Supplies.

Bioghemical Institute
235. Grant Mrs. Maude B. Gates, Secretary at $2,520,00 for twelve
r{;;zhs » & leave of absence without pay for the period August 1 - 15,

236. Transfer $800.00 from unused salaries in General Budget Porticn
to Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment (No, 4037).

237. Transfer from Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment -
Clayton Foundation funds (No. 7856) $806.64 to New Appointments
account in the game budget,

Brucellosis Research

238, Appoint Mr. Bob A, Freeman as Research Scientist I (7/8 time),
effective June 1, 1951, at a monthly rate of $166.25 (annual rate,
7/8 time $1,99§.00). v

Bureau of Business Research ’
239. Accept the resignation of Mr. Dan Coburn Eill, Jr. , Fleld
Representative (1/2 time), effective at close of business June 30, 1951,

240, Accept the resignation of Mr. Richard W. Graves, Social Science
Research Associate at $3 ,048,00 for twelve months , effective at close
of business June 30, 1951, ‘

241, Accept the resignation of Mr. William S, Lowe , Jr., Statistical
Clerk at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
July 11, 1951. ‘

2k2. Appoint Mrs. May Lee Mok as Statistical Clerk at $2,052.00 for
twelve months, effective July 1, 1551,

243, Appoint Miss Lois May Hendrix as Social Science Research Assistant
at $2,160,00 for twelve months, effective June 21, 1951, ’

2hhk, Accept the reaignation of Mr, Flmer Louis Taylor, Jr., Social
Science Research Associate I (Canadian River Water Survey) at $3,528,00
for twelve months, effective at close of business June 30, 1951.

245, Accep% the resignation of Mrs. Isabel S, Worley, Sociel Science
Research Asgsociate (Canadian River Water Survey) at $3,048.00 for
twelve months, efrective'agry‘q}oq‘e of business m 31, ‘1951.

246, h'ansfér $1,539,08 ﬁ‘&‘:musved salary in the position Research
Scientist II to Research Assistants (part-time) acoount (No. 4053).

Bureau 9£ Economic Geology
247. Accept the resignation of Mr., W. Allan Ratcliff, Research
Scientist I at $3,0u6,00 for twelve months, effective at close of

business June 18, 1951.

Research laboratory in Ceramics
2LB.  Accept the resignation of Mr. H. 0. DeBeck, Research Scientist IV

at $4,500,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
August 20, 1951,

Bureau of g%mec. Reseaxrch
oin .

249, App ayne E, Long as Research Enginecr V (1/2 time) for
the period June 16 - August 31, 1951, at a total stipend of $750,00,

tc come from unused salary funds. 4

250, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Merjorie G, Simmons, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective at close of

business on July 31, 1951.

M-1h




<0ffice Assistant
1951,

Institute of latine. can Studies
mmwﬁ%‘m ap Secretary (1/2 time) at a full-

time twelve months' rate of $2,400,00, effective July 2
Miss Escott, resizned. ! ! W 2, 1951, vice

253. Tranafer to General Publications Pund (No. 4183) the sum of
11,872.7% as follovs; From Conference and/or Specia.l)Sex-iel of
Isctures in the latineAmericen field, $578.00; froa latin-American
Acrofilming, Ez::ﬂmz:tmg, w n-:‘ Dom;wnfa, $85.45; from
Maintenance paant, Print vel 7.00; from unused
salaries, $§12.29. ’ » ¥97-005

Institute of Marias Science

25%, Appoint Wr. A. S. Pearse Research Sclentist V {Oceanogrephy)(1/2 time)
at $252.00 per month, effective May 1, 1951, and accept his resignatica at
close of business July 7, 1951,

255. Transfer to the Maintemanse, Equipment, Labor- and Travel (Mo. 4197)
unused salaries in the amount of $258.h8.

Plant Regearch Institute
358, Appoint Mr. Verncn L. Frampton as Research Scientist V (Biochemist)
for the month of August, 1951, at a total salary of $529.00,

257. Appoint Miss Marie B, Morrov ac Research Scientist IV (Mycologist)
far the period June 16 - July 31, 1951, at a total salary of $663.00

for the period, funds {0 Come from the following transfers: $175.00 from
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel (No, 7689); $186.31 from Research

( 110%6821):& Assistants (Ho. 7688): and $321.69 from Unallocated Funds

Ko, T .

Institute of Publie Affairs

258, Appoint Me, C. T. Clatkovich as Acting Director (3/4ths time) far

;:;GM& July 19 - August 31, 1951, at $350.00 per month, total stipemd
.79!

Research in Texas Eis
259. Creste & poaition 6f Social Science Research Assistant at a twelve

months® rate of $2,160.00 for the months of July end August and appoint
Mr. Dorman Winfrey to this positicn, funds %o come from unused salaries,

Petroleun Research Coumittee
. * Do 9 Ve, an wmt et ﬁ,&0.00 for

twelve months for the momth of August, vice Mr, Spencer, resigned,

261, Tremsfer $700.00 from unused salaries to Miscellaneous labar,
Maintenance, Equipwent, Publication and Travel (No. 4285).

Research in Zoo
263, 'Transfer Maintenance and Equipment (No. 40O5) to salaries, the
sun of &21.“-

Extengion Burcau

' ~MiTo W. Weaver as Special Instructor in Applied
Mathomatics for the period July 19 - August 30, at $566.00 for the
period,

264, Appoint Dr. B. C. Watts as Leoturer in Curriculum and Ingtruction

265. Appoint Mr, Charles LaMotte as Consultant in Neture Education for
the period June 10 - August 25, 1951, without stipend.

266, Trensfer $1,500.00 from Estizated Insome - Correspondence Feeo
(¥o. 1572) :):ﬁsxmu, Pravel and Printing (No. 673).

00 1o Extession Teaching Ceaters (Mo, 46Th) from the
folloving: $2,000,00 from Extensicn Centers Fees (No, 1560), and $8,000.00
from Other Zxtension Centers Incoms (No. 1572).

=15




QFD 1 4N
SLF 211851

Industrial and Business Bureau
3g8.  Accept the resignaticn of Mrs. wynona G. lavler, Secretary at
izggiéo.oo for twelve months, effective at close of tusifiess July 17,

269. Appoint Mrs. Billie B, Melton as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, effective August 1, 1951, vice Mrs, lavwler, resigned.

270. Appoint M. Clyde Bemnett as Specialist in Superviscry Training
(Grocery) (Training Specialist II) for the month of August at a twelve
monthe' rate of $4,968.00, funds to come fron position of Specialist

in Supervisary Training (Training Speclalist I) formerly occupied by
Mr. Joiner.

271. Accept the resignation of Miss EKatherine Lucille Duxn a8 Specialist
4n Retail Training (Training Specialist II) at $4,284.00 for twelve
months, effective at close of business July 31, 1551.

272. Accept the resignation of Mr. James E. Keith as Specialist in
Retail Training (Training Specialist 1) at $3,900.00 for twelve months,
effective at close of business July 31, 1951.

273. Increase the Mainterance, Equipment and Travel account (No. 468%)
by $1075.00 from the Main University Unappropriated Balance, this sum
wbeuedfm'hmariapwnuammberembm'sedmw&em
Biucation Agency.

274. Increase the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account (No. 468%)
by $1,090.00 from the Main Univertity Unsppropriated Balance, this sum
to be used for homoreria payments and to be reimbursed 50% by the
Texas Education Agency.

275. Set up the following budget under the $2,500.00 grant-in-eid
received from the American Petroleum Institute, Division of Productiony

Salary account (stenographic assistance) $600.00
Travel, Maintenance, and Equipment 900.00
General Funds 250,00

$7’50.00
Unallocated balance 750.00

Package Loan Library

576, Crant Miss Mary Lula Barrett, Assistant Director (Librerian III)
at $3,720.00 for twelve months, & leave of absence without pay for ihe
period August 13 - 31, 1951.

217. Appoint Mra. Effe C. Hutto as Libtrarian I (Reference) at $2,6:40,00
for twelve months, effective August 6, 1951,

278, Appoint Mrs. Mary A. Cochraa as Librarien I (Reference) at
$2,640,00 for twelve months, effective August 1, 1951,

279. Grant Mrs, Josette Bigelow, Senior Clerk at $2,160,00 for tvelve
months, & leave of abesnce without pay for the period August 27 - 3,

195)..

Visual Instruction Bureau
500, Delete the name of Mr. Donald W, MoCavick, Director, from the

Sudet as of close of business Jume 23, 1951, the date of his death.

281, Accept the resignation of M. Hugh Dan McCrummen AS Projection
Technician at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

Jwe u’ 1951. W

282, Appoint Mr. Thomas Clarence Barnes, Jr., as Projection Technician
at $1,544.00 for twelve months, effective June 13, 1951.

283. Transfer the sun of $77.42, unexpended salary of ‘Mr, Hollis Krieger
on mnw leave, to the Asmistants account.




RPN

LTy - A
AT R Tl

Office, the Desn of the Division of Extension :
28k, Appoint Mr, Thomas H. dhelby a8 Dean for the period July 19 -
August 31, 1951, at & total stipend of $1,182.83, $225.83 from Office

end Mimeograph Supplies far Entire Division, and the balance from unused
salaries.

285. Appoint Mrs. Bernice Horton Bell as Stenographer-Office Assistant
at $2,052.00 for twelve months, effective June 11, 1951, vice Mrs,
Behrns, resigned.

286. Transfer to the Stamp Account for the Entire Division of Extension
(Fo. 4710) the balance of $1,004.98 in the salary of Mr. D. W, McCavick,
Directur of the Visual Instruction Bureesu, deceased,

Libr:

287. Grant Miss Nettie Lee Benson, latin Americen Collections Librarian
at $3,528.00 far twelve months, a leave of absence with pay for the
period July 15 - August 31, 1951 to do some work in Mexico at the request
~ of the Executive Cozmittee of the Institute of Latin American Studies.

268, Grant Miss Eatherine Searcy, Librarian II (General) a leave of
atsence without pay for the period August 1 - 15, 1951.

289, Accept the resignation of Mr. Ivan C, Trombley, Librarian IT
(Special Collections) at $2,904.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business August 7, 1951. /

290, Accept the resignation of Miss M, Elyna Eller, Librarian II
(Undergraduate) at $3,048.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business June 30, 1551. '

261. Appoint Miss Jeanne Marie Aber as Librarian I, Cataloger, at
$2,640,00 far twelve minths, effective July 16, 1951, vice Mies Andrews,
resigned, and accept her resignation effective at close of business
August 16, 1951.

262, Accept the resignation of Miss Ida Mae Andrus, Librarian I, Loan,
at $2,772.00 far twelve months, effective at close of business August 15,

1951,

293. Appoint Mr, Phillip Barron Goode as Librarien I (Special
Collections) (1/2time) (temporary) at a half-time rate of $1,320.00

forr twelve months, effective June 25, 1951 through August 25, 1951, and
grant hinm a leave of absence without pay for the pericd July 2 - 28, 1951,

294, Accept the resignation of Miss Evelyn'E, Bubendorf, Library
Assistent (temporary) at $1,944,00:for. twelve months, effective at

295, . Dwight bbes Library Assistant (3/L4 time) for
the period August ' % monthly rate of $121.50,

296. Accept the Tesign “ ccounting
Clerk (1/2 time) at $ months, effecti
business June 2

297. {/hcept th ion of Mre. Jane F. Peeler, Stenographer-
0ffice/Aseistant at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
businses July 21, 155L. . ‘ ‘

/ ) S B

268/ Continue the appointment of Mrs, Malvina Yerger Collins, Senior
Clerk at $2,160,00 for twelve months through August 31, 1951, and grant
her a leave of absence without pay for the period August 1 - 31, 1951,
269, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorris M, lucas, Clerk-Typist at
$1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at-cloge of business August 14,
1551, )){ 5 i

300, Grant Mis“ig Virginia Lee Figenbaum, Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for

twelve months, a leave of absence without pay. £ e period August 13 -
15, 1951. s

301, Accept the resignation of Miss Norm: Jean Barber, Clerk-Typist
(temporary) at $1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business

Avgust 28, 1951.

M-17




SEP 21 1951
13 (continued)
302. Appoint Mrs. Barbara Manning Gidbs as Clerk-Typist (terxporary
effective June 27, 1951, at & twelve montha' rate gP$l,7§2.OO.

303. Appoint Miss Frances E, Puryear as Cierk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve months, effective June 13, 1951, vice Mrs, Muhlbauer, resigned,

304, Appcint Mrs, Patricia Rudloff Brock as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00
for twelve months, effective June 11, 1951.

305. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Katie Koons, Clerk-Typist at
$1,752.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business July 31, 1951

306. Appoint Mrs, Betty Jane Bledsoe as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve months, effective August 1, 1951,

307. Appoint Mrs. Elizabeth Purner Smith as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00
for twelve months, effective June 15, 1951, vice Miss Butts, resigned,
and accept her resignation at close of business July 28, 1951.

308. Appoint Mrs. Ann C. Sheppard as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve menths, effective August 6, 1951,

305, Appoint Mrs. Maria Sentos Garcia as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 for
twelve months, effective July 2, 1551,

310. Appoint Mrs. Mary Lou Fraser as Clerk-Typist at $1,752.00 far
twelve months, effective June 20, 1951, vice Miss Bobbye R. Declafield,

resipgned,

311l. vAccept the resignation of Mrs, Flarence F. Smarook, Clerk-Typist
at $1,752,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business June 30,
1951.

312, Appoint Miss Marilyn Ligon as Clerk-Typist (temporary) at $1,752,00
for twelve months, effective July 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Smarock, resigned,

313, Change the appointment of Mra. Mary lou Fraser, Clexk-Typist at
$1,752.00 for twelve months to half-time effective August 6, 1951.

314, Transfer to the Maintensnce, Travel and Rebinding account (No. 472%)
the sum of $1,200,00 from the Main Universidwy Uneppropriated Balance.
Physical Plant :

315, Delete the name of Mr, Shelton C, Adrian, Cabinetmaer II at
$3,528.00 for twelve months as of close of business June 6, 1951, the
date of his death,

316. Transfer the sum of $823.20 of unexpended salary of Mr. Adrien to
Temporary Employees - Hourly Basis /u(Ho. 4889).

317. Accept the resi@a'l;iéq;o es M, Hasty, Electrical Distri.
bution Foreman at $4,092,00. f months, at close of business

D

318, . Transfer the sum of]$1 ’ Teupora.ry Emp]_qyeeg _‘-'fnmxrly Basiw, g
Utilities Division (No. lgB_H!B)g 1lowing sources:

R

oy

° office of Superintendent of Dtilitles: st
Clericel and Stenographic Assistance '$ 250.00
. Draftemen (2) L 204,00
Main Heating and Power Plant: o
Other Operating Staff : - 1,3%1.39
Little Campus Plent ,
Other Operating Staff 214.38
Heating Distribution o
Other Operating Staff 590,00
Balance of salary of Mr, Limn . Stewart 233.32
Refrigeration:
Balance of salary of Mr. L. Roy Thigpin 373,51
Plumbing:
Other Operating Staff 4,000.00

M-18




Phyaical Plant {continued)

Electrical:
Balance of salary of Mr. J. W, Tarpley 508,00
Other Operating Staff 2,026,08
Commnications:
Other Operating Staff 1,000,00

$10,730.68

319. Transfer the sum of $750.00 from Maintenance, Repairs amd
Eouipment (No. 4811) to Office and Travel Expenses -. Office of the
Superintendent of Utilities (No. 4755).

Fellowships and Research

320. fer the sum of $355.00 from Scholarships (non-resident
graduate atudents) (12 months) to Scholarships (non-resident graduate
students) (Teuh;ng Fellows) (12 months). ‘

Hogg Foundation
321. Accept the resignation of Mrs., Elinor Saunders, Accounting Clerk

at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
June 20, 1951.

Intercollegiate Athletics
322 Appropriate an additIonalsum of $5,000.00 from Athletic Council
General Fund No, 6641 for repairs and painting at Hill Eall Amex.

Texas Union

323. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Lyn Meyers, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business June 4, 1951.

324, Appoint Mrs. Margucrite C. Dillee as Stenographer-Office Assistant
at $2,052.00 for twelve months, etfective July 23, 1951, vice Mrs. Meyerm,
resigned,

University Commons ’
325. Appoint Miss Grace Beatrice Smith as Assistant Director at
$4,500,00 for twelve months, effective June 5, 1951,

326, Accept the resignation of Miss Ada V. Felch, Food Service
Supervisor III at $3,048,00 for twélve months, effective at close of
businees July 7, 1951,

University Residence Halls
327. Grant Miss Helen Flinn, Social Director, a leave of absence
vithout pay for the period August 1 - 14, 1951.

328. Accept: the resignation of Miss Grace Odem as Assistent Directar
of, the Home Economics Tea House at $3,000,00 for twelve months, plus
toard, effective at cloee of business, August 1, 1951,

“;329.'4 Change the salary of Miss H. LaRue Baker, Assistant Directar of
Eome Economics Tea House, to $247.00 cash per month, $10,00 per month |
room (taxable) and $37.00 per month board (non-taxable). effective July 1, 1951.

330, Appoint Mrs. Mary Ruth Watkins as Assistant Director, Howe
Economics Tea House, effective July 1, 1951, at $18¢.00 per month,
plus board for herself (two meals) and husband (cne mesl) at $65.00
Per month (non-taxable), -

niversity Warkshop . .- : -

33L. "'iﬁga Tiviston has bee in the 1951-52 budget, ai adcpted,
as a service department, the _handled by the Cabinet Shop and
Cerpenter Shop of the Phyai o

1951, funds in this account 6496) be transferred to a Phyasical Plant .

Special E.uipment Account to purchase Cabinet Shop and other workshop
equipment for the nev Service Building.

Basic Cotton Reaéaroh

332, Appropriate from the Main University Unappropriated Balance tae
sum of $1,277.00 to Salaries (No. 4290) for June and July.

M-19




Cotton Merehandising Regearch
355. Appoin .A.ﬁﬁzothilltafffcrthe ericd July 20 «
August 31, 1651, at a total salary of $900,00. P v

334. Appoint Mr, Hubert L. Memn, Jr., as Statistician (part-time
July 23 through August 16, 1951 at a monthly rate gtagn(:ssz .

385. Appoint Mr. Charles Brooks Crandall as Statistical Clerk
(15/22nés time) for the periocd June 5 - August 31, 1951 a% a total
salary of $334.23 for the period.

336. Change the title of Mrs, Mary Jo James from Social Science
Research Associate to Research Scienmtist I, effective July 11, 1951, with
nc change in salary,

Alr Force Teat Research

337. Accept the resignation of Dr. Phillp Worchel (1/5th time) as
Research Pgychologist at $102.22 per month, effective at close of
dusiness June 30, 1951. :

338. Changs the status of Dr. Benjamin Fruchter, Research Psychologist
(Faculty) from 1/5th time at $86.66 per month to 1/kth time at $108.33
per month, effective August 1, 1951.

Bureau of Industrial Chemis - Contract DA-23-072-ORD-T77

335, Appoint Dr. Kemneth A. Kobe s Director (5/8ithe Sime) for the
period March 1 - June 15, 1951, at $55.56 per month, zad full-time
effective June 16 at $7hk. 4k per momth. =

=340. Appoint Mr. Philip Heiberger as Regearch Scientist IV (1/2 time)
effective March 15, 1951 at $252.00 per momth.

341. Appoint Mr. Henry M. Brennecke as Regearch Seientist IZ (1/2 time),
effective June 1, 1951, at $155.00 per month.

342, Appoint Mr. C. G. Skinner as Regearch Scientist II (1/2 time),
effective July 1, 1551, at $140,00 per month.

C. B, R. - Bar %ﬁﬁ
343. Appoint Mr. M. Ferguson as Research Engineer, Faculty
(1/8th time), effective June 16, 1351, at $77.78 per month,

344, Appoint Mr. Carl W. Morgan, Research Engineer (Feculty) full-time
effective June 16, 1951, at $422.22 per momth.

345, Appoint Mr, Robert D, Turpin, Research Engineer (Faculty) full-time,
effective June 16, 1951, at $355.55 per wontk,

C. E. R. - Welding Precast Units .
346, Appoint M. Phil M, Ferguson as Research Engineer, (Faculty)
(1/8t: time), effective June 16, 1551, at $77.78 per month.

347. Appoint Mr. Bua\a“:r. Matlock as Research Engineer (Fasulty) (1/2
time), effective June 16, 1951, at $19%. kls per moenth,

348. Appoint Mr, Joseph J. ‘Stanoveky as Research Engineer III,

effective June 16, 1951, at $341.00 per month.

Combustion Kinetics Project
erson a8 Project Director, 54 hours per week,

effective June 16, 1951, at $63.88 per month.

350. Appoint Mr. ¥, A. Matsen as Research Scientist (Chemistry)
{Paculty) (1/2 time) effective June 16, 1951, at $255.55 per month
and acoept his resignation es of close of business July 15, 1951.

351, | Appoint Mr, Hermen B, Marks as Research Scientist (Mathematics) I
(1/2 time), effective June 11, 195%, at $120.00 per month.

352, Appoint Mr. Norman B, Huzphrey as Research Scientist (Pbysics) I
(1/2 time), effective June 11, 1951, st $110,00 per month.

N-20




Db L . e M
2 SRR et S T e R T

b

EENET R e s i

SEP 21 1851

Combustion Kinetics Project {continued)

353. Appoint Mrs. Eleanar Blair as Research Scientist I (1/5th time)
2 2fective July 2k, 1951, at $4k.00 per month. ’

354, Appoint Mr. Fred H. Ceats, Jr., as laboratory Regearch Assistant
(1/3 time), effective June 11, 1551, at $51.33 per month.

355, Appoint Mr. Jerry D. Frazee as Laboratory Research Assistant
{(1/2 time), effective August 1, 1551 at $77.00 per month.

Corrosion Research Labora

356, Appoint ¥r. Robert A. Powers as Research Scientist (Chemistry) II
(1/2 time) at $133.50 per month, effective June 1, 1951, and terminate
his appointment at the close of business July 31, 1951.

357. Change the eppointment of Mr. 0lin B. Cecil, Research Scientist
(Chemistry)(Faculty) from 1/hth time at $66.75 to 1/2 time st 4133.50,
effective June 1, 1951.

358. Appoint Mr. AlKls Makrides es Research Scientist (Chemdstry) I
(1/2 time),effective June 1, 1951, at $100,00 per month.

35. Appoint Mr. Donald Maurice Sowards as Research Scientist (Chemistxy)
T (5/11th time), effective July 16, 1551, ab $110.00 per month.

360. Appoint Mr. John Wylie Thomee as Research Scientist (Chemistry) I
(5/11ths time), effective August 1, 1951, at $121.36 per month.
361. Appcint Mr. Nicos M, Komodromos as Laboratory Research Assistant
(15/ibths time), effective July 19, 1951, at $49.77 per month.

Defense Research Laboratory :
365. Change the status of Dr, C. P. Boner, Director, from 1/4th time
to 3/hihs time, effective July 19, 1951, at a salary of $666.66 per
month.

363, Change the status of Mr. William Herman Hartwig, Research Engineer,
from 1/ith time to full-time, effective July 19, 1951, at $3T7.T7 per
month, and grant hin a leave of abgence beginning Augustlg, 1951.

364 Chenge
(

art-tine
365. Appoint Mr, Winfred A. Shav as Research Engineer (Faculty)},
effective June 16, 1951, at $3b4 .44 pr month,

Mr. Arthur Robert Teasdale, Jr., a2 Research Engineer
), effective June 16, 1951?& $166.67 per month per s Line
' R s e wh

s O %
et SLk3r,.33 ter month.

366. Appoint Mr. George C. Goldbaum as Research Engineer IIT (1/2 time)
ePfective June 11, 1951, at $217.50 per month. o

367. Change the status of Mr. John E. Weiler, Research Engineer ITI
from 4/11ths time to 2/5ths time at $142,80 per month, effective July 16,

1951,

368, Accept the resigmation of M. Craig C. Jobnscn, Research’
Engineer II at $325.00 per month, effective &t close of business,
Jupe 14, 195L. S e

369. Appoint Mr, Cari C. Steyer as Research Engineer II (1/2 time)
effective June 16, 1951, ab $147.00 per month. ‘

370. Change the status of Mr. Edward W. Watts fronm Research Engineer I
(27/44ths tine) at $148.49 per month, to Research Engineer II, full-tige,
at $325.00 per month, effective July 19, 1951, and accept his resignation
effective at close of business August 15, 195i.

371, Appoint Mr. Eugh T. Tomlinson as Research Engineer II at $357.00
per month, effective August 13, 1651,

372, Accept the resignation of Mr. Ralph A. Burton, Research Engineer I
(5/kiths time) at no selaxy, effective at close of business May 31, 1951.

373. Change the status of Mr. William A, Sullivanm, Jr., Reseaxrch
Engineer I from 1/2 time at $127.00 to full-time ab $254.0G, effective

June 16, 1951.

M-21




SEP =1 135¢

Defense Res I.a.bm% (eontinu=d)
317 Appoin Banoah as R

" monta . > esearch Soi &
per , effective June 19, 1951. entist II at $280,00

*75, Appoint Mr, Wayne A. Deniel as Research Sei
per menth, effective June 12, 1351, entist I at $200.00

376. the status of Mr, William A. Felsing, Resesrch Selentist
g%ﬁs?y (fasulty) from 1/Bth time to 1/2 time at $377.78, effestive

77. Termizate the appointmest of M, Freak §. Fi Rogearek Golagidst
kﬁuggmmww ting), effeative at ch:? o vagianes

378. Appoint Dr, Normen Eackerman as Research Scientist (Chemistry)
(Faculty), effective July 1, 1951, at $566.67 per month.

379. Change the status of Mr. Micheal J, Joncich, Research Scientdst
(Chemistry) IT (3/bths time), at $210.00 per month, to full-time at
$280.00 per month, effective Jume 1, 1551.

380. Chenge the status of Mr. Comnie M, Seabowrn, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I(1/2 time) at $121.00 per month, to full time at $242,00
per month, effective June 1, 1951.

361. Change the status of Mr. Thomes W. L:land, Jr., Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I (1/2 time) at $110.00 per month, to 3/bths time at $165.00
per month, effective June 16, 1951. :
1
382, Avpoint Mr, Thomes L. Keelen, Jr., as Research Scientist (Chenﬂ.ef;/ry)
I (1/2 time) at $110,00fer month, effective July 16, ig5l. 7
==
383, Accept the rcsignation of Mr. William C, Capehart, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I (1/2 time) at $110,00 per month, effective at close of
business June 22, 1951.

384, Change the status of Mr, Ralph J. Brodd, Research Scieﬁtiat
(Chemistry) I (1/2 time) at $110.00 per month to full-time at $220.00
per month, effective June 1, 1951.

385, Change the status of Mr. Tom D, Brotherton, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I (1/2 time) st $110.00 per month to 5/8ths time at $137.50
per month, effective August 1, 1951.

386. Appoint Mr. Clifton W. Broughton as Research Scientist (Chemistry)
I (1/2 time) at $110.00 per month, for the period June 13 - August 7,
1951.

367. Grent Mr. E, J. Ettlinger, Research Scientist (Mathematics)
(1/4 time) & leave of absence without pay begining July 27, 1951.

388. Change the status of Mr. Sherman E. Dyer, Research Scientist
. (Mathematics) IT (3/4ths time) to full-time at $310.00 per month,
effective June 1, 1951. ot SR

389., Accept the reaignation of Mre. Elaine J. Walden, Research Soientist
(Mathematics;- > at $180.00 per month, effective at close of business
August 30, 1951,

390, Change the status of D, Lloyd A, Jeffress, Research Scientist
(Physics) (Faculty) to full-time at $644 .44 per month, effective July 19,

1951,

391.’ Grant Mr. Alfred W, Nolle, Research Scientist (Phyaics)(mculw)
a leave of absence without pay beginning Auguet 1, 1951.

Appoint Mr, Horton as Research Sclentist (Physics)
(Raculty) at $u466.66 per month, effective June 16, 1951, from contract .
NObsr-52267, and 1/Lth time ab $116.66 per month from contract
NOrd-10639, Task I. -




T

pefense Research Laberatory (continued)

]3 ] ;5] ? :

3;1;, Appoint Mr, Chester M, McKimnmey, Jr., as Research Scienti"r t
(Physics) IV at $435.00 per month, effective June 18, 1951. *

395. Change the status of Mr. August F. Wittenborn from Research
Scientist (Phyeics) IT (3/4ths time) at $220,00 per momth to Research
Seientist (Physics) IV, full-time, at $457.00 per month, effective

June 1, 1951, and accept his resignation effective at close of
business August 23, 1951.

396. Change the status of Mr, Rufus A, Moore, Research Scientist

(Physics) II from 15/hlths time to L/5ths time at $224.00
effective Jume 1, 1951, & e ot $22 per manty

357. Change the status of Mr. M. Walte# Shur, Reseasrch Scientist
(Physica) II (13/k4ths time) to full-time at §257.00 per month,
effective June 16, 1951. '

398. Appoint Mr. Gearge S. Messinglill as Research Scientist (Physics)
1T at $267.00 per month, effective June 12, 1951,

399. Change the status of Mr. Gearge T. Kemp, Research Scientist
(Physics) I from 1/2 time at $121.00 per month to 3/kths time at
$181.50, effective June 16, 1551,

500, Change the status of Mr. Wilmer A, Hoyer, Research Scientist
(Pryrics) I from 1/2 time at $121.00 to full-time at $242.00,
effectiva June 1, 1951.

401.. Change the status of Mr. Walter R. Runyan, Research Scientist
(Phyaies) I froe 1/2 time at $133.50 per montdk, to full-time at
$267.05 per month, effective June 1, 1951. /

402, Appoint Mr. Bugh C. Blodgeti as Research Scientist’{w(Paycholog)

(Paculty)(1/2 time) at $322.00 per month, effective June 16, 1951, and
on aAditionsl 1/k time effective July 19, 1951, at $156.00 additional

per month,

403. Appoint Mr. Bruce H, Deatherage as Regearch Scientist (Psychology)
I at $280,00per month, effective July 16, 1951.

4Oh. Change the status of Mr. Beiley E, Daugherty, Techntcal Staff
Assistant III, at $280,00 per month, from full time to 27/4ktha time
at $171.82 per month, effective June 11, 1951,

405, Change the status of Mr. Lee K. Bailey, Technicel Staff Assistent
ITI, from 1/2 time at $133.50 per month to full-time at $267.00, effeotlime
June 16, 1951. !

406. Change"'the gtatus of Mr. Reuben H. Wallsace, Technical Staff
Assistant TTI (1/4 th time. at $66.75 per month to Research Scientdst ILI,
full-time, at $375.00 per month, effective June 20, 1951. .

407. Appoint Mr. Raymond D, Puckett an Technical Steff Anaiamt. Ix
(19/44ths time) et $120.91 per month, effective June b, 1951.

408. Change the status of Mr. Orin T. Wilkins, Technical Staff
Amsistant I from 5/1lths time at $61,82 to full-time at $180.00,
effective June 16, 1951, and aceept his resignation effective at close
of business August 1k, 1951. ,

409, Change the status of Mr. Mark V. Mechler, Technical Staff
Assistant T (1/4th time) at $45.00 per month, to Research Scientist
(Physics) I, full-time at $220,00 pex zonth, effective June 1, 1951,

410, Appoint Mr, W. Rusaell Purley as Technical Staff Aspistant I
(15/ulithe time) st $61.36 per month, effective July 3, 1951.

M-23




Defeanse Research laberatoary (comtinued) ,
%11, Accept the resignation of Mr. William P, Coker, Technical Staff:.:

Assistant I {3/11ths time) at $39.82 per month, effective at close of
business July 7, 1951.

412, Appoint Mr. Geocrge E. Strandtmann as Accountant I (1/2 time)
at $155.00 per month, effective June 29, 1951.

%13. Appoint Mrs. Charlotte S, Haddick as Administrative Secretary
at $242,00 per month, effective June 13, 1551,

31L. Accept the resignetion of Mies Floy A. Storey, Secretary at
$210.00 per month, effective at close of business July 26, 1951.

415, Accept the resignation of Miss Betty P, Schweikert, Stenographer-
Office Assistant at $15%.00 per month, =ffective at close of business
June 30, 15951.

416. Appoint Mrs. Shirley D. King as Stenogrepher-Cffice Asgistant
at $154,00 per menth, effective July 12, 1551,

417. Change the status of Mr, Gene J. Fisher, Laboratory Research
Assistant from 2/1lths time at $25.27 per-month to 1/3d time at
$51.33 per month, effective June 16, 1951, and accept his resignatiom
effective at close of business July 16, 1951,

418, Change the status of Mr. Daniel W. Scott, III, labaratary Research
Assistant from 1/4th time at $45.00 per month to 2/3rds time at $120.00
per month, effective June 16, 1951.

519. Chenge the status of Mr. Jemes E. McCrary, Leboratory Research
Assistant from 1/4th time at $36.50 per month to 1/3vd time at $48.67
per month, effective June 16, 1951, and effective July 16, 1951 to
7/12ths time at $85.17 per month.

420, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Cynthia S. Gilkdson, Computing
Clerk at $162.00 per month, ei‘fective at close of business, August 16,

1951.

421. Appoint Mr, Charles M. Ealsell as Computing Clerk (27/4hths time)
at $94.50 per month, effective June 11, 1951.

422. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Lillian E. Johnson, Clerk-Typist
at $146.00 per month, effective at close of business August 24, 1951.

423. Appoint Mrs. Crace T, Eackney a3 Senior Clerk-Typist at $180.00
per month, effective June 13, 1951.

k24, Appoint Miss Gloria F, Diltz as Clerk-Typist at $154.00per month
effective June 28, 1951.

I
k25. Accept the resignetion of Mr. Chester R, Casey, Laboratory
Machinist (Trainee) (5/11ths time) at $30.51 per month, effective
at close of business June 18, 1951.

426. Appoint Mr, Jack Massey as Laboratory Machinist at $254.00 per
month, effective July 2, 1951.

Electrical ineer Research lLabarat
W7 Chenge the status of Ir. Archie W, swalton, Director, from

5/8;.115 time service to full-time at $800,00 per month, effective
June 16, 1951.

L28. Change the status of Mr. Frederick E. Brooks, Jr., Assistant
Director, from 1/2 time to 3/liths time at $400.00, effective June 16,

1951,

429. Change the status of Mr. Cullen M. crain, Radio Engineer
(Faculty) from 1/bth time to 11/12ths time at L07.40 per month,
effective June 16, 1951.

430, Change the atatus of Mr. Harold V. Swith, Radio Engineer

(Faculty) from 1/4th time to x at $300.00, effeotive June 16,
1951, 3/hths time

M2l




SEP 21 1351

Electrical %ﬂ Reseaxrch la ;g.y (continued
L31. Change status of Mr. Ro G. Rogers, Resez)u'ch Engineer

froz 34/Withs time to 1/4th time at $75.00 per month, effective Jume
1551, and effective July 19, 1951 tc 1/2 time at $150,00 per month, >

432. Change the status of Mr. Xenneth H. Jeln, Metecrologist, from
1/4th time to 3/kths time at $308.3% per mnthi effective June 15, 1951,
and effective July 19, to 1/2 time at $205.56 per month.

433. Grant Mr. Reymond C. Staley, Metearologist (1/4th time) at $83.33
per domth, e leave of absence without pay for the period Jume 1 - July 16,

1951, and effective July 17, 1951 change to 12 time service at $166.66,
per nmonth.

434. Appoint Mr. Alton W. Sissom es Research Scientist IV (1/3£d time)
at $137.98 per month, effective June 4, 1951.

k35, Accept the resignation of Mr. R, Barden Smith, Research Scientist I
at $22.73 for five hours per week, effective at close of business
Juns 13, 195i.

436. Appoint Mr. Donald Childress Thorn as Research Sclentist I at
$68.18 per month for 15/bl4ths tine service June 1- July 16, 1951, and
effective July 17, 1951 at $45.46 for 10/4kths time.

437. Change tke status of Mr. Thomes E. Thompson from Laboratory
Research Assistant (10/22nds time) et $81.82 per month to Research
Scientist I (26/htue time) at $131.82 per month, effective June L, 1951.

438, Appoint lre. Velde Kell Blair as Senior Clerk-Typist at $180.00
per month, effective July S, 1951.

435. Appoint Mrs. Wiims Lou Byers as Senicr Clerk-Typnist at $180,00
per month, effective June 5, 1951,

440. Change the status of Mr. William F. Mitchell, Computing Clerk, from
3/hths time st $115.50 per month to full-time at $154,00 per month,
effective June 6, 1951.

L4l, Appoint Mr, Gilbert Lee Ragland as Utility Worker at $162.00
per month, effective June 4, 1951.

Food Bacteriology Research
T2, Appoint Dr. 0. B. williams as Directar (3/4ths time) at $558.33
per month, effective July 19, 1951.

k43, Appoint Mr, L. Leon Campbell as Research Scientist II (1/2 time)
at $155.00 per month, effective July 1, 1951. :

Lih. Terminate the employment of Mr. Theodore C. Fleming, Research
Scientist (Bacteriology) I (9/22nds time) at $81.81 per month, effective
at close of business June 30, 1951.

%/11ths
k45, Appoint Mr, Allan Laskin as Laboratory Research Assistant é&m
time) at $39.82 per month, effective June 16, 1951.

446, Terminate the employment of Mrs. Janice Walter, Research Scientdst I
(3/4ths time) at $135.00 per month, effective at close of business
June 30, 1951. °

447. Terminate the employment of Mr. Eugene E. Weise, Research Seientist
(Bacteriology) I (9/22nds time) at $61,81 per month, effective at close
of business June 30, 1951.




Cene Researeh - Contract ¥Xo. u-guo.xg-sg;_
TLB. “Approve the following appoin :
Research Scientist (Faculty)
Wilson S. Stone $722,22
A. R, Schrank 455.55
W. Frank Blair 522,22
Orville Wyas R July 19, 1951
Regearch Sclentist IV 7955 I 19, 192
Felix Levere Hzas L1k ,00 Judy 1, 1951 ¢
Research Scientist I
Jack A, Herrmann(1/2 time) 100,00 August 1, 1951
William E, Jordon (1/2 time) 147.00 Juy 1, 1551
Thomas B, Kennerly (1/2 time) 100,00 Angust 1, 1951
Charles A, Stephens (15/22nds time) 150,00 July 1, 1951

Mo, Rate Effective Date

Labora of 1 siol
§45. Appoint %eon 0. Morgan &8 Research Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty)
et $433.33, effective June 16, 1951,

450, Appoint Mr. Clifton W. Broughton as Research Scientist {Chemistry)
I (1/2 time) at $100.00 per month, effective June 11, 1951, and terminate
his appointment effective at close of business August 10, 1951.

451, Appoint Miss Shirley Ann Forchand as laboratory Research Assistant
(15/ubths time) at $49.77 per month, effective August 1, 1951.

?g Orientation Project
52. Appoint Dr. Philip Worchel as Director at $511.11 per month for
the period July 19 - August 18, 1951.

453, Appoint Miss Margaret Varley as Social Science Resesrch Arsistant
(6/11the time) at $132.00 per month, effective July 18, 1951.

Marine Microbiology Research
§5%, e grant has been terminated and the following removed from the
peyro 1 as of close of dbusiness June 30, 1951:

Research Scientist IT

L. Leon Campbell, Jr. (1/2 time) $155.00
laboratory Research Assistant

Gerard Rolamd Vela (12.5/ubtths time) 51.14

Military Physics Research Labora
§55. Acoept the resignation of Mr, Jock H. Slaton, Research Scientist IV
at $457.00 per month, effective at opom, August 5; 1951,

456, Appoint Mr. R. W. Schmied as Research Scientist IV at $457.00
per month, effective July 16, 1951.

4¥57. Change the status of Mr. Allen Q. Hutten from Researeh Scientist XT
at $267.00 per month to Research Scientist ITI at $35%.00 per month,
effective July 1, 1951.

458, Appoint Mr. Arthur Dykes, Jr., a8 Research Scientist IT at $310.00
per month, effective August 15, 1951.

459. Accept the resignation of Mr. David H. Tinch, Research Seientist IY
at $294.00 per month, effective at close of business July 6, 1551.

460, Appoint Miss Martha M. Eayes as Research Scientist I st $267.00
per month, effective June 1, 1951.

k61. Appoint Mr, Jim H, Bill as Research Seientist I at $267.00 per
month, effeetive June 13, 1651,

b62. Ascept the reaignation of Mrs, Amn M. Templetom, Technical Staff
Assistant IT at $210,00 per month, effective at close of business
June 18, 1951,




Mild Physics Research laboratery (continuved

R‘Eé'._t'a%point Mr. Bruce B, Deatherage as 'l‘ec.hnilal Staff Assistant IT
(2h/u4ths time) at $114.5% per month, effective June 1, 1951, and
change him to full-time at $210.00 per month, effective June 16, 1951
through July 1%, 1951, the date of his resignation.

46k, Accept the resigmation of Mr, H. Barold liles, Draftsmen II
at $267.00 per month, effective at close of business August 7, 1951.

465, Grant Miss Virginia Ruth Parker, Administrative Secretary at
$231.00 per month, a leave of absence vithout pay for the period
July 1- August 31, 1551,

466. Appoint Miss Mattie Jeen Gravenor, Stenographer-Office Assistant
at $154.00 per month, effective July 11, 1951.

467. Terminate the leave of absence without pay granted Mrg.Sidney Y.
Grebe, Computing Clerk at $180.00 per month, at close of business
July 8, 1951, instead of July 31, 1951.

468, Terminate the leave without pay of Mrs. Mary Frances Waits, Computing
Clerk, at $180.CO per month, as of close of business July 31, 1951
inatead of August 31, 1951.

Nuclear Physics Laboratory
[ZG. Chenge the status of Dr. R. N. Little, Research Scientist (Physics)
from full-time to 1/2 time at $233.33 per month, effective July 19, 1951.

470, Change the effective appointment date of Mr, Henry R. Dvorak,
Research Scientiet (Physics) II from June 16, 1951 to Jume 1, 1651,

471. Appoint Mr, Rorman A. Bostrom as Research Scientist (Physics) I
at $220.00 per month, effective August 1, 1951,

472. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Clive O, Delong, Jr., Research
Scientist (Fhysics) I at $220.00 per month, effective at close of
business July 12, 1551.

473, Change the status of Mr. Kelley R. Spearman, Research Scientist
(Physics) I from 1/2 timest $133.50 to full-time at $267.00 per month
effective July 16, 1951,

474, Appoint Mr. Joseph T. Peoples as Technical Staff Assistant IIX
(1/4th time) at $81.25 per month, effective April 1, 1951, and grant
him a leave of absence without pay for the period June 25 - 30, 1651,

475. Appoint Miss Betty Jane Jenkins es Secretary (1/2 time) at $90.00
per month, effective August 6, 1951.

%tical Research Laboratory ..

— Terminate the appointment of Mr. Travis M, Hatch, Technical
Staff Assistant IT at $231,00 per wmonth, effective at clogse of businese
June 30, }951.

Discontinue this Laboratory as & separate entity effective at
close of business August 31, 1951, and combine it with the Military
Physics Research laboratory as of September 1, 1951, under the direction

of Dr. M. Y. Colby.

Primate lLabora
78, Approve the following appointuments:
& Monthly Effective

Secr Rate Dates
w:?a;yencié Ruth Brockehier $180.00  (6/18 - 7/13)
Mrs. Joyce L. Husgen 180,00  (7/17 - 7/24)
Mrs. Jonnie Louise Shirley 180,00 gﬁs - 7/26)

Miss Charlotte C. Forgy 180,00 -

Regearch in ical Chemis
¥/, Change The sppointment of Dr. Stenley H. Simonsen to full-time
effective July 19, 1951 at $422,22 per month.




Research in Analytical Chemistry (comtinued)
480, Approve the following appointmenta:

Mon E
Research Scientist IT (Chemistry) R:-ﬁ)' f]f):ct:ve
Max H, Booth e (G %/15) (1 sime)
William A, Jones 21%'08 (2/15 - ) (full tize,
Laboratory Reseerch Assistant 50 (6/1 - ) (1/2 time)

Kenneth B, MeCollun 73.00 (6/1 ) (/2 tize)

Research in Clinical Psycho

581, Ter&;na.te the employment of Mr. Glen P, Wilson, Jr., Research
Scientist {Psychology) III (5/11ths time) at $170.45 per month as of
close of business July 15, 1951.

482, Change the status of Mr, M, E, Bitterman, Research Scientist
(Psychology )(Faculty) from 1/hth time to full-time at $533.33 per
wonth, effective July 19, 1551,

483. Change the status of Mr. Wayne B, Holtzman, Research Scientist

(Paychology)(Faculty) from 1/4th time to full-time at $433.33 per moenth,
effective July'1l9, 1951.

484. Appoint Mr, Harry Helscn Research Scientist (Psychology)(Faculty)
at $844.LL4 per month for the period June 18 - August 17, 1951.

485, Change the status of Mr, John Krauskopf, Reseerch Seientist
(Psychology) II from 1/2 time to 3/hths time at $220.50 per month,
effective June 16, 1951, and incresse to fulletime at $294.00 per
month, effective July 1, 1551.

486, Change the status of Mr. Devid K, Trites, Research Scientist
(Psychology) II, from 1/2 time to full-time at $294.00 per month,
effective June 16, 1951.

187. Change :he status of Mr. Dcnald P, Ogden, Research Scientist
(Paychology) II from 1/2 time to full-time at $254,C0 per month,
effective June 16, 1951.

L88. Crant Mr. Percy Reed, Research Scientist (Psychology) II (3/lths
time) at $220,50 per month a leave of absemce without pay beginning
July 11, 1951.

489, Appoint Mr., Jerome Wodinsky es Research Scientist II at $294.00
per month, effective July 25, 1551,

k0. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Claire Lawreace, Secrelery (1/2 time)
at $90.00 per month, effective at close of business August 2L, 1951,

Research in Mold Metabolisn
LoL. Appoint Dr. Jacksor W, Foster as Director at $611,11 per month,
effective June 16, 1951,

LG2, Chenge the status of Mr. Milton Joseph Cormier, Research Scientist I
from 1/2 time to 3/kths time et $150.00 per month, effective June 1, 1951,

Spectroacopic Research laboratory
153, Appeint Mr. T, A. Matgen as Director (1/2 time) at $255.55 per
month for the period Jine 16 - August 13, 1951,

494. Terminate the appointment of Mr. W. W. Robertsan, Research
Scientist (Physics){Faculty) as of close of business May 31, 1951.

%¥95. Change the status of Mr, Henry Curt Lefkovits, Research Scientist
(Physics)(Faculty) from 17/biths time to 10/11ths time at $220,00per month,
effective June 1, 1951, and full-time at $212,00 per month, effective

June 16,:1951 until date of his resignation, July 31, 1951.

496, Change the status of Mrs. Janice Sears Fain, Reseerch Scientist
(Physics) I, from 1/2 time to full-time at $210,00 per month, effective
June 1, 1951, ‘




99
195152 Bulges SEP 21 1951
Office of the ident
1. Delete the name of Miss Loulene Barger, Admtnistrati
$3,T12.00 for Wwelve menths, aince she nas resignets o o

0ffice of Govex oxred Research

2. Appoint Ix-.—@s%m the unfilled position of
Accountant II (1/2 time) at $2,0k6,00 for twelve menths, effective
September 1, 1951.

Office of the .&\n_iﬁt_cg

3. Delete the following from thic budget zince they have resigned or

+c September 1, 1951; d lgned pri
Annual

Rane - Poaition Selary
Mrs, Helen Willrodt Reedy Agccoumt Clark 280,00
Mr. BIly Ray Fillingim Ad.m:lniaggtive %,
Clerk 2,772.00
Mrs, Suzanne Floto Brown  Senicr Secretary 2,280,00

4. Appoint Mrs, Mary Martha Alexander McClure as Accoq%ing Clerk at
$2,052,00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1951,

n
5, Change the status of Mrs, Wilme Eddins Smith, Accowting Clerk, from
i ts{elve months rate of $2,052,00 to $2,160,00, effective Septemder 1,
g51. :

6. Change the status of Mr, Albert Francis Kirby from Cashier I,
Bursar's Division, at $2,772.C0 for twelve months, to Administrative
Clerk, Accouting Divisicn, at $2,904.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1951,

7. Change the atatus of Mr. Ray Carland Green, Cashier I, Bursar's
Divisicn, from $2,520,00 for twelve montbe to éz,éb,o.oo for twelve
monthe, effective Seplexber 1, 1951.

6. Appoint Mr, John Paul Jones, Jr,, as Csghier X, Bursar's Divisiam,
at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effeective September 1, 1951,

9, Delete the following names us Key Punch Cperator, Tabulating Scxvices
Divieion, gince they have resigned:

" Mrs, Elizebeth Ann Kalger Stacey $2,052,00
ora, Meredith Marie Dumean Hall 2,052.00

10, Appoint Mrs, Yvonne Orr Clapper as Key Punch Operator at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1351, vice Mrz. Stacey,

resigned,

11. Change the status of Mrs. Editkh Wooten ¥illman from Clerk-Typist at
$1,848,00 for twelve months to Egy Punch Operator at $2,052.00 for tvelve
montha, effeciive September 1, 1951, viee M3, Hall, resigred,

12. Appoint the following ag Clerk-Typist, effective September 1, 19513

Mrs, Core Garner Norman (vice Mrs. Willman) $1,848.00
}re. Betty Hovel Bocthe 1,848.00

) _%x_o_ Duresu
. e the positica of Senfor Secretary at a twelve monthe' xalaxy
rate of $2,400.00, funds to com2 from unfilled position of Secretary

at $1,944.00, unexpended funds in the mafilled positiocn of Secretary in
the smount of $96.00 ant $360.00 from Megsengezs, Stenographers and
Clerks; and appoint Mrs, Lyle B. Spesk to this position, effestive -
September 1, 1951, _

2. Create an sdditional positiom of Clerk at & twelve momtha' salary of
$1,848.00, funds to come fron the unfilled positien of Sesretary, ard
sppoint Mrs. Jo Etta C. Ervin to tnis position, effective September 1, 1951,




oftice of the Registrar

——

15. Delete the fo from this budget since they ha igned
prior to September 1, 1951 5y have xes

Name Position

Mrs. Margaret P. Trexler  Clerk-Typist

Mra, lenore Loeb Clerk.Typist

Mrs, Dorothy Mae Lewis Clexrk

Mrs, Boilace Gale Inzan To7 Yymch Operator

Appoint the following as Clerk.Typtww, effective September 1, 1951:

Mrs. Alma Ruth Davis $1,944.00
Miss Billie Joyce Gault 1,848,00

17. Trensfer Mrs. Luella Jean Wheeler, Clerk at $1,848.00 for twelve
ponths to the Clerk position at $1,944,00 from vwhich Mra. Lewis resigned,
effective September 1, 1951.

18, Increase the salary of Mr, Williem Dele Eothmann, Tabulating Equip-
ment Operator IT, from $2,640,00 for twelve menths to $2,772.00,
effective September 1, 19551, and delste his nmame since he has Tesigned.

19. Appoint Mrs. Effie H, Frazier as Tabulating Equipment Operator I
at $0,052.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

20, Transfer Mrs. Paye Keith Hammond, Clerk-Typist at $1,944,00, to the
position of Key Punch Operatar at $2,052.00 for twelve months from vhich
Mrs, Inman resigned.

Student life Staff

21. Appoint Mise Helen M. Flinn as Assistant Dean of Women (Student
Group Advisor II) at $3,213,00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1951, funds to come from lump-sun account - Unallocated Salaries,

22, Create the position of Special Assistant (part-time) at a twelve
months! salary rate of $600,00, funds to come from selary of Mr, Robert
Gordon, Directar University Veterans Adviscry Service, resigned, and
appoint Mr. R, L. Hays to this positicn, .effective September 1, 1951.

University Student Health Center ‘
23. Appoint Mrs. Aline Jackson Oualline to ihe unfilled position of
Physical Therapist (pert-time)(Out-Patient Divisicn) at $1,5G0,00 for

twvelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

24, Appoint Mrs, Velma Veneziano as Senior Secretary (In-Patient Divisica)
at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs.
MoMullen, resigned.

25, Delete the name of Mrs, Carinne J. McMullen, Senicr Seorctary at
$2,400,00, since she has resigned,

26, Appoint Miss Susan Earkrider to the unfilled position of Assistant
Pharmacist (In-Patient Division) (1/2 time) at a salary of $1,524,00 fo
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Official Publications

27. Delete the name of Mrs, Wanda Sue Littlefield Allen, Assiatant
Editor, Official Publications, at $2,772,00 for 17e months, singe ehe
has vesigned,

28. Change the status of Mrs. Dorothy T. Iay from Clerk-Typist at
$2.052,00 in this budget to Assietant Bditer, Official Publications at
$2)520,00 for tvelve months, vice Mra. Allen, resigned.

29, Delete the name of Mrs. Bertha G, Smith, Senior Clexrk.Typist at
$2.260.00 far twelve months, since she hes resigned prior to September 1,

1951,

30. Change the status of Migs Alice A, Calkins, Secretary at $2,052.00
for tvelve months to Senicr Clerk-Typist at $2,280,00, vice Mrs, Smith,

resigned,
M-30




Official Publications (continued) N

31. Appoint Mrs. Merian Rose Knight as Secretary at $2,052.C0 for
tvelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Miss Celkins , traznsferred.

32. Appoint Mrs. Joen Barnell Fairey as Clerk-Typist at $2,052,00 for
twelve nonths, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. lay, transferred.

Student Exployment Bureau

33, Deletz the name of Mrs, Marjorie A, Rhodes ; Plecement Secrelery

at $2,400,00 for twelve menths, since she has resigned prior t
September 1, 1551. ’ Eaes prEen B0

3k, Trensfer Mrs, Judith P, Carbett (Miss Judith J, Perkins in budget)

to position of Placement Secretary et $2,400,00 for twelve months, vice
Mrs., Rhodes, resigned,

University Veterans Adviscry Service

35. Delete the following from this budget since they heve resigned prior
to September 1, 1551:

Robert G. Gordon Director and Coordinator of
Religious Activities (Student
Growp /dvisor III) $5,220.00

Mrs. Thelma Lightfoot Senior Clerk-Typist 2,280.00

36. Appoint Mr, Chaerles V. Roberts as Director of University Veterans
Advisory Service and Coordinator of Religious Activities (Student Group.
Advisor TI) et $3,500.C0 for twelve months, vice Mr, Gordon, resigned.

37. Appoint Mrs. Betty Ann Younglove as Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1651, vice Mrs, Lightfoot,
resigned.

School of Architecture
38, Delete the neme of Mr. Robert W, Telley, Associate Professor at
$5,000,C0 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

39, Appoint Mr. Hugh Ernest Gragg as 4ssistent Profcssor, effective
September 16, 1951, at $3,500.CC for nine montns,

~

40, Appoint Mr, Heinrich Bernherd Hoesli as Lecturer (1551-52 only)w&'l;\
$4,000,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1551. ;

Applied Mathematics ard Astronomy
L1, Grent Mr. R. N. Baskell, Associate Professar at $4,500,00 for nine
months, a leave of absence viithout pay for the First Semester.

42. Grant Mr. R. E. Greenvood, Asscciate Professor at $4,500.00 for
nine months, a leave of absence without pay for the Long Session since
he has been called to military service.

Bacteriol
k3, Delete the name of Mrs, Doris H., MCElmurry as Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

ki, Appoint Mies Jane Colbert as Secretary at $1,944,00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1951.

Botany :

15. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Charles Heimsch, Associate Professar
from $5,C00.,00 for nine months to $5,500,00, the edditional $500.C0 to
come from the lump.sum account Unallocated Salaries.

Chemis
1TE.___I'g,?emse the selary of Mr. E. E. Snell, Professar, from $3,600.00

(1/2 time) to $3,800.C0, the additional $200.00 to come from the lump-gum
account Unsllocated Selaries.

time) for the
47. Crent Mr. Norman Backerman a research leave (2/3rds

Second Semester, reducing his services to 1/3rd time in the Department
at a stipend of $550.00 for the Semester.

M-31




Cheaistrr (continued) o

T5. Change Mr, F. &, Matsen, Associate Professor (3/hths time) at
$3,%50,00 for nine months, from leave of absence without pay status

for the Long Session to Professor (3/Lths time) at $%,200,00 for nine
ponths, effective September 16, 1951, an leave for the First Semester cnly,
and provide nis Second Semester salary on a 3/hths time basis in the
amount of $2,100,00 from Unsllocated Salaries,

49, Increase the salary of Mrs, Irene McMillin, Seniocr Secretary, from
$2,280,00 for twelve manths to $2,400.00, effective September 1, 1551.

Ecanonice
50, Grant Mr. Eastin Nelscn, Professar at $5,600.00 for nine menths,
a leave of absence without pay for the First Semester.

51, Deletc the name of Mr, Frederic Meyers, Assoclate Professor at
$5,000,00 for nine months, since he has resigned.

52, Grant Mr, Frank R, Varon, Assistant Professor at $%,100.00 for
nine months, & leave of absence without pay for the First Semeater.

53, Grant Mr, Leonard A, Lecht, Assistant Frofessor at $L,000,00 for
nine months, a leave of absence without pay for the Long Session.

54, Delete the name of Mr.Howard S. Dye, Assistent Professcr at $4,300,00
for nine months, since he has resigned,

55. Appoint Mr, Lecn Francis Lee as Assistant Professor (1951-52 only)
at $4,000,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, vice Mr.
Lecht, absent on leave,

56, Appoint Mr, Harold Arthur Shapiro es Assistant Praofessor (1951-52
only) at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds
to come from unused salaries,

"* 57, Delete the name of Mr, Santiago Mavario, Instructor (temporary) at
$3,300.00 for nine months, since he has resigned,

58, Delete the name of Mr., Lawrence C. Tayloxr, Instructor at $3,300.00
for nine months, since he has resigned.

55. Appoint Mrs., MarJjorie Shepherd Brockshire es Instructor in Economics
(1951-52 only) at $3,300,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951
vice Mr, Macario, resigned.

%Msh
~—CGrant Mr. Rudolph Willard, Professor at $6,700,00 for nine months,
a leave of absence without pay from the Department for the Long Session,

61, Grant Mr. J. G. Varner, Associate Professor at $5,000,00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pey for the First Semester,

€2. Grant Mr. Malcolm Fersmen, Assistent Professor at $3,800,00 far
nine months, a military leave, beginning with the 1951-52 Long Session,

63. Accept the resignation of Mr, Richard H, Ballinger, Assistent
Professar at $3,800.00 (1951-52 only), effective September 1, 1951.

Geol
6h. Appoint Mr. James Harrison Quinn to the unfilled position of
Technical Staff Assistant IIT (1/2 time) at $1,680.00 for twelve months,

Government
€. Crant Mr, J. Lloyd Mecham, Professar at $6,800,00 for nine months,

a leave of absence for the First Semester.

€6. Grant Mr. Eduard Taborsky, Assoclate Professor at $5,300,00 for nine
months, a leave of absence without pay for the Second Semester,

67. Increase the salary rate of Mr. W. D. Webb, Associate Professcr,
to $5,300.00 for nine months and place him cn & 1/3rd basis for the Long
Session at a total stipend of $1,766.66,

68. Grant Miss Florence Spencer, Assistent Professor at $3,800,00 for
nine months, a leave of absence without pay for the First Semester.

M-32




Hiatoxry
%9. Appoint Mr, B, F, Lathrop, Asasociate Professcr, as Chairmsn of the
Tepartment for the long Session, vice DIr, Gutsch, resigned.

70, Grant Mr, Edward L, Camnan, Instructor at $3,600.00 for nine months,
a leave of absence without pay for the Long Seasion.

Home Economics

T1. 1Increase the Teaching Fellovw and Assistants account by $500.00 from
Unallocated Salaries account.

Journglism
72. Delete the name of Mr, Charles C. Sansom, Jr., as Laboratory
Supervisor at $3,200.,00 for nine months, since he has resigned.

Physics »

73. Change Mr. F. A. Matsen, Associate Professor (1/kth time) at $1,150.00
for nine months, from leave status for the Long Session to Professor

(1/4th time) at $1,400,00 for nine months, on leave for the First Semester
only and provide his Second Semester salary on a 1/4 time basis in the
amount of $700.00 from Unallocated Salaries,

Psychol:

72. Change the status of Mr. L. A, Jeffress, Professor, froz a 1/2 time
basis at $3,100,00 to a 1/3rd time basis at $2,066.66 for the First
Semester.

75. ZIncresse tbe salary of Mr. M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professor,
from $5,200,00 for nine months to $5,300,00, the additional $100,00
to come from Unallocated Salaries,

76. Appoint Mr. Ira Iscoe as Assistant Professor at $3,900,00 for nine
months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come from unused salaries.

77. bAppoint Mr. Glen Parten Wilson, Jr., as Instructor at $3,500.00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries,

Romance Languages
78. Grant Mr. Aercn Schaffer, Professar at $6,400.00 for nine months,
a leave of absence without pay for the Second Semester.

79. Delete the name of Miss Lillian Wester, Instructor (modified
gervice) at $1,967.50 for nine months, since ghe has resigned.

80, Delete the neme of Mr, Malcolm D, Molean, Instructor at £3,300.00
for nine months, since he has resigned.

81. Appoint Mies Patricis O'Conpor as Instructor (1951-52 only) at
$3,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come
from unused salaries.

Slavonic es8 ‘

B2. Appoint Mr. Ernest John 7izke es Inotructor (1951-52 only) at
$3,400,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come
from unused salaries.

eech
3. Crant Miss Norma D, Bunton, Instructor at $3,300.00 for nine months,

a léave of absence without pay for the Lcng Session.

B,  Grant Mc. M, J. D. White, Professor at §$7,000.00 for nine zenths,
a leave of absence without pay for the Long’ Session

8. Appoint Miss Frences Elizabeth Clayton as Instructor at $3,200.00
rate for nine months for the First Semester, funds to come from unused
salaries. N —

86. Appoint Mrs. Sarah B. Martin as Instructor at $3,200.00 rate for
nine months for the Secand Semester, funds to come from unuged salaries,

3




SEP 21 1951

%%o_lﬂ (continued)
. Remove the following from the budget since they have resigned
to September 1, 1951: d © prior

Rame Position 12 months rate

Lorene B. Riedel Secretary $2,052.00 (increase to $2160.00

recommended)
orin S. Cluck Laboratory 3,360.00

Machinist

88. Appoint Miss Janet O'Bamnon as Secretary at $1,54L.,00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1551.

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
85. Appoint Mr, Henry T. Owen as Professor (Insurance), effective
September 16, 1951, at $7,000.00 for nine months, $4,000,00 of this

amount to come from Life Insurance Iadustry grant and the remainder from
Unallocated Salaries.

G0, Delete the neme of Mr, O. C. Lindemamn, Instructor {Banking end
Fnsnce) (temporary) at $3,500.00 for nine months since he has resigned.

61, Cheange the status of Mr. J. W. Ceshin from Speciesl Instructor at
$3,000.00 for nine months to Imstructer at $3,200,00 for nine months,
funds to come from unused salaries.

92, Appoint Mr, James D. Edwerds as Lecturer in Finance (2/3rds time)
at a full-time salary rate of $3,200.00 for nine months, effective
September 16, 1951, his total stipend for the Long Session to be $2,133.33.

M enent
G3. Delete the name of Mr, Keith Davis, Associate Professor (Industrial
Relations) at $4,900,00 for nine months, since he hes resigned.

Pducational Administration '

g%, Approve the appointment of Mr. Roy M. Hall as Associate Professor
(temporary) effective September 16, 1951, without salary from the
Department.

95. Create a position of Lecturer (1/2 time) at $2,700.00 for the lang
Session, $2,000.00 to come from unused salaries and $700,00 from
Unallocated Salaries, and appoint Mr. Bascom B. Hayes to this position,
effective September 16, 1951.

Educational Psychol
96. Appoint Mr. Jﬁaon B. Reid as Assistant Professor at $4,000.00 for
nine months, effective September 16, 1951,

History and Philosophy of Education
97. Appoint Mr, ¥rank Corlias Wegener as Associate Professor at $5,500,00
for nine months, effective September 16, 1551, funds to come from

Unallocated Salaries,

P%zsica.l and Health Education

GB. Change the status of Mr. Lymn W. McCraw from Associate Professor
at $4,000,00 for nine months to Associate Professor (temporary) at
$4,500,00, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Junior College Education - Research and Fditorial Office
5.  Appoint Mrs. Eleanor H. Morgan to The unfilled position of Senior
Secretary et $2,280,00 for twelve months, effective Septgmber 1, 1951,

Office of the Desn of the College of Education . -
100, Delete the footmote {Blﬁer The oalary provided for Dean Haskew

£
and incresse the stipend to $8,4C0.00, the’ additional $1,400.00 to come
from Unallocated Salaries. . :

101. Appoint Miss Evelyn U. Marlow to the unfilled position of Secretary
in Office of Junior College Consultant at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1951.. ' ‘




SET 51 1gEs
Aeronautical Enginsering
102. Appoint Mr. Williem Holland Shutts to the unfilled pesition of

.;;;ietant Professcr at $4,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
:/'i
)

103. Appoint Mr. Joseph Winthrop Dalley to the unfill~d position of

Instructor at $3,600.00 for nine months, effective Stptamber 16, 1951.

Architectursl Enginsering

j0h. Change the status of Mr. Vincent L. Pass from Imstructor at $3,600.00

to Assistant Professcr at $3,700.00, effective September 16, 1951, funds
to come from unused salaries.

Chomical Engineering -

105. Ckhange the salary of Mr. B. J. Lerner, Assistant Professor, from
$4,200.00 for nine months to $4,300.00, effective September 16, 1i951.

Civil inseri

108. Delste the nams of Mr. E, C. E. Bantel, Professor; Assistant Dean
Emeritus, College of Enginsering (modified service) at $3,184.29 for
nine months, since he has resigned, and give him the title of Prcfesscr
Emeritus of Civil Engineering.

107. Remove the (temporary) from the appointment of Mr. Walter L. Moore,
tesociete Professor at §OGOAX 35,20t.0-.

108. Grant Mr. LeRoy T. Oshler, Assistant Prcfessor at $4,000.00 for
nine months, & leave of absence without pay for the Long Session.

109. Grant Miss Mary M. Svain, sSenior Secretary at $é,280.00 for
tvelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 7-
15, 1951.

Electrical Enginsering ,

110. Change the status of Mr. F. E. Brocks, Jr., Assoclate Professor at

a full-times nine months' rate of $5,400.00, from three-fourths' time in the
First Semsster to oms-third time in order that he may devote more time

to the Electrical Enginsering Research Laboratory.

111. Grant Mr. W. C. Duesterhoeft, Assistant Professor at $4,300.00 for
nins months, a leave of absence without pay for the Long Session.

112. Change the status of Mr. R. W. Ludwig froz Instructor {temporary)
at $3,500.00 for nine months tc $3,400.00, effective September 16, 1951.

113. Change the status of Mr. R. L. Walker from Instructor (temporary)
at $3,300.00 for nine months to $3,400.00, effective September 16, 1951.

114, Grant Mrs. Mavis L. McCormic, Technical Staff Assistant II at
£2,004.00 for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the pe-
ricd September 4 - 7, 1951.

Zpgineering Mechanics
115. Change the status of Mr. Roscoe Guernsey from Assistant Professor

at $4,400.00 to Associate Professor '(tempora.ry,} at $4,500.00 for nine
months, effective September 16, 1951. W/

116. Change the status of Mr. Robert F. Felgar, Jr., from Assistant
Professor at $4,300.C0 for nipe months to Assoclate Professor (temporary)
at $4,500.00, effective September 16, 1951. :

Mechanical gn_gimerigg
117. Grant Mr. W. J. Carter, Assoclate Professor at $4,500.00 for nine

months, & leave of absence without pay for the First Semester.

118. Dolete the nams of Mr. G. R. Bishop, Instructor at $3,400.00 for
nine months, since he has resigned.

Petroleun Engineering
119, Delete the name of Mr. Bovard Bradley, Assistant Profesaor (half-

time) at $2,100.00 for nine months since he has resigned.

half-tims)
120. Appoint Mr. S. T. Preston, Jr. as Assistant Professor (
at $1,850.00 for nine months, effsctive September 16, 1951.

M-35




Petroleunm Engineering {continued)}

121. Change the status of Mr. Charles B, Peterson and Mr. William W.

Eolland, from Speciel Inmstructor at $3,000.00 for nins months, to

Instructor (temporary) at $3,;300.00, effective September 16, 1951, from
Unallocated es,

Office of the Deen of the College of Englneering

122. Delete the name of Migs Cerolyn Sue Lively, Secretary at $1,544.00
€or twelve months, since she has resigned.

Muslc

123. Appoint Mr. Paul Adameus Pisk as Guest Professor (Musicology) at
$6,400.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries.

124. Change the title of Mr. Albert Gillis from Assoclete Professor at
$4,500.00 for nine months, to Guest Lecturer at the seme rate, effective
September 16, 1951.

125. Grant Miss Helen Haupt, Associate Professor at $4,500.00 for ninse
months, a leave of absence without pay for tk= Long Sesaion.

196. After the mame of Mr. Arden Whitacre, Instructor at $3,000.00 for
nine months, add (1951-52 only).

127. Make the following title changes:

Title in Printed Budget Correct Title

Miss Lois Zabel Instructor (Theory and Instructor {Piano)
Composition) {temrorary)

Mrs. Joan K. Ryan Special Instructor (Brass) Special Instructor
and Instrument Custodien {Piano)

Mrs. Edra Gustafson Special Instructor (Bress) Special Imstructor
and Instrumest . Custodian (Voics)

128. Transfer $1,200.00 from the Maintenance and Equipment account
(No. 3513) to Minor Improvements to Buildings (No. 486).

School of Law
129. Grant Mr. C. T. McCormick, Distinguished Professor at $9,600.00
for nine months, a leave of absence without pay for the First Semester.

130. Appoint Mr. Trueman 0'Quinn as Lecturer (cpe-third time) for the
First Semester at $1,000.00 for the periocd.

131. Grant Mr. Millard H. Ruud, Professor at $6,300.00 for nins months,
a leave of absence for the First Semester. without pay.

132. Grant Miss Mary Lu EKuykendall, Senior Secretary at $2,520.00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September T -
October 31, 1951.

133, Appoint Mrs. Marjorie W. Townslsy as Senior Secretary (temporary)
at a twelve months' salary rate of $2,400.00 for the period September 1 -
October 31, 1951, vice Miss Kuykendall, absent on leave.

134. Delete the name of Mrs. Barbars Hodgson, Secretary at $1,944.00,
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

Library School ' '
135. Delete the name of Mrs. Jerry T. Jones &8 Secretary at $1,944.00

for tvelve months, eince she has resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

136. Appoint Mrs. Florence Richter Polzin as Secretary at $1,944.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Jones, resigned.

College of Pharmacy
137. Appoint Mr. John Emerson Davis as Profeasor (Pharmacology) at

$6,800.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to come
from Upallocated Salaries.

138. Delete the name of Mr. S. G. Mittelstaedt, Associate Profeassor
. (Pharmacy) at $5,000.00 for nine months since he has resignsd.

M-36




SEP 21 1951
Pherracy (continued)
139. Chengs the status of Mr. Robert F. Doerge from Assistant Professcr ai
&I 400.00 for nine months to Assoclate Professor (Pharmaceutical Chemistry)

(temporary) at $4,800.00, ths additional $400.00 to ccme from Unallocated
Sslaries.

1k0. Grant Mr. Robert G. Brown, Asgistant Professor (Phermacoiogy) at

44,000.00 for nins months, & leave of absence without pay for the Long
Session.

141. Appoint Mr. Deniel Peh-Nien Tsao as Assistant Professor (Pharmacog-
posy) (1951-52 only) at $3,700.00 for nine months, effective September 1€,
1951.

142, Grant Mr, Wallace L. Guses, Special Instructor at $3,000.00 for ninps
months, a leave of absence vithout pay for the Long Seesicn.

143. Appoint Mr. Donald Les Burkett as Special Imstructor (1951-32 only)
at $3,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951, funds to comd
from unused salaries. :

144, Change the title of the budget positicn "Lecturer and Student Pher-
macy Supervisor” to “"Lecturer and Chief Pharmacist” and increase the sala-
ry of Mrs. Ruth Ham from $3,800.00 to $4,000.00, effective September 1,
1951, thias position being no longer under the Non-Acedemic schedule.
Additional funds are from unused salaries.

145. Delete the following names from ths budget since they have redgned
prior to September 1, 1951:

Mr. Jerry D. Bartos Laboratory Services Supervisor 42,904.00
Miss Joyce Doreen Weller Secretary 2,160.00

1k6. Increase the salary of Mrs. Valgean Dees, Secretary, from $2,052.00
to $2,160.00, vice Miss Weller, resigned.

147. Appoint Mr. Iley M. Hall as Iaboratory Services Supervisor at
$2,772.00 for twelve months, effective Septerber 1, 1951, vice Mr. Bartos,
resigned.

148. Appoint Mr. Arthur O. Dube to the unfilled position of Gardener at
$1,944.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

School of Social Work
1L9. Appoint Miss Mary Esther Burns a8 Associste Professor at $4,800.00

for nine monthe, effective September 16, 1951.

150. Appoint the following as Fleld Supervisor for the Long Session
without salary from the University:

Alma Barrers Margaret Moulton
Catherine Ann Bentinck Ruth Perrine

Dorothy Crow Vera Powell

Mary A. Cunningham Mrs. Mignonette Rader
M. Louise Doolittle Mrs. Della Schaffer
Oscar N. DuConge Max Siporin

John C. Glenn, Jr. Florence Steinhorn
Mrs. Rosa Johnston Mrs. Molly Strickland
Mrs. Katherine Jones James Sullivan

Mrs. Roberta Livingston Mar jorles Young

151. Delete the nams of Mrs. Anita Corey Korrasik as Senior Secretary
at $2,280.00 for twelve months since she has resigned pricr to September
-1, 1951.

152. Appoint Mrs. Curtistine A. Walz as Senior Socretary at $2,280.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Korrasik,
resigned, and grant her & leave of absence vithout pay for the period
September 1 - 16, 1951. :

Alr Science and Tactics =
153.  Delste the name of Major Terrell M. Upchurch, Assistant Professor; /

since he has been assigned elsevhere.

M-37




Alr Science and Tactics (continusd)
15L.  Approve the appointment of the following as Assistamt Professor:

Ma jor Frank L. Winship Captain Marvin E. Gholson
Ma jor Charles E. Wood Captain Farley E. Peebles
Ceptain Forest B, Crain

155. Approve the appointment of Mrs. Arden A. Martin to the unfilled
position of Clerk-Typist at $1,386.00 for nins months, the period of
appointment being September 1, 1951 - May 31, 1952.

156. Delete ths name of Mrs. Virginia Smiser, Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned.

Military Science and Tactics
157. Delete the name of Mrs. Barbara Lake, Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1951.

158. Appoint Mrs. Wanda Sus Voes as Serior Clerk-Typist at $2,280.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Lake, resigned.

159. Appoint Mrs. Shirley Jean Hayden to the unfilled position of
Secrstary at $1,944.00 for tvelve months, effective September 1, 1951.
Military Property Custodien -
160. Delete the following from this budget since they resigned pricr to
September 1, 1951: Sl

Mrs. Paulstte C. Liles Secrestary
Mrs. Lois Dearing Clerk-Typist 1,944,00

161. Appoint Mies Mary Elizebeth Houston es Clerk-Typist at $1,8:48.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Dearing, resigned.

162. Appoint Miss Janelle Faye Ruat to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $1,848.00 for tvelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Physical Training for Women
163. Approve the appointment of the following to the unfilled positions

of Instructor at $3,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1951:

Betty Ann Bowmen
Leta Walter
Waldean Robichaux

164. TIncrease the salary rate of Miss Rowena Kimmey, Senior Secretary,
from $.,280.00 to $2,400,00 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1951, the sdditional sum to coms from unused salaries (Secretary position)
in the amount of $72.00, end $48.00 from lump-sum account, Unallocated
Saleries.

165. Appoint Miss Floy Jo Stanislaw as Secretery at a twelve months' rate
of $1,8:48.00 for the period September 1, 1951 - May 31, 1952, funds to
come from position of Secretary (3/u4ths time).

Graduate School - Office of the Dean
166, Change the status of Mrs. Geraldine White from Senior Secretary at

$2,280,00 for tvelve months to Administrative Secretary at $2 ,772.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come zzz*.:%lnallo-
cated Salaries, retaining the Senior Secretary position at $2,280.0:).

167. Delete the following since they have resigned prior to September. 1,
1951:

Mrs. Virginia S. Marek Secretary $1,944.00
Mrs. Marguerite Dillee Secretary 1,535.00
(three-fourths time)
168. Delete the position of Secretery at $1,944.00 for twelve months.,
. .
169. Changs the position of Secretary (three-fourths' time) at $1,539.
for twelve months to Clerk-Typist, full-tims, at $1,848.00.

M-38




AR X
TTTY I ! Sl ’ .
¢ ’ KIS B S

Upiversity Research Institute
170. On recommendation of the Research Council, coneurred im by the AR

Dean of the Greaduate School, I reccrmend your approvel of wing Coon
grants for the 1951-52 fiscal year: d PREe the follo p
w EQ' DOBOI‘.‘L‘ptiQn Amount S ' _;.':: ’ ' Y. .
0 For grants of $100 or less to be approved ts o L
by the Resemsrch Council ard the Dean of IR
the Greduate School $1,000.00 et
L * B “‘.

325 Mr. C. L. Clins, Assoclate Professor of e T
English, for project entitled: A Col- o .
- lected Edition of the Letters of George e
Meredith - R

Microfilm ard supplies . « « « + o .« o o 225.00 B
349 Mr. Fulmer Mood, Professor of History, , R

for & study on Histary of American .

Legislators LN

Assistance and supplies . . . « « - - . 450.00 e

361 Mr. E. H. Ransom, Professor of English, : Lo
for an edition of copyright documents RN
(1557-1775) e

Asgistance and supplies . . ¢« « & o+ o i 900.00 I

Mr. J. W. Reynolds, Professor of Educa- o
tion, for e project entitled: Status of : R T
Citizenship Educetion in Junior Colleges L
In Texas R

450.00 ST

Assistance and supplies . . « « ¢ + ¢ o -

363 Mr. J. G. Umstattd, Professor of Education, S T
for research and publication of an analysis ' Vet
of teaching techniques in 28 colleges end R :

universities SRS

Asslstance end suppllies . . « o o o o o 300.00 oo
' T

Mr. W. P. Webb, Prcfessor of History,
a grant for a study of the effects of ths :
Great Frontier on western civilization and S

its institutions o I .
TN 4

Assistance and help in prepi\ra.tion of a ok
DPOOK « o o o o o o o o o oile o oo o e 975.00

il
S

187 Mr. R. C. Anderson, Associate Professor R
of Chemistry, a grant for studies in Complex e A
Ion Formation with Sulfosalicylic Acld S

Asslstance . . . « « + o - ¢ cle e e .. 900.00 S R TR,
‘ | 50.00 el e

Supplie ‘and materials . . - . }J . v e

364 Mc. PHlip S. Bailey, Associgft;"é‘“'i"rofessor of
Chemistry, for & project ertitled: Reactlons

of Long Conjugated Systems of.Carbonyl and SRR
Ethylanic Double Bonds PR

e« & e & ® "o

ASEiBtance . « o o = o b oo v + S _900.00
Mr. S. L. Brown, Professor of Physics, for R SRS
a research project entitled: Mathematical KRR o

Problems TR
$00.00 S

As6inotante . o « ¢ o o ¢ o oo 00t 00 ‘

23

M-39



RS

University Research Institute (continued)

Project No. ___Deseription Amount

279 Mr. Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical
Enginsering, for a research project entitled:
Thermodynamic Properties of Industrially
Important Compounds

ASBLISLANCE « « o « o o o o o o o s o s s 3 900.00

Mr. John J. McKetta, Jr., Professor of
Chemical Engimeering, for a research
project: Phase equilibrium in the hydro-
carbon-vater systems at pressures up to
10,000 pounds per sguare inch

Supplies and matériels . . + . - « o o .

Miss Hilda Rosens, Assoclate Professor of
Zoology, for a project: Quantitative
Studies on Respiration and Water Exchange
in Tissues

Asaistance . ¢ ¢« o o s o 8 e s e s e 00

Mr: A. R. Schrank, Assoclate Professcr of
Zoology, for a project entitled: Study of
Biloelectric Fields and Growth Hormone

Relationships e

Assistance . . . . e s e ee

Mr. C. 0. Wilson sor of Pherma-
ceutical Chemistr} grant for a project:
yothesis of medic ompounds related

to glutarimide

" Wilson, A‘ssfg‘:_t‘:'ih‘,te‘ Prafessor

of Geology; for aproject entitled: Re-
gearch 'in Vertebrate paleontology

Assistdc“e ’ - ‘. L] L d L] - . ‘. L] . L] L] . - ]

LE' orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology,
for the purchase of research equipment
RN // - .

Appmtw; e ® © » ®» o o & = e ® & & o & ©

(O
Mr. H, S. Vandlver, Professor of Applied
ice, for a continuation of a
ct in ra and the Theory of

Assistance and,supplies . -« o - ¢ o -

M. E. Baghy Atwood, Assoclate Professor
of English, for the publication of &
monograph A Survey of Verb Forms in the
Eastern States

Publication...............

Mr. 0. P. Brelend, Professor of ZooOlogy,
for a project entitled: The blology and

immature stages of somd gpecies of Peoro-

Asaiata.nce................
Apparatus, supplies and materials . ¢ » -

Reaoa.rchtravel T T S

M-40




University Research Institute (continued)

Project No.

Description

372

Assistant Professor Frank H, Field,
Department of Chemistry, for a project:
The Determinstion of Bond Dissociation
Energies by Electron Impact Metheods.

ABBiE*ance ..o....ol.a....$;\9000m
S’uppliee and materials . . o o s 2 ¢ s o M 3w‘w

y
N

17l. I recommend your spprovel of the research leaves far i'!blg\i\\\fg.culw

members listed below:

Project No,

L-352

Amount

Professor Norman Hackerman, Department

of Chemistry, a research leave (2/3rds

time) for the Spring Semester 1552, to

complete research papers and observe

laboratary experinents . . o o o s o « $ 1,900.00

Professor F, A. Matsen, Department of
Chemistry, Fall Semester 1951, for re-
search on the Interpretation of the Elec-
tronic Spectra of Condensed Ring Aromatic
MOlecUles8 « « o o ¢ o« s o ¢ o o o o o »

Associate Professor R. Martinez-lopez,
Department of Romance languages, a Y'e-
search leave, Fall Semester, 1951, for
study of the critical edition of MS 1, ,
1l of El Escorial IAbraXy o o o o o ¢ o o

Professcr E, T. Mitchell, Department of

_Philosophy, a research leave for a study -
in Values and Ideals, Spring Semester,
lﬁey‘tsooooo-n-.oogyc’oo'

Professor Eastin Nelson, Department of
Economics, & reseerch leave o finish
preparation for publication of a book on
the national banking systems of Latin
America, Fall Semester, 1951 <« « ¢ o o o

Professor Aaron Schaffer, Department of
Romance Languages, a research leave for
a project entitleq: letters of Emile

Deschamps to M. and._M_:_nguieaECrcze,
SpringSemester,-ﬁ‘jZ...?.....

Associate Professor Eduard Tabareky,
Department of Government, a research
leave for a project entitled: Benes
Between East and West, Spring Semester,

95 » o o y. * . .»;; .‘ s o & ¢ ¢ o & & [ ]

Professor Rudolph Willard, Department of
Englich, a research leave for a project
on Anglo-Sexon Prose Homilles, . Fall
Semater,l%l R N

Professor P. M, Ynsfran, Department of
Romance lLanguages, a2 research :leave for

a project on: The U.S. "g_z%t_l_iticn»ga_g_m_it
ggpggg, 1858-1859, Fall Semester, 155 2,800,00




SEP 21 195

Biochemical Institute

I72. Change the status of Mr., Esmond E, Snell Regearch Scientist V
(1/2 time) at $3,600.00 for nine momths to $3 +00 for nine months
effective September 16, 1951, the additional 4200.00 to come from
Meintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment.

Bureau of Brainess Research

173. Delete the neme of Mrs, Betty Tuley, Key Punch Operator at
$1§%g52.00 for twelve months, since she has resigned pricr to September 1,

Bureau of Economic Geology
17h. Establish & revolving research and publication fund to be entitled
"East Texms Geologlcal Fund", funds to come from sale of University of

Texas Publication 5116, "Occurrence of Oil and Gas in Kortheast Texas,"
above the amount of the printing cest,

175. Delete the name of Mr. W. Allan Rateliff, Research Scientist IT
at $3,360.00 for twelve months, since he has resigned.

176. Appoint Mrs. Kathryn O. Dickson a5 Research Sclentist II et a
salary of $3,360,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice
Mr. Ratcliff, resigned.

177. Appoint Mrs. Amn S, Conncr to the unfilled position of Draftsmen I
at $2,640,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

Research labaratory in Ceramics
178, Delete the name of Mr. J. R. Johnson, Research Scientist IV, Assistant

Professor of Ceramic Engineering at $4,156.98 fo» tuelve moxths, from thia
budget, since he has resigped.

179. Appoint Mr, Rolf L., Mygdal as Research Scientist II at $3,900.09
far twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds %o come from
unexpended salaries,

Bureau of Engineering Research
180. Delete the name of Mrs. Marjorie G. Simmons, Secretary at $2,160,00
for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1651.

181, Appoint Miss Martha C, Baggett as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Simmons, resigned.

Jostitute of Marine Science

182, Crant Mr, Joel W, Hedgpeth, Research Sclentist III (Oceanography)
(3/4ths time) at $3,480.00 for twelve months, a leave of absence without
pay for the 1951.52 fiscal year.

183, Change the status of Mr. Martin D. Burkenroad, Research Scientist III
(Marine Fisheries) from 1/2 time at $2,610.00 to full-time at $5,220,00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come from unused
salaries.

Institute of Public’ Affairs
18%. Appoint Mr, Charles 7. 2latkovich as Acting Director (3/4ths time)
for the period September 1 - 15, 1351, at & total stipend of $200.00,

185, Appoint Mr. Wilfred D, Webb as Acting Director (approximately 2/3rds
til?xe) flg.)' t;:e period September 16, 1951 - June 15, 1952. at $3,533.33
($392.59 monthly) for the period; snd full-time, effective June 16, 1952
at $1,472,20 ($588.88 monthly), $505.53 to come from Unallocated Salaries,

186. Cahcel the leave status of Mr. Lynn F. Anderson, Assistent Director;
Bocial Science Reseaxrch Associate II (Reaearch) end incresse his salayy
to $4,968,00 far twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds Yo come
from unused saleries and $664.00 fn.‘\g?\l\lnallocated Salaries.

X
187, Delete the name of Mr. Robert H. McClain, Jr., Social Sclence
Research Associate I at $3,900.00 far twelﬁe\\mths , since he has resigned,

al _Research Associate
188, Appoint Mr. T. E. McMillan, Jr., as Social Science Rese
I at $4,092.00 f&r twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to
come from unused salaries and $192.00 from Unallocated Salaries.

Mel2




FD 94 e
SEP 21 1991

Research in Texas Hi

185, Delete the name of Mrs. Helen Louise Menz tary
. . Secre t «00
far twelve months, since she has resigned, ’ ot $1,50

The University of Texas Fress
1G0. Change the budget ftem of Editor, University Press from 1/2 time
to full-time and incresse the twelve menths' salary to $4,092.00,

effective September 1, 1551, additional funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries,

Industriel and Business Training Bureau

191. Create the position of Infarmeticnel Writer at $2,520,00 for twelve
months with footnote (c) to show reimbursement from sales of materiel.

192. Change the salary of Mr, Gearge Stein, Specialist in Carpentry
Trede (Training Specialist III) from $6,348,00 for twelve months to
$6,048,00 and add to footnote (e) "1G51-52 budget, $%,050,00 reimbursed
by State Board for Vocational Education and belance from grant-in-aid.”
This reduction is necessary because source of funds is limdted,

193, Delete the name of Mrs. Wynona G. Iewler, Senicr Secretary at
$2,280.,00 for twelve months, since she has resigned.

19%. Appoint Mrs, Billie B. Melton as Senior Secretary at $2,280.C0 for
twelve montha, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Lawler, resigned.

155. Delete the name of Mr. James H, Keith, Specialist in Retail Training
(Training Specialist I) at $4,052,00 for twelve months, since he has
resigned.

166. Establish the position of Assistant Director in Charge of the
Distributive Education Department on a nine months basis at $4,536.C0
(12-month rate $€ 048,00), funds to come from position of Mr. Keith,
resigned, in the amount of $4,092,00 end $4l44.00 from Unallocated
Salaries, the new position to be effective September 1, 1951, the salary
item to be footnoted (d).

197. Delete the name of Mias Katherine Dumn, Specialist in Retail
Training (Treining Specialist IT) at $4,500,00 for twelve months, since
she has resigned.

198. Appoint Mr. Clyde Bennett to the unfilled position of Specislist
in Supervisory Training (Grocery)(Treining Specialist II) at $%,968.00
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,

199, Delete the name of Mr. Waiter W, Ivie as Specialist in Petroleum
Training (Training Specialist II) at $5,220.00 for twelve months, since
he has resigned.

Package Loan Li
200. Chkenge the title of Mrs. Mary D, Wede from Iibrarian I (Reference)

to Librarien II (Reference); Program Consultent for Women's Clubs, at
no change in salary.

201, Appoint Miss lLoulse Cockrell to the unfilled position of Librarian I
(Reference) at $2,640,00 far twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Visual Instruction Bureau
202,  Appoint Mr, Exnest Tiemann as Director (with vote) et $6,600.00 for

twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come from unfilled
Dosition of Directar (10 months) at $5,700.00 and $900.00 from Unallocated
Salaries, -~

203, Appoint Mr.'; 'momas Clarence Barnes, Jr., to the wfilled position of
. Photographic Technicien at $1,944.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1951, additional funds in the emount of $36.00 to come from
Unallocated Selarles.

Office of the Dean of the Division of Extension
205, Appoint o5, bernice Horton Bell to the unfilled position of

Secre at $2.160.00 far twelve months, effective September 1, 1951,
aﬁdit:monal t\mds&’ in the amowunt of $216.00 to come from Unallocated
Salaries,




~
RS Y R S ]
g i

~ -
"~
- e D

library

205. Grant Miss Claex 2mn Wyuhlman librarian IT (Social Science) at

$3,204.00 for twelve months, a leave of absence without
1951-52 fiscal year. ' out pey for the

206, Delete the name of Miss Ids Mee Andrus, Idbrarian I, Loan Assistent
at $2,904.00 for twelve months, since she has resigned, ’

207. Change Mr, James ferbert Rogers, Librarien I, Reference Assistant,
Humanities Reeding Room, at $2,772.00 for twelve months, to Iitverian I,
Soclal Science at $2,904,00 for twelve months for the 1951-52 fisesl
year, vice Miss EKuhlman, absent on leave,

208. Appoint Mr, Edwin F, Vaught as Iibrarian I, Reference Assistant,
Humanities, at $2,772.00 rate for twelve months, effective September 7,
1951, vice Mr. Rogers, transferred.

209, Grant Mrs. Mary Margaret Domaschk, Litrarian I, Reference Assistant,
law Lidrary, a leave of absence without pay on a half-time basis for
September and October, and fulletime November and December.

210, Appoint Mr. Avbrey E. Skinner as Librarian I, Chemistyry Library,
at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, funds to
came from unused salaries,

¥

211, Appoint Mrs, Camille L. Tracy as Library Assistent {temporary) at
$2,520.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1551.

212. Appoint Mr. Dwight L. Bubbart as Library Assistant (3/Lths time)
at $2,052,00 for twelve months on a full-time basis, effective September 7,
1551,

213. Appoint Mr, William Kittrell Peace es Library Assistant (1/2 tice)
at $2,052.00 full-time rate for twelve menths, effective September 17, 1951.

21, Delete the name of Mrs., Jayne F. Peeler, Secretary at $l,91+!+.00‘
for twelve months, since she has resigned,

215. Grent Mrs. Malvina Yerger Collins, Senior Clerk at $2,280,00 for
twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the month of September,

216. Delete the names of the following Clerk-Typists at $1,848.00,since
they have resigned prior to September 1, 1951:

Mrs. Dorris M, Lucas

Mra. Virginia Wilder Cain
Mrs. Katie Koons

Mrs. Florence F, Smarock

217. Appoint the followlng as Clerk-Typist at $1,848.00 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1951:

Miss Frences E. Puryear (through January 31, 1952 only)
Mrs, Betty Jane Bledsoe
Mrs. Ann C. Sheppard

218, Delete the name of Mrs. Betty Joe Ray, Clerk at $1,8u8,00 for twelve
months, since she has resigned.

Plysical Plant
219, Continue the military leave of Mr. L. Roy Thigpin, Refrigeration
Foremen, at $4,284.00 for twelve months, for the 1951-52 fiscal year.

220, Appoint Mr, Garland A. Hagood as Refrigeration Foreman( temporary)

' e Mr. Thigpin, absent on leave, effective
at $3,900,00 for tuelve mm.' vie &= September l: 1551.

221, Delete the name of Mr, Charles M, Hasty, Electydcal Distribution
. Foremsn at $4,284,00 for twelve months, since he has reogigned.

222, Appoint Mr. Frank E. ‘Lﬂlla as Stores Foreman at $3,900,00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1551.




Redio House

223, Change the appointment of Miss Frances Zlesnor Page, Staff Musicien,
from 3/Uths time at $2,178.00 to full-time at $2,904,00 far twelve months
effective September 1, 1951, additional funds to come from Musiclans

(part-time) in the emount of $326,00 end from Redio Eouse Script end
Producticn Assistants in the emount of $400.00,

Testing and Guidsnce Bureau
22k. Increase the salary of Mr, Gardon V, Anderscn, Assistant Director;
Lecturer in Educational Psychology, from $6,500,00 for twelve months to

$7,000.00, effective September 1, 1951, funds to come from unused
seleries,

225. Delete the name of Mr, Thomas B, Blackwell, Clinical Psychologist
at $5,484.00 for twelve months, since he has resigned,

226, Change the status of Mrs, Jean Glesey Mims, Clinical Psycholgist,
from full-time at $4,968.00 to 39/hkths time at $4,403.45 for twelve
wonths, effective September 1, 1551.

227. Appoint Miss Elsie Jenoise Dotson to the unfilled position of
Psychologist-Counselor at $4,052.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1951, additicnzl funds to come from unused salaries,

228, Delete the name of Miss Bonnie Mae Dillon, Psychometrist at $2,052.00
for twelve months, since she has resigned,

229, Appoint Miss Virginia Lee Wyche as Psychometrist at $2,052,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Miss Dillon, resigned.

230, Delete the nsmc of Mrs, Betty Jane Numny, Senlor Secretary at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, since she has resigned,

231, Appoint Mrs. Barbars Hodgscn as Senior Secretery at $2,280,00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1551, vice Mrs. Numy, recigned.

232. Delete the name of Mrs, Edwina S, Hall, Secretary at $2,052,00 for
twelve months, since sBhs has resigned.

233, Appoint Mrg,Dorris M, Lucas as Secretary at $1,944.00 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Mrs. Hall, resigned.

234, Change the salary of Mrs. Dorothy L. Menke, Seniar Clerx-Typist
(1/2 time) from $1,260,00 for twelve months to $1,320.00, effective
September 1, 1951, additional funds to come from unused salaries,

B Foundation

5%5. AppoIEt Mrs Ruby R. larscn to the unfilled position of Accounting
Clerk, effective September 10, 1951, at a twelve months! salary rate of
$2,160.00, additicnal “unds necessary to come from Hogg Foundation
Salaries Account,

Texas Union

236. Appoint Mrs, Marguerite C, Dillee to the unfilled position of
Aseistant to the Director at $2,052,00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1951.

Division of Hous and Food Service ofe1
Administrative yies and Division Office Expense
237, Delete the mame of Mr. James C, Bouldin, Accountant I at $3,048,00

for twelve months, since he has resigned.

238. Delete the name of Mrs. Ruth L. Smith, Secretary at $2,052,00 for
twelve montha, since she has resigned.

Women's Residence
23%. Appoint Mrs, = Woodson Wheat to the unfilled position of Director,

Women's Residence Halls, effective September 1, 1951, at $4,788,00 for
twelve months, plus lunc’:h estimated at $180,00 (non-tmblss , additional
funds to come from unused salaries,




SEP 21 1951

University Apartments and Rental Hous%
250, :ncreasethssalaryofbk-.ﬁer Q. Darrsgh, Plymber, from
$3,204,00 to $3,380.00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

241, Increase the salary of Mr, Joe A, Baumert, Electricien, from
$3,204,00 to $3,360,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

242, Delete the name of Mr. William L. Setliff, Carpenter, at $3,204,00
for twelve months, since he has resigned.

243, Appoint Mr. Leo Marion Gladney as Garpenter at $3,204.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1551,

University Printing Division

2, Change the salary of Mr. Jolm Francis Callan, Bindery Foreman, from
$4,728,00 for twelve months to $4,568,00, effective September 1, 1951.
Defense Reseerch labaratory

2L5, Delete the name of Mr, A. R. Teasdale, Jr., Research Engineer
(Faculty), since he has resigned,

246, Change the salary rate of Mr. Mark H, Clarkscn, Research Englneer IV,
from $504.00 per month to $480,00, effective September 1, 1951 and accept
bhis resignation effective at close of business September 15, 1951.

247. Delete the name of Mr. Edward W, Watts, Research Engineer II at
$325,00 per month, since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1551.

248, Insert the monthly rate of $411.,11 on 2 helf-time basis for Mr.
William A, Felsing, Research Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty), and effective
September 16, 1951 appoint him Consultent at no salary.

249, Delete the name of Miss Elaine J, Walden, Research Sclentist
{Mathematics) I at $190.00 per month, since she kus resigned.

250, Insert the monthly rate of $133.33 for 1/Lth time service for Mr.
Claude W, Horton, Research Sclentist (Physics)(Faculty), effective
September 1, 1551, vhose name appears in the 195152 OGSR budget and
delete terminetion date of September 15, 1951.

251. Delete the name of Mr. August F. Wittenbarn, Research Scientist
(Physics) IV at $480.00 per month, since he has resigned.

252, Appoint Mise Shirley D, King as Secretery at $162.00 per month,
effective September 1, 1951.

253, -Appoint Miss Gloaria D. Wilson a&s Clerk-Typist at $154.00 per month,
effective September 1, 1951.

254, Appoint Mr. Jack lassey as Laboratory Machinist et $254,00 per
wonth, effective September 1, 1951.

255, Appoint Mr. George E. Strandtmenn as Accountant II on a 1/2 time
basis at $170.50 per month, effective September 1, 1951.

Gene Resesrch
256, Appoint Mr. Marvin Wasserman as Research Scientist I at $254.00

per month for the period September 1 - 15, 1951,

257. Appoint Miss Frances Elizabeth Cleyton as Research Scientist _III
(3/4ths time) at $243.74 per month, for the period September 1 - 15, 1951,

Military Physics Research Labora
258, Dele = name of Mr. W. A. Albaugh, Technical Staff Assistant II
at $220,00 per month, since he has resigned.

Regearch in Mold Metabolism
250, Tnsert s full-time salary of $BUL.LL4 for the period September 1 - 15,

1551, by the name of Mr. Jackson W. Foster, Directar (Faculty) in the
1951-52 OGSR Budget.

Frehe Trainee Group (Contract TA=38-76)
260, h&%. W .ers as Project Consuitant for the period

September 1, 1951 - March 31, 1952, at $166.67 per month,




RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated
by the Office of Government Spensored Research and have been signed
by the Chenceller upon the recommendation of the appropriate Techni-
cal Director, the Executive Director of the Office of Government
Sponsored Research, the President, and the Vice-Chancellor for Busi-

ness and Finance. I recommend your epproval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Amendpent No. 2 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Department
of the Ravy, Bureau of Ships, adds $30,000.00 to the operating funds.
No other contract changes are mede, This sum of money irmplements a
request of the Retional Research Council that the University cooperate
with the U.S, Ravy Electronics Laboratory, San Diego, California, on
certain underwater acoustics research. This program is operated in

the Defense Research Laboratory, directed by Dean C, P. Boner,
Professor of Physics,

2, Amendment No. 4 to Contract KOrd-l0639, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, increases the operating funds by
$173,000.00. An additional problem on acoustic mines is assigned.
The research i1s directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics,
and Director, Defense Research Labaratary. 7 :

3. Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nomr-146(00), by which the Department
of the RNavy, Office of Naval Research, adds the sum of $1,000.00 to
rrovide for additionsl research on spore formaticn and germination in
bacteria, The contract period is extended through 15 Fovember 1951.
The research is directed by Dr, Jacksoq W. Foster, Professor of
Bacteriology, and Director of Spore Re/p‘earch.

4. Letter of Intent for Contract NOy-28143, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, awards a contract to the
University in the sum of $18,160.00 for investigation of minimum
spacing of bars in precast elements, The work is directed by

Mr, J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineeriag.

5. Letter of Intent for Contract NOy-281ili, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Yerds and Docks, awards a contract to the
Univereity in the sum of $7,270.00 for studying demage to precast
concrete units, The work is directed by Mr, J. Neils Thompson,
Profeassor of Civil Engineering,

€, Authcrizatiecn to the Department of the Navy, Eureau of Ordnance,
for transmittal to the United Kinjjdom of certain research results ob-
tained at the Defense Research Laloratory under Contract NOxd-9155.
Thies Laboratory is directed by Dean C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics.

7. Amendment No. 14 to Contract NOrd-9195, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, edds $120,000,00 to the operating
funds to cover intensification of effort on guidence and electranios
research., The work is done at Defense Research Laboratory, under
the directiocn of Dean C, P. Boner, Profeasor of Physics.

8. Contract No. AT-{40-1)-1323, by which the Atomlc Energy Coumission
provides the sum of $32,400.00 for research on the direct and indirect
effects of radiations on the genetic systems of organiesms. The con-
tract period 1s 1 July 1951 through 30 Jume 1952, The research is
direcied by Dr. Wilson S. Stone, Professor of Zoology and Director,
Gene Research.

9. Modification No, 1 to Contract AT-(40-1)-1037, by which the Atomic
Energy Commission extends the term of the contrap", for the twelve-

month period, 1 July 1951 through 30 June 1952, The modification also
provides the sum of $9,396.00 for continuation of research on spectro-
photometric methods for the quantitative determination of the platinum
metals, The program is directed by Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Assoclate

Professor of Chemistry end Director, Research in Analytical Chemistry.




RESEARCH CONTRACTS (continued) i

10. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. AT-(%0-1)-1039, b :
Atomic Energy Commission extends the term o§‘ the)cm:g;ctya:hi e;gifhe
ticnal year from 1 July 1951 through 30 June 1952, The modification
elso provides the sum of $11,178.00 for continuation of the study of
relationships of algae to the disposal of radicactive wastes, The
research is directed by Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology and
Director, Laboratory of Algal Physiology.

11. Modification No. 1 to Contract No, AT-(40-1)-1040, by which the
Atomic Energy Coxzmission extends the contract for an additional year
from 1 July 1951 through 30 Jume 1952, The modification also provides
the sum of $8,868.65 for continuation of research in mold metabolism.
The research 1s directed ‘by Dr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of
Bacteriology and Director, Research in Mold Metabolism,

12, Modification No. 1 to Contract No., AT-(40-1)-1049, by which the
Atomic Energy Commission exte , the contract an addi-
tional year fraom 1 July 1951 through 3( 1952, The sum of
$33,484,32 18 edded to th -ating £ provide for continuation
of construction and cperation of Graaff accelerator and for
a research program utilizing' the The research is directed
by Dr. E. L. Hudspeth, Profés ‘ and Director, Nuclear
Physics Laboratory., =

13. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. W-18-064-CM-243, by which the
Department of the Army, Chemical Corps, reduces the total cost of the
contract from $1k4,460.00 to $13,929.86, a reduction to $530.1%4,
representing unused funds. The research’ which ended 28 February 1951,
was directed by Dr. O, B, Williams, Professor of Bacteriology and
Director, Spcre Resistance Research. . :

1k, Modification No. 4 to Contract No. ﬁ-lB-O&l% ] ,by vhich the

Department of the Army, Chemical Corps, provides for:changing the
contract ending date to 31 March 1951 instead of 31 May 1951. The
research was directed by Dr. Orville Wyss, Profeasorﬂqf,.Ba.cteriology .

and Director, Research in Bacteriology. R
e % -CM=

15,-- Modification No. 5 to Contract.No. W-18-064£4238; by which the

Department of the Army, Chemical Corps, reduces the total contract sum

from $10,000,00 to $9,78k.91 uction of $215.09 representing un-

used funds, The research was directed by Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor

of Bacteriology and esearch’ in Bacteriology.

. 3
16, Contract No. DA-23 (RD-T7, by vhich the Department of the

Army, Ordnance, provides' the sum of $22,000,00 for- research and
development work on the kinetics of nitraticn. The contract period

18 from 1 March 1951 through 30 June 1952. The work is directed by )
Dr. K. A, Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering and Associate Director
of the Bureau of I;ﬂuah'ial Chemistry.

17. Modificetion No. 1 to Contract AF 28(099)-347, by vwhich the
Department of the Alr Forcs tianafers contractual cognizance from
Watson Laboratories to 3151st ElectronicsGroup, Griffiss AMr Force
Base, Rome, New York. No other contract changes are made, The re-
search is carried on at the Electrical Engineering Research Labora-
tory under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiten, Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

18. Modification No, 2 to Contract AF 28(099)-347, by which the
Department of the Air Force changes the securlty classification of
the contract from unclassified to Confidentiel. The document also
provides for a change of allotment numbers of the contract. No other
contract changes are made, The research is done at the Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction of Drs A, W.
Straiton, Professor of Electricel Engineering,

19. Contract Fo. AF 33(038)-23168, by which the Depertment of the Air
Force provides the sum of $19,850.,00 for development of composite
spectrophotometric procedures faor the analysis of low~-alloy steelo
eand sluminum snd its alloys. The recearch is under the dirvection of
Dr. Gilbert B, Ayres, Associate Professor of Chemistry, and Director
of Research in Analytical Chemistxry. Contract period is June 1, 1951 -
August 31; 1952.




RESEARCE CORTRACTS (continued)

20. Change Order No. 2 to Cantrect No. AF 33(038)-10112, by which
the Department of the Air Force provides a revised distribution st
for progress reports and final reports, end epproves submlitting
quarterly progress reports in lieu of monthly progress reparts.

No other contract changes are made, The research is directed by

Dr. M, J. Thompson, Professor of Aercnautical Engineering and
Associate Director, Defense Reseerch Laboratary.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMEFRS: Permission has been

granted for use of the following textbocks writtea by faculty members,
I recommend your approval:

1. Laboratory Menual in Soil Mechanics by Mr. Reymond F. Dawson,
Professor of Civil Engineering, for use in C.E. 360, C.E. 275, and
C.E. 387TM. The book is published by ithe Pitmen Publishing Company
and sells at $3.25 per copy, the writer to receive a royalty of 10%
retail price of the first 2500 copies sold, 1244 thereof for the
second 2500 copies, and 15% on all further coples.

2. Engineering Descriptive Geometry by Mr. C. E. Rowe, Professar of
Drawing. The bock is published by D. Van Nostrand Company, InC., and
sells for $3.00 a copy, the author receiving a royalty of from 1255
to 159, depending on the number of copies sold,

3. Engineering Descriptive Geometry Problems by Mr. James D, McFarland,
Professor of Drawing, and Mr, C. E, Rowe, Professor of Drawing, There
are two workbooks, Series A and Series B, published by the D. Van
Nostg;nd Company, Inc, The price is $2,50 and royalty to the authors

iE 1 . i

SELIOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and
scholarships Dhave been awarded upon recommendation of the eppropriate
committee, of award:. -

b : o . 5
1. Will Rogers S cholarships for 1951-52 have been awarded to those
listed below, payable as specified:

‘ Total Awarded Sept.18, 1951 Feb. 1, 1951
Mary Elizabeth Besselliu $200,00 $100,00 $100.00
Willis lee Williams 200,00 100,00 100,00
Joe Ed Sheaddock 200,00 106,00 10,00

2. The Will Rogers Scholership awerded to Mr. Allen Kuykendall for
1951-52 has been cancelled,

3. The following Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarships for 1951-52 have
been cancelled, each in tre amownt of $100,00 unless otherwise indicated:

Frances Jeanette Barnhouse
Barbara Lee Brock

Javier Conzales

Mildred Grosskopf

Violet V, Harris

Jerry Amn Hartfield
James Archie Johnson
Edger Preston Kelly
Frances Elaine Kendrick
Brigita Skurmanis

Jazes Kenneth Webd
Lillian Marks

Dalles

Brady

San Antonio

Round Rock

Huffman

Houston

Sabinal

Beaumont

Houston $150.00
Big Lake

El Paso

Beaumont $150,00

d
4. The following have been awarded Wilbur S. Davison Scholarships in
the amount of $100,00 for the First Semester of the 1951-52 Long Session:

Joan Irene Ablon
Mwrlyn Dean Bellamy
Mary Frances Damrel
John Stuart Fulton
. Bobby Allen Grsham

"Robert Earl Grimes __
Geraldine Ann Hilsher
Bobbie Sue Lowrie
MarJjorie Ruth McCowen

Dallas

Sudan

Beaumont

Gallup, New Mexico
Goree

Lufkin

Schulenburg

Rusk

Campbellton




SEP 21 1951

k, Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarshi

Pamela P, Kaiser »e (cmm)
David D. Castro muett
Patricla LaVerne Mahfouz Jasper
Samiel Najar Marroguin Herlingen
Ruth Pendergrass Sweetwater
Trederick Theodore Viehweg Austin
Bernerd Eric Weghorne Wichite Fells
Cherlie B. Whitecotton Queen City

5. LeVerne Noyes Scholarships, covering all required fees except the
supplementary fees in Fine Arts and the General Property Deposit, have

been awerded to the following for the Long Session of 1951-52 and th
Sumer Session of 1952; H1-52 *

Ramon Joseph Coock Bradley Craige Byers
Bill ¥. Foster David leo Blaybrook
Sersh Eugenie Johnsen Jack Edward Featherston
Pamela Prunier Kaiger Joe Lawrence Harville
Theodora W. Lueders Virginie Anne McDanlel
Buford DeMoville McKinney, Jr. Oma Cleire Morris

Mery Alice Morgan Ramor Harrison Whitfield
Herbert K, Nagle, Jr. Barbara Jean Youmens
Josephine Julianna Pcneleit William lerry Gray
Willard Alton Ruff Edward Svasta

DeEtta Love Swinehart Sayers Charles E, Smith
Charles Ernest Schwarz Milton Dudley Schwerz

<~ \-.:._ - _,:;.)‘-_ .
€. M. Bariyy Fendley of Corsicana has been awarded the Whiteselle
Sthodarsiip:for the 195152 Long Session and also for the Spring Semester

of1950-53.% ;

7. The Whiteselle Scholership awarded to Mr., Jack Jones for the 195051
long Session has been cancelled at the close of the First Semester since
he withdrew from achool.

8., The Texas Federation of Women's Clubs Sciiolarship for 1951-52 has
been averded to Miss Mildred Klesel of Austin, Texes.

9. The following scholarships in Cherdcal Engineering have been awarded
for the 1951-52 long Session:

Rolend H, Herrison Carbide and Carbon Chemicals  $1500.00 paid in
Carparation twelve monthly install -
ments, over the period
September 1, 1951 -
August 31, 1352,

John Iynn Gidley Dow Chemical Company $1500.00 in twelve
monthly installments
over period September 1
1551 - August 31, 1952,

William A. Raatz Ethyl Carparation $1200.00 in twelve
equal ingtallments
over period September 1,
1951 - August 31, 1952,
plus tuition.

Ju=Nam Chew Humble 0il and Refining $1250.0C with

Company initial payment of
$150,00, followed
by el:ven subsequent
monthly installments
of $100,00 each over
the period September 1,
1951-August 31, 1952,
plus tuition and fees.

K. Kelth Okamo Gulf 011 Corporation $1000.00 in nine equal
° to P installmentas over the

period September 1, 1951
- May 31, 1952, plus
tuition.




SEP

Fellowships and Scholarships (continued)
5. Chemical Engineering Scholarships (continued)
Allen J, Barduhn Jefferson Chemical $1500,00 to be paid in 12
* Company monthly installments over
the period September 1, 1951
- August 31, 1952.

langley R, Hellwig = du Pont $2100,00 paid in 12 monthly
installments over the period
September 1, 1951 - August 31,
1952, plus tuition and fees.

I. H. Silberberg $1500.00 to be pald in 12
: monthly installments over the
period September 1, 1951 -
August 31, 1952.

10, 3;1e following scholarships in Petroleum Engineering have been awarded
for the 1951-.52 Long Session:

Clifford Ray Goldsmith Socony-Vacuum 01l $750.00 to be paid $166.62
oLt .- at the beginning of the First
Semester and $83.34% monthly
thereafter for seven months.

Morrls Blake Jones Standard 0il Company $500,00
of Texas

Joseph E, Warren Shell Petroleum $1200,00, plus tultiom.

11, Mr. Daniel W, Jordan of Austin has been awarded the L. A, Pires York
Rite Mesanic Endowment Scholership for the 195152 Long Session.

12, Mr. William Broder and Miss Renia Reichmann have been awarded the Jonas
and Dore Silberstein Scholarship in the amount of $50,00 each for the 1951~
52 long Sessiaon. ‘

13, Mr. Milton D. Schwarz has been awerded for the 1951-52 Long Session, the
Cora Crawford Scholarship for a student majering in English, and Miss Frances
E. Williams has been named as altermate,

14. A Rosalie B, Hite Pre-Doctaral Fellowship in the amount of $1500,00 for
twelve months, plus required fews and hospitalization fees, has been awarded
to Mr. Robert McClam Welch, B.A., College of Charleston, 1932, the effective
date to be reported later.

15, Miss Marian L, Cramer has been granted a Rosalle B, Hite Pre-Doctoral
Fellowship for the period September 1 through December 31, 1951, at & total
stipend of $500.C0, payable $125.00 monthly.

16, Dr. George L. Sutherland and Dr. Thomas J. Bardos have resigned their
post-doctorate fellowship sponscored by El 1illy and Company, effective
anm of August 15 and August 1, 1951, respectively.

17. Dr. Harold E. Alexsnder has been awerded a 1illy post-doctorate
fg]élowship for the veriod July 1 to September 1 at a total stipend of
$666,.66.

18. Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships have been awarded for the First
Term of the 1551 Summer Session as followm, at $25.00 each:

Hashim O. Al-Barazanji Ireq
Amir A, Al-Mashat Iraq
Menashe Bromberg Israel
Charles Ching ~ China
Aayrne Exich Eeck Estonla
Mohamed S, Khannaq Irag
Nicos Komodromos Cyprus
Chu Chin lee Chine
David Chi luvan China
Pablo L. Okhuysen Mexico
Paul C, Pavlides Cyprus
Ben-Zion Rossenzwelg Isreel

M-51




SEP 21 1351

Fellowships and Scholarships (continved)
18, Foreign Student tion Scholarships (continued)

Melih Selvili Turkey
Pablo Steln | Bolivia
Josefina Varias Philippinea
Y-Pin Wu Chine
Renos S, Zachariou Cyprus
Stephen Pin-Yee Shao Chinsa
Marie G.’ Leal Mexico

19. Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships for the Second Ternm of the 1951

Summer Session havebeen avarded to the following,at $25,00 each, excepticns

. e noted:

A. Amir Al-Mashat Ireq

Margarita G, Costero Mexico

Nicos: Komodromos Cyprus

Devid Chi Luan China

Pablo Okhuysen Mexico

Pavlos C. Pavlides Cyprus

Ben-Zion Rosenzwelg Israel

Mehmet Melih Selvili Turkey

Pablo Stein Bolivia

Gonzalo Zorilla-Quintana Mexico

Hashim A. Al BarazanJi Irag $12.50
. Greece 12.50

Mexico 12,50

Non-Resident G
awarded to the

$22.50

L ‘ ‘ 35.00

Karl Frederick Leifheit . - 35.00
Jacqueline Jean Morris ‘ . 35.00
Paul Randolph Noyes 22,50
James Kilford Neely 35.00
Clemens Bernard Thoman 10,00
Paul Ross Todd : 10.00
Chese Van Bazlen 22,50
Kenneth Dale Williemson 22,50
Stanley Oscar Winthrop 35.00

21, Non-Resident- dfaduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Fellows) have been
avarded to the following for the Second Term of the 1951 Summer Session in
the amount 1nd1cated“for each:

Chase Van Baalen Alabama $22,50
Dale Abram Brubaker Penneylvania 22.50
Richard Alan Finkelstein New Yark 35.00
Jacqueline Jean Morris Ohio 22.50
James Kilford Neely North Cearolina 10.00
Paul Ross Todd Missouri 10,00
Kenneth Dale Williamson Oklahoma 22,50

20, Non-Resident Graduate Student acholarships have been ewarded to the
following for the First Term of the 1951 Summer Session in the amount indi.
cated for eachs -

Mary Elizebeth Andres Ohio ’ $35.00
Fugene Walter Berg Miseissippl 22,50
och i New York | ‘ 35,00

' Kanses 35,00

. Arksnsas : 3.75

. Minnesota 35.00

.. louisiane 35.00

is Hal A 35.00

 Michael Joseph Joncich 10,00
Dwight Louis Kirk: ' 35,00
Sherman Kottle 35,00
John Isaac Erauskopf 10,00
Robert Charles Makosky , 35.00




Fellowehigs and Scholarships (continued)
72. nNon-Reaident Graduate Student Scho

(Summer Session, 1951)

Maray Irwin Mentell
Paul Sidney Moorhead
K. Keith Okamoto

Williem Edward Prout

Kenneth Oscar Sanborn
Norman Morris Schaeffer.
Sarah Jane Stephens '
Charles Warren Van.Cl
Patricia Ann Ward

23, Non-Resident Graduate
following for the Second.Term

indicated for each:

Eric Bloch

Allen David Calvin
Milton Joseph Cormier
John Gillesple

John Francis Haltom
Donald Phillip Hill
Dwight L., Kirk

Robert Charles Makosky
-~1sie Deliphine Matll
“Jean Marie Mutchler
James Benjamin Ragland
Virgil Eugene Rahn
Angel Menuel Tirado Ruiz
Eugenia D'Acosta de Rule
Frances Dorothy £ .. "lo
Russell Eugen=z - R
Norman Morris Schaeff
Howard J. Shear

Sarah Jane Stephens
Clemens Bernard Thoman
Charles Warren Van Cleve
Charles Spigener Watson
Roger Weinberg

Nancy Scott Willis

§
v e

Florida
Arkansas
California

.. kentucky
Frederick Charles Rockett
ent Scholarships have been awarded to the

' New York
-Minnesota

Louisiana
Oklahoma
Arkansas
Ohic
Alabama
California
Califormia
New York
North' Carolina
Indiena
Puerto Rico
Puerto Rico
Miseissippi

Louisiana
Rebraska
Indiana

South Carolina
New York

Rorth Carolina

larships for First Texm (t_:onpj.nued)

$35.00
22,50
3.75
22,50
35.00
35.00
22,50
22,50
35.00
35.00

rm of the 1951 Summer Session in the amount

$22,50
35.00
22.50
35,00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
22,50
35.00
35.00
35.00
22,50
35.00
35.00
35.00
22.50
35,00
35.00
35,00
35.00
35.00
35.00

egch
24, E. D. Farmer Scholarships in the amount of $1 ,800.00fﬁave been
awarded residents of Mexico for the 1951-52 Long Sesslon at the University
as follows: -
“Mexlco City
Guadalajara
Mexico City

Guadalupe Arias-Buerba
Pablo Okhuysen C.
Jorge Vasquez-Flores

25. Mrs. Eleanor Jackson Mershall has resigned from her Farmer Scholarship
at the end of August.

%eretein Scholarship has been awarded to Miss Dorothy
the 1951-52 academic yeer, $100.00 to be pald during
on Jenuary 15, 1952.

ship has been awarded to Mr. Richard
1=52; ar, $100,00 to be paid during September
S5 emLC. 3
awarded a post-dsctorate El1 Iilly
end. Compeny fellowship for the Period September 1, 1951 to Jenuary 1, 1552,
“a totel stipend of $1440 for the four months.

2. Dr

" The Stanolind Fellowship in Geology has been awarded to Mr. E, F.
‘McGee, payable, in addition to $82,50 tuition and fees, $200,00 on
September 15, 1951, and $150.00 cn the first of each month beginning
November through May.

-53-




SEP 21 1951

Fellowships and Scholarships (continued)

30, The %300.00 stipend of the Shell 0il Fellowship granted to Mr. C. C.
Rix for the 1951 Summer Session, reported in the Jume sdministrative
ections, has been cencelled since Mr, Rix had other summer employnent,

31, The Estelle B, Shaxrp Scholarship for 1951-52 granted to Mrs. Sue W,
Bartlett has been cancelled. 1-52

32, The ImaHogg Scholarship in Home Economics awarded to Mrs. Iecne Tate
for 1651-52 has been cancelled,

GIFTS AND GRANTS: ollowing gifts and grants have been received at
The Main Universitye. I recommend their acceptance and that the thanks
end apprecigjbion Boud be sent the donars:

has sent recordings of Symphony No. 2 by Walter
) For the past six years Colume
sented an Annual Festival of Contemporary American
were mede for distribution to various

2, The Humble 011 and Refining Company bas indicated that 1t will coa-
tinue its fellowship in optical spectroscopy end photochemistry for the
951 to august 31, 1952.

3. The University Co-operative Society, Iac., has sent a check in the
i\xm;;xmt of $55.20 toibe deposited to the American legicn Post #485 Loan
L. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education has renewed its
fellowship for the 1951-52 fiscal year in the amownt of $1,500.00, payable
_in twelve monthly installments of $125.00 each, begimning September 1,
Nash has been named recipient,

5. The Welgreen Drug Stores has sent checks in tie amount of $19.50
end $22.50 to be used as tuition fees for the First and Second Surmer Terms,
. respectively, for Mr. Donald K. Laughlin, 1951 Session.

6., The Texas Company hes renewed 1ts fellowship in Chemical Engineering
for the 1951-52 year. This fellowship was celled The Texas Company
Fellowship in the Field of Adsorption of Hydrocarbans when firet established
but is to be called Fellowship in Chemical Engineering beginning

September 1951.

7. Mr. William C, Morrow has sent a check far $250.00 as a donation to
the Wright Chalfant Morrow Fund of the Jchn Charles Townes Foundation,

8, Under the will of Miss Amna Coldman of Victaria, Texas, the University
has been bequedthed a cOPy of & book entitled “Some Historical Facts in
Regard to tkre Settlement of Victoria, Texas, 1ts Progress and Present
Status" by Victor M. Rose, dated February 28,1863, end also a loose
gheet entitled "Lest We forget -- Veleran Adolph Goldman", & tribute

by Mrs. J. M. Brownson, Victoria, Texas. The material was sent by Mr.
Williem F. Hofwann, the Executor of the Estate, and has been turned

over to our Library.

9. The Humble 01l and Refining Company of Fouston has given the
University an electrgcgl spectrocomputer, Model SC-1l.

10, The Texas Society for Crippled Children pes sent ‘a check in the
amount of $240.00 to provige eight scholarships of $30.00 each for students
in training as teachers of Excepticnal Children and in Speech and Bearing
Therapy st the University, Th ente are as follows: Mes Frances
Richter, Miss ‘Sondra Solomon, Mrs. lola Hevwett, Mrs.
Rebecca B, Edwards, Mr. Jemes Rathan Neelley, Miss Claudia Pat Thompson,
Miss Joy C.. : -

11, The General Hemry H, Arnold Fduceticnal Fund of the Air Force Ald
Socliety has approved a scholarship in the amount of $408,00 far the school
year 195152, the recipient to be Miss Peggy Jean Passwaters of San Antonio,
the payment to be in two equal jpstallments, one at the beginmning
Semeoter and the second at the begimning of the Spring Semester,

M5k




SEP 21193

Gifts and Grants (continued}

15, The Association of Allergists for Mycological Investigations, Inc., has
aentacheckintheammtct$321.69aatnauitimlpasmttom

Plant Research Institute, Mycological Research Unallocated Funds.

13. The Jessie Smith Hoyes Foundation, Inc,, has awarded & scholarship

for the 1951-52 scholastic yeer in the emount of $400,00, the recipient
to de Walter E, O'Connell,

14. The Texas Chapter of the American Foundrymen®s Socisty has sent a
check in the amount of $360,00 far a continuation of their scholarship
for the 1951-52 achool year.

i5. Mr. R. E, Smith of Bouston has gent & check in the amount of $1,620,38
to be credited to the Texms Council cn Human Relations o Study of Spanish-
Speakitg People.

16. The Gulf Oil Corporation has eet a check in the amount of $333.35
for a continuation of 1ts Fellowship in Chemica) Engineering for the

gm;.::dof June, July , and August, which fellowehip is held by Mr, Stanley

17,

$1,832.

1951-52 academic year,
$1;25°°°0: $&o5o b g o

18, Dr. Greenvood S. Wooten, Jr., hes presented a photograph of the first
faculty of The University of Texas,

19, The Rational Institute of Mental Health has extended its grant in
clinical psychology for the period July 1, 1951 to June 30, 1952, in the
amount of $3,780.00, This is under the direction of Dr. Philip Worchel,

20, An anonymous donar has given $500,00 to create a scholarship fund

to be deaignated as the Judge Joseph C, Butcheson, Jre, Scholarship Fund,

and the donor has indicated that a $500,00 scholarship vill be guaranteed
Thia is placed in the Jaim Charles Townes

21, ‘The Castus Study Cludb of Junctiom, Texas has sent $500,00 to be uged
for a scholarship for the 1951-52 academic yeaxr for Mr. James A, Barrisse

22, The Ethyl Corporation has sent a check for $1,500.00 %o continue its
fellowship in chemical engineering for the 1951-52 academic year.

23, Mr. T. I. lLarson of Bouston pas sent a check in the amount of $300,00
to make available to three girle en amount of $100,00 per semester,

o). The Junior League of Austin bas gent a check in the amount of $500.00
to cover the cost of the regearch dcne by o Buméen of Research in Educa-
tion by Badlo op the Smiod lasague padio program “Knov Your Aaatin”
profuced 1ast year by Radlo Bouse and plannad for the coming year 2180,

25, The Standard 011 Company of Texas has gent a check in the amount of
$1,250,00 far a scholarship in Geology for the 1951.52 academic year.

Mr. W. M. McAnulty is the holder and the $1,250,00 is to be disbursed as
follays: September 15, - $200.00; the first of each month November through

VAY, $150'w0

check in the amount of $6,000,00 to
support researches to be carried out by Dr. E. E. Snell, Professor of
and his agsociates, the grant to be reneved so that it will
years at the rate of $6,000,00 per yeer.

QUTSIDE AND A_@mgn__e_L DUTIES: 3 The following members of the steff have
been pranted permigsion vto undertake the ‘duties outlined below, such duties
to be so arranged that they will not interfere with regular Universlty

assignments:

1. Mr. W, A. Cumninghem, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to sexrve as

e member of the Editorial Advisory Poard of the Elsevier Prees, Inec.,

vhich is establishing ite United States editorial office in Austin, The
Board will meet about once & month on a consultative basis and an honorearium

w:lnbegivenatthemdofeachyaar.
Me55




SEP 21 1959

QUISIIE AMD ADDITIONAL {continued)

2. Mr. L. J. Thompaon, essor of Aercnavtical Engineering, to continue
to serve as consulting engineer vith Sverdrup and Parcel in connection
with the Alr Force, Arnold Engineering Development Center under construce
tion at Tullshoma, Tennesaee, the total time to be involved not to exceed
sixteen days, compensation to be at the rate of $100,00 per day.

3. Mr, R. K, Little, Jr., Associate Professor of Fhysics, to renevw his
consultantship egreement with the University of Califcrnia until June 30,
1952, the terms being $25.00 per day plus expenses far shart time periocds
and $20,00 per day far longer periods,

4, Mr, T. D, Rishworth, Director, Radio House, to serve as educational
consultant in the preparation of plans for a new television station in
Eouston on behalf of the Southwest Television Carparation of Houston, his
fee to be mow-

5. Mr, Raymond F. Dawson, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, to
act as a consultant with several firms of consulting engineers known as
Engineers, Associated of Corpus Clristi, his rate of conpensation to be
$50.00 per day for work done in Austin and $100,00 fer work that requires
hinm to be out of Austin, the time probably not amounting to more than five
+0 seven days.

SAORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of pay
Jsve been granted the staff members listed below. Expenses of the trips
ere to be paid as indicated:

1. Mr. Hob Gray, Directar of the Teacher Placement Service, to attend
the annual meeting of the Texms Association of School Administrators in
College Station, June 25, 1951, trevel expenses to be paid from Account
No. 2537 = Teacher Placement Service - Maintenance and Equipment, Office
ard Travel Funmd,

2. Mr. L. D, Haskev, Dean of the College of Education, to gu to College
Station, Texas, June 26, 1951, to speak at the Conference of Lounty
Superintendents; also to attend the Conference on Certificavion of Teachers
in Dallas, Texas, July 22-28, 1951, expenses for both trips to be paid from
Account No, 3200, Office of the Dean, College of Bducation; and to attend

a conference with superintendents ts Hill County, Hillsboro, in connection
with the Cooperating Center Project, expenses of this trip to be paid from
the Cocperative Program in Educational Administratica.

3. Mr. B. F. Pittenger, Mr., H, J. Otto, of the Department of Educatiomnal
Administration, and Mr. W. G, Wolfe and Mr, R. B. Embree, Jr,, of the
Department of Educational Psychology, to attend the Conference on Certifie.
cation of Teachers in Dallas, Texas, July 22.28, 1951, expenses to be paid
from Account No. 3200, Office of the Dean, College ofEducation.

Embree, Department of Educaticnal Psychology, to attend end
jead a Counselor's Workshop held by the Texas College of Arts and Industiries,
Kingsville, Texas, August 2 and 3, 1951, expenses 4o be paid 4in port Uy

the Hogg Foundation of The University of Texas,

5, Mr. Robert R. Douglass, Director of the Litrary School, to attend the
Conference on Certification of Teachers in Dallas, Texas, July 22-28, 1951,
expenses to be paid from the librexry School Travel Funds,

6. Mr. Richard C. Henshav, Jr., Buresu of Business Regearch, to mesl with
officials of the Mid-Continent Oil and Gas Association in Dallas, Texas
July 9, 1951, expenses to be padd from Account No. ho55, Maintenance and
Equipment, Bureau of Buainess Research.

7. Mr. Robert H. Ryan, Buresu of Business Research, to go to Part Arthwr,
Texms, July 9, 1951, to obtain data to be ppblished in a survey of the Texas
Culf Goast fisheries by the Bureau, Expenses to be paid frca Asceunt 1055,
Maintenance and Equipment, Burea: of Business Research,

8. Mr. John R, Stockton, Director of the Bureau of Business Research, to

meet with officials of the Mid-Continent 04l and Gas Association in Dallas,

Texns, July 9, 1951, expenses of the tyip to be paid from Account 4055,
and Equipment, Bureau of Busineos Research.




SEP 21 1351
SHORT 1EAVES (cmtinued)

mn——

9, Dean W, R Spriegel, of the College of Business Alministration, to go
toA&MCollegeSeptenber?topcﬂcipa‘bemthejrmm -
zent Conference, travel expenses to be charged to the Office and Travel
Expense of the Dean's Office,

10, Mrs. Mary Jo Jemes, Research Scientist I, Cottn Merchandising

Research, July 26-28, to attend the Natianal Cottan Congress at A& M

gouzggé expenses to be paid from Cottan Merchandising Resesxrch Account
Oe . :

11. Mr. Ira J, Yocom, Jr., Research Sclentist I, July 18-21, to go to the
Rio Grarde Valley to get samples of cotton and gather informetion on har-
vesting conditions and varietles planted, expenses to be paid from
Account 6285, Cotton Merchandising Research.

CBANGES _I!C'LASSIFICATTW SYSTEM IR OFFICE g!_m-mc PERSORHEL:
T recommend your epproval of the folléming, effective September 1, 1951:

1. Change the salary range for Class 5060, Assistant Auditar, 01l and Gas
Production, from $280 - $347 to $294 - $375.

2, Change the classification number for the class of Carpenter Foreman from
3212 to 3213.

3, Create a class of Assistamt Carpenter Foreman, Number 3212; salary range
$280 - $325, 2 intermediate steps; range number 27,

4, Creaste the class of Traffic Sergeant; palary range $231 - $280;
3 intermediate steps; range number 23,

ENGLISE LANGUAGE AND ORIENTATION FROGRAM: Approve the foliowing changes
in this program:

1. Delete the name of Mr, Jobn Malcolm Forsman, Assistent Professar of
English, at $583.00 far the period.

2. Approve the appointuent of Mr. Exnest F, Haden as Special Lectarer in
Linguistics and Phonetics for the period July 29 = September 8 at $600,00
for the pericd,

MEMEERSHIF IR CRADUATE FACULTY: On recommeffation of the Graduate Council,
concurred in by the Dean of The Graduate School and the appropriate under-
graduate Dean, I recoomend that the following be made a Regular Member

of the Graduate Faculty:

Professcr Eastin Nelson, Department of Economics

Associate Professcr R, L. Stone, Department of Ceramic Engineering

Associate Professor Hugo Leipziger-Pearce, Department of Artfyitecture
and Planning

Associate Professor A. R. Lewis - Departwent of Histary

Professcr R, John Rath - Department of History

AWARDIS® OF B.B.A. IEGREE POSTHUMOUSLY: The
of July 16, 1951, voted unanimously to grent
avard of the B,B.A, Degree to Marvin Jemnings Peek,
of Business Administration the First
1led in an automobile accident near
his degree in June, dut vasdhart
on grade points, He was enrolled for five bhours the First Term and at
the time of his death was mintainineaatandins of A in his cowrses, which
would give him the required grade points.

BUSINESS ALUMSTT CCIHFERENCE: Set 1pa new account under Special Activities
SSLITied "Business Alumnl Conference,” the account to be under the supeYr=
vision of the Office of the Dean of the College of Business Administration,
funds to come from registration feed,

. An Extension Agree«
ic lor, Business
for the period September 8,
e on the room in the Texas Union
monthly in sdvance, I
action.

w57




commmonggmcsmmm: A Memorandum of Agreement has
Peen executed between Ferphill's Book Store and the University of Texas
covering purchase by 3 ity of eprroximstely 484 Air Force ROTC
wniforms pursuant to approval ty the United States Air Force for the
University to receive commtation allowances for advanced Aty Force ROIC
students begimning with the 1951-52 school year.. The Agreement was wade
with Hemphill®s on the basis of competitive bids, the low bid of $50.00

for a complete uniform as per required specifications subzitted by Hemphill's
being within the total uniform cost set by the United States Alr Foree.

Mr., Jack Taylor, Business Menager gigned the agreement on bebalf of the
University. I recommend your approvel and ratificetion of this action,

CONTRACTS; The following contracts have been executed. I recommend youwr
approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Supplement Two and Supplement Three bo Comtract V4049V-429 bave been

exocuted an behalf of the University by Vice-Chancellor for Business and

F{nence C. D. Sicmons, Supplement Two providing far additional cowrses
of the 195C-51 the 1951 Summer

Session ard Supplement

Administration for tuition, fees and other necessary

enrolled in the University.

2. ContractVi0QiNM-1269 has been reneved for the period July 1, 1951
through June 30, 1952. The contract provides for furnishing services far
instruction and treatment in hearing rehebdilitation, carrection of speech
defects and the fitting and 4ssuance of hearing aids to Veterans Adminis-
tration beneficiaries and was signed on behalf of the University by
Chancellor J. P. Hart.

3, Supplement No, 1 to Contract V1001V-174 between the Veterans Administra-
tton and the University covering the period May 1, 1949 through April 30,
1552. This contract provides for offering of corregpondence cowrses under
Public Laws 16 and 346 and was signed on behalf of the University by

Chancellor J. P. Hart.

4, First Modification of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract
DA-4T-043 IE-118 for offering of correspondence courses to members of

the Armed Forces through the United States Armed Forces Institute, renewed
for one year beginning 1 July 1951, signed on behslf of the University by
Chameuw J. Po Harto -

5. Contract DA 41-133 AIV-501, signed on behalf of the Univeraity by
President T, S. Painter, providing for instruction for the period June 3,
1551 to Scotember, 1952 of two students who are military personnel of the
Department of Army.

6. Application and Agreement for Egtablishment of Senicr Unit, Alr Force
Reserve Officera! Training Corps has been executed on behalf of the Univer-
sity by President T, S. Painter, The Alr Force ROTC unit at the University
was originelly set up under the ssme contract form that established the

Army ROTC and this new contract more accurately reflects the responsibilities

of the contracting agencles.

CORRECTION OF PREVIOUS DOCKET
1. ToLe corrects a crrection in the June docket, page M-17-4. The
reference to the May docket should have been page 26, Item 2, and the

Contract SCC-2550.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following Qcigtslation has been passed by the
Faculty Council and/cr the Genersl Paculty, I recommend your approvale.

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of June 18, 1951 approved &
recommendation of the Dean of Student Life (D.& F. 1539-41) relating to
a revision of the Ceneral Information Catalogue with respect to Scholare
ship for Meinmtaining Membership o Pledgeship in a Fraternity, Sorority,
or Similer Organization, which legislation is attached hereto es
APPENDIX A.

. P
e i b e 27 o

2, The Faculty Council at ite meeting of June 18, 1951 voted to amﬁnd the
Cenersl Infoarmation Catalogue, page T, by defining the grade B 88 above
ins

" tead of "good" and "Fair",

average" and the grade C a8 “average
respectively.

e A i 3 o A e

¥-58




FACULTY LEGISLATION (continued)

3. The Faculty Council at its meeting of June 18, 1951, voted to amend
the General Information Catalogue (1950-51, p. 75) defining the status
of student representatives on disciplinary committees as follows:

Present Rule Proposed Revision

3. Student representatives, nomi- 3. Student representatives,

pated by the President of the Students’ pominated by the President of
Association and appointed by the Dean  the Students' Association and

of Student Life, are privileged and eppointed by the Dean of Student
invited to si%, in the actual trial Life, are privileged and invited
of cases, with any feculty committee to sit, in the actual trial of
concerned with discipline, a man to cases, with any faculty committee
sit when a men student is belng concerned with discipline, a man
tried, a woman vhen & woman student  to sit vhen a man student is

is being tried, and both a man and being tried, a wvoman vhen a woman
a women in the trial of mixed groups.  student is being tried, and both
They have the right to question a man and & woman in the trial of
vitnesses and participate in commit- mixed groups. They have the right
tee discussions but have no vote. = to participate as voting members
The absence of student representa- of the committee, The absence
tives, after due notice, does not .....-gf student representatives, after
invelidate a trial. In tbe trial due notice, does not invalidate s
of a woman student at least one trisl.

voting member of the committee

must be & woman.

Reasons: These recommendations have been made after consultation with
student leaders and members of the disciplizne committee. Stu-
dent representatives now question witpesses, participate {n =
committee discussion, and usually sign the committee Teport.

Many student leaders feel that giving them full voting power
would make for a more effective plan of utilizing students
in the planning of our disciplimary policy and administration.

L. The Faculty Council at its meeting of July 16, 1951, approved a
recommendation of the College of Pharmacy providing for an optional five
year curriculum leading to the B. S. degree in Pharmacy, which legislation
1s attached hereto as APPENDIX B.

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of -
state trips by the staff members 1isted below, their expenses to be paid
as indicated:

1. Dr. H. T. Manuel, Director, Testing and Guidance Bureau, August 31 -
September 5, 1951, to attend the meeting of the American Psychological {
Association in Chicago, Illinois, expenses to be paid from the Office
and Travel fund of the Testing and Guidance Buresau.

2. Dr. J. Anderson Fitzgerald, Consulting Dean, College of Business Ad-
ministration, to attend the meeting of the Trustees of the American
Institute for Property and Liabllity Undervriters, Inc., in New York on
July 25, 1951, air travel one way to Philadelphia to be charged against
the Office and Traveling Expenses of the Dean of the College of Business
Administration.

3. Dean Williem R. Spriegel, College of Business Administration, to attend
a meeting of the Deans of the Southern Colleges of Business Administration
in Washington, D. C., on August 6, and on November 17 to be aon the program
of the Southern Economic Association in Knoxville, Tennessee, expenses for
both trips to be charged to the Office and Travel account of the Dean of
the College of Business Administration.

L. Dr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior College Education,
to attend the meeting of the Conference for Professors of School Administra-
tion in Greeley, Colorado, August 26 - September 1, 1951, his expenses to
be charged to Account Ko. 3190, Junior College Education Research and
Editorial Office, Travel Expense.

5. Dean H. M. Burlage, College of Pharmacy, to visit facilities of various
rharmaceutical manufacturers in Buffalo, Rochester, New York, Philadelphia,
and Washington on University busipess, car mileage from Austin to Buffalo,
New York and return end per diem for the period August 23 through Septem-
ber 1, to be charged to the Office and Travel account of the Dean of the
College of Pharmacy. M-59




SEP 21 1951

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: (continued)

8. Miss Anne Wilkens, Professar of Social Work, to attend the regiomal’
meeting of the Americen Public Welfere Associaticn in Okalhoma City
July 9 and 10, 1951, as a rexresentative of the University School of
Social Work, her expenses to'te charged to the Maintenmance, Equipment,
office Supplies, and Trarel account of the School of Social Werk,

7. Mr. John Woodruff, State Co-Ordirator of Petroleum Industry Training,
Industrisl and Business Training Bureau, to go to Oklehoma City and

Tulsa between the dates of August 8 and 12 to meet with the A.A.0.D.C.
Conmittee in Oklshoma City and the A,P.I, Training Committee, expenses to
be charged to trsvel funde of tke Buresu, -
8., Mr. James R. D, Eddy, Director, Industrial and Business Training
Burecu, to attend the AP,I. Committee meeting in Tulsa, Oklahoma on
August 9; and October 1 - 5 to se-ve as conference leader at the Hational
hural Electrification Job Training and Sefety Conference at Indienepolis, °
Indiana, expenses for both trips to be paid from Maintenance, Equipment,
end Travel funds of the Bureau,

G, Mr, Claude H, Esds, Manager of The University of Texas Printing Division
to attend the 32nd Annual meeting of the International Association of '
Printing House Craftsmen to be held“in Boston, Massachusetts, August 19-22,
1551, his per diem expenses to be charged against Account No. 6492, The
University of Texas Printing Division. i
10, The following trips paid from the Department of Intercollegiate
Athletics:
(1) Mr. D. X. Bible, Athletic Director, to go to Chicago for a
meeting of the N.C.A.A. Olympic Finance Committee om August 16
end 17, 1951,

(2) Mr, Wilbur Evans, Sports News Director, to go to Chlcago
for a meeting of the National Sparts Writers Asseciation on

August 16 and 17, 195l. : 7
(3) Mr. Edwin R, Bauman, injured University of Texas football
player, to Rechester, Minnesota during the period July 6 - 16,

1951.

11, Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, August 1 - 17, 1951,
to visit the Brookhaven National Laboretory at long Island, New York,
expenses for the trips to be paid from the travel fund of Research in
Genetics and Biochemistry, Rockefeller Grant.

12. Mr, P, M., Perguson, Professor of Civil Engineering, August 13 - 17,
1951, to the Presiressed Concrete Conference at the Massachusetts Institute
of Technology, travel expense to be charged against the Navy contract
titled C.E.R. Bar Spacing - NOy-2B81k3.

13, Dr. C. P. Boner, Director, Defense Reseerch lLabaratory, August 18

to approximately August 30, for conferences in Weshington with the

Applied Physics laboratory and the Buresu of Ordnance on Defense Research

Laboratory matters, his expenses to be charged to Contract N0rd-9195,

Task UTX-1, Article 5(A)(5), Transpartation Expenses, Account No. 5627
\\\: .

14. Mr. Frederick E. Brooks, Jr., Assistent Director, Electrical Engi-
neering Research Laboratary, August 20 - September 8, 1951, to attend

the Symposium on Antemnnas a.n/d;,Radomeg sponsored by the Research end
Developusnt Board, and-hc Western Institute of Redio Ergineers Convention
both in San Francisco, end to visit the Polnt Mugu Missile Test Center,
expenses to be paid from funds of the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory. e o \\\\

)

Dr. Karl M. Dallenbach, Professar of Psychology, to attend the meeting
gyche al Aspociation in Chicego August 31 - September 5,
ontract AF 33(038)-13867.

16. Miss Merien L. Cramer, Rosalie B, Hite Fellow, to present a paper

‘ the American Institute of Biological
Sciences, September § - 12, 1931, transportation expenses not exceeding
$90.00 to be pald from Rosalie B, Hite Fellowships, Malntenance and
Equipwent Fund.

M-60




SEP 21 1951

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS (continued)

17. The followlng trips vita trarsportation expense paid from funds of
the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies. 1In each
case, the faculty member is to present a paper:

(1) Mr. Glern S. Rabideau, Associate Professor of Botany,

to attend the joint meetings of the American Society of Plant
Physiologists and the Botanical Society of Americe, in Minneapo-
1is, Minnesota, September 6 - 12, 1951, the travel expense being
only from Elcho, Wisconsin to Minneapolls and return, since
personal business takes him to Wisconsin.

(2) Mr. Charles Heimsch, Assoclate Professor of Botany, to
attend the joint meeting of The Botanicel Society of America
and The American Institute of Biological Sciences, Minneapolis,
Minmesota, September 10-12, 1951.

(3) ¥r. Wayne H. Holtzman, Assistant Profeseor of Psychology,
to attepd the annual meeting of the American Psychological
Association in Chicago, Tllinois, August 31 - September 5, 1951.

(&) Mr. Addison E. lLee, Assistant Professor of Botany, to attend
the joint meeting of the Botanical Society of America and the
American Institute of Biological Sciences in Minneapolis, Minne-.
sots, September 10-12, 1951.

(5) Mr. Norman Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry, to attend the
peeting of the Electrochemical Society, October 9-11, 1951 in ¢
Detroit, Michigan. o

(6) Mr. Royal B. Embree, Jr., Associate Professér of Educational
Psychology, to attepd the meeting of the American Psychological
Association in Chicago, 111inois, August 30 - Septcmber 5, 1951.

18. Dean L. D. Heskew, August 24-31, 1951, to attend the meetings of the
National Conference of Professors of Educatiorel Administration in Greeley,
Colorado, expenses to be charged to the Cooperative Progrém in Educational
Administration. ‘ ! canl

19. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Research Scientist V, August 20-29, 1951, to
attend conferences at West Point Cotton Mills, Shawmut, Alabama, and
Clemson Coliege, Clemson, South Carolina, where he will addrese & group,
expenses to be charged to Account No. 6285, Cotton Merchandising Research.

20. Dr. R. L. Sutherland, Director, Hogg Foundation, per diem expense
_—-for Octover 8 vhen he will be in New York City bolding conferences with
“representatives of the ard of the Nationmal Mental
Health Aseociation and © rporation, the balance of

his travel expenses to be charged to nop-University agencies.

21. Mr. Willisam Robertson, Instructor in Physics, September 15-21, to

attend & symposium on Flame Spectroscoby to be held as part of the semi-

centennial at ttg,l-—National Bureau of Standards {n Washington, his expenses

to be charged to contract AF 33(036) -21745.

22.* Judge Robert Steyton, School of Law, to attend the Americen Bar

Association in; ork Clty,September 17-21, bis expenses to be charged
L it Fo. 35403 Office and Travel Expense, School of Lav.

tember 8-15, to go to Minneapolis, Minnesota,
T! ! on projects similar to the one he is working on
i e N

etings of the American Soclety of Human Genetics,
‘American Cancer Society project - The Gepetics

" 2. Dr..R..C. Anderson, Associate Profeseor of Chemistry, September 3-13,
1951, to go,to New York City for meetings of the Americen Chemical Society
and’ Inﬁernptibnél Chemical Conclave, expenses 10 be charged to Comntract

AP 33(038)-21745. ~

25. Dr. V. E. Barnes, Bureau of Economic Geology, September 8-15 to
attend a field conference on the Cambrian-Ordovician rocks in southern

- Oklahoma, travel to be by state-owned cer apd expenses to be charged to
Account No. 4086, Geologic Stullies iu Central Mineral Region. |




Q:: Tat
- .

A Y

26. Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Director, Off-Campus Research Center,
September 3-9, to attend the meeting of the National Housing Research
Council at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, expenses to be
chargsd to the Off-Campus Research Center Travel Account No. 4919.

27. Mr. B. H. Amstead, Assistant Professor of Mechanieal Engineering,
September 3-7, to attend the conference of the Atomic Energy Commission
at Oak Ridge, Tennessee, expenses to be cherged to the Office and Travel
sccount of the Dean of the College of Engineering.

28. Dr._Jack Myers, Director, Laboratory of Algel Physiclogy, September
g-13, to attend the meetings of the Botanical Society of America and the
AIBS in Minmeapolis, expenses to be charged to Contract AT-(40-1)-1039.

29. Dr. M. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeropautical Engineering, per diem
expense for ar Engineering Manpower Convocation meeting in Pittsburg,
Pennsylvania, 3ertecber 28, at the request of Dean Woolrich, expenses to
be charged to Bureau of Engineering Research.

30. Mr. Leon O. Morgaa, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, July 2-23,
to go to Kew Hampton, New Hampshire for consultation and discussion relative

to research contracts, a portion of his expeases to be paid from Contract
No. AT-(40-1)-1039. i

LEASE BY PLANT ‘RESEARCH INSTITUTE: The University has signed & lease
egreement with the Board for Texas State Hozpitals and Special Schools
for the fiscul year begihﬁing September 1, 1951, on the acreage at
Forty-seventh Street and Speedwey for use by the Flant Research Institute,
the lease being signed on behalf of the University by Mr. Jack Taylor,
Business Manager. I recormend your approval and ratification of signa-
ture.

Respectfully subcitted,

Lo idice ks
11 g

Theop us S. Painter

President, Mein University

e s e,




Qoo =
bl

APPERDIX A

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINCS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

SCHOLARSHIP @Mm OR PLEDGESHIP IN A FRATERNITY, SORORITY
A2 m—:ss———‘ﬁ—o—n———_———?———’

The Dean of Student Lifo has f£1led with ths Secrotary of the Faculty
Council the following proposed amsndment of the General Infarmation Catalogue
relating to scholarship for maintaining membership ar pledgeship in a frater-

nity or scrority or simllar corganization. The Secretary kas classified the
recamondation as minor legislation.

Notice is hereby given that it will be brought to the attention of the
Faculty Council for action at its meeting of Jumo 18, 1951,

Milton R. Giitsch, Secretary
The Faculty Council
N

J,a

RECOMMENDATION OF THE DEAN OF STUDENT LI¥E

The Dean of Student Lifc recommends tho following amendmont of the
Genoral Information Catalogue (1950-51), Part v, No. 5013, p.151, Sec. k.,

Present rule Proposed revision

% ;_an_g Chapter Scholarship, Scholarship, In order to min-

o paintain gpembership or Tain mombership or plodgeship for
pledgeship for any given scmoster, any given semostor, sach under-
each undergradunate momber and pledge groduate or graduate mcmber or

of a fraternity, scrority, or simie pledge of a fratornity, scrarity,
lar organization must be rogistored cooperative, or aimilar organiza-
for crodit work in tne University tion must be legally rogistered
and must have passed a minimum of for a minimm of nine somester
nino semcster hours of regular Uni- hours of rogular rogidont credlt
versity vork with a C average in the work in the Univorsity.

last scmester Or summer sesaion of

residence in the Tniversity.

A student who has not passod the
required hours of work because of
postponed examinations, {ncomploteo
courses, or re-oxaminations is in-
eligible,

A student who has not pissed the Delete,
requircd hours of vork pecause of
withdrawal from the Universgity in
the course of any semester for any
causo oxcept sicimess Or military
gervice is ineligible until a se-
mester's work bas been suc¢ossfully
completed In accordance with the
above requiremont, In case of with-
drawal of tho student on agcount of
sickmess or military servide during
any semester, tho work of tho pro-
ceding semester shall be the basis
for dociding oligibvility.

Members and pledgos who fail to meel
these conditions shall be susponded
until they again qualify for mok~
Yership or plodgeship. The chapter
officials shall notify the proper
Undvorsity officials of such sus-
pensions and prosent & complote roll
-ofthe chapter for official vorifi-
“ecation cach somester, Members and
pledgos suspended undor these pro=
visions must not be aliowed to move
into the chapter house or bo allowod

o e
§o
1




SEP 21 1951 15%0

Present rule Proposed revision
to have any participation in chapter

affairs during the period of suspen-

gion, -

When the scholastic average of the When the scholastic average of
membership of a fraternity, sorarity, the membership of a fratae‘;nity‘
or similar arganization for an entire sorority, cooperative, or simiiar
long sossion falls below the Univer-  organization falls bolow the all-
sity average for this long session, University average far an entire
the Faculty Committes on Student long session, tho Faculty Commit-
Organizations Maintaining Houses toe on Student Organizations Main-
ghall impose such conditions on the taining Houses may impose such ro-
group as the Committee shall deem quirements and penalties on tho
to be just and necessary. group and/ar the members thereof
as the Committee shall deem to be
Just and necessary,

Rossons and Explanation: Tho roasons for this reguested chango are outlined
Polov. These recommendations have boon mads aftor consultation with and the
approval of the ‘Faculty Committee on Student Organizations Maintaining Houses,
tho Dean of Men, the Dean of Women, the Intorfraternity Council, and tho
Tntorfraternity Alumni S ‘ el s

1. Student oar, grado average do so bocause of a variety
of roasons, not rom failure to study, For tho best adjustment of
students who are 31 : t" type of housing iside-

. It seems tudont from residence
in a scrarity, fratorni causo he bas failod to
pass nino hours of c" grado, Such stude “the suppart, assistance,
and proviesions available in soraritios, , and cooperative
houses to assist them towards a better arformance, - The aver=
age commercial residonce 28 compared to thes » residonces offors the
least inducement for improving scholarahi ooms wise, therefare, to
pormit and encourege members whose scholarship may be less than nine
hours of "C® but is still up to the Univorsity roquiremont for staying
in school to live in their chapter housos or in cooperatives.. This
will onable thom to benefit from the oppartunitios provided in these
rosidences for improving their scholarship and gonoral adjustment to

the University community.

2, In order to maintain the fine type of housing which is offered
by the acrorities, fraternities, and cooperative houses, it is necessary
for them to be able to call on their entire membership to support their
residence, Application of the nine hours of "C" rule works against their
maintaining this high gquall of the fact that the income of
suspended memd quently during the middle
of the year after the awn up and financial com-
mitmonts have already deen made, such as employmont of housemother or
sorvants, purchasing of supplies, and othor items noccssary for maintain-
ing housing which meots the Univarsity :

Note: Reas A 2 are based on tho fact that frater-

nities and coopers th %ousing availoble in

the Univerai ‘ n.a p ormitariestd Because of their high
dunl studentie ter amount of assistance

vately cperated commer-

into, already a de
a higher price £ thon that levied on non-

resident .members of the group. ney must not only become inactive in the
chapter's progrem, but mst alse ferfeit thelr right of residence in the
chapter house,




SEP 21 1351 151

Note: You will notice that the Coxmittee reserves the right to
penalize the entire graup andfor its individual members when the group
scholarship falls below the all-University scholastic average.

Filed with the Secrotary of the Faculty Council by Mr. Arno Nowotny, Dean
of Student Life, June 7, 1951.

Distributed among thé mémbers of the Foculty Council by the Univeraity
Stencgraphic Bureaw, June 13, 1951.

AN.C, Monoger




APFERDIX B 1551
DOCUMENTS ARD PROCEEDINGS OF TEE PACULTY COUNCIL
opﬂmmmmcmmmmggu.mgm

The College of Pharmacy has filed with ths Secre

the reccmmendations published below relating to an OQMFg: gﬁlgw 1
1eading to the degree of Bachelor of Science in Pharmacy to become effective in
September, 1922. Thig program was approved by the Curriculum Comittee of the
College of Pha¥macy on Juns 2,/91951, and by the Faculty of the College of
Pharmacy on June 9, 1951, Th£/’ Secretary has classified the recommendations as
pinor legislation, ;’4

= =)

Notice is hereby given that will be presented to the Faculty Council

1
¢or consideration at its meeti July 16, 1951,

Milton R, %

The Faculty Council

RECOVMERDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

The College of Pharmacy recompends the approval of an Optional Five Year
Curriculum leading to the degree cf Bachelor of Science in Pharmacy as publishe
ed below, . ‘

PREPROFESSIONAL TRAR
Semester Hours Semestor Hours

Chemistry 80la (General) ok Chemistry 801b (Genersl) Y
Biology 60T* (General) 3/4 Biology 60Tb* (Goneral) 3/4
English 60la(Composition) 3 - English 601b(Composition) 3
Pure or Applied Mathe- . Pure or Applied Mathe-

mtics (Algetra) mtics (Trigonometry)

3 3
Economics 302 ﬁ7 Economics 303 . ﬂ7
17 ‘ g 17

#0ne semsster of Botany and oneo semester of“Zoology may be substituted,

FIRST PROFESSIONAL YEAR

, Semeéter Hours : Semester Hours

Pharmacy OO1K (Convocation) Pharmacy 001K (Phr.convocation) 0
Pharmacy 205 (Introductary History 615b (Amer JHistory) 3
Phar, and Orientation) Chenistry 415 o

History 615a(Amer JHistary) #Quantitative Phr,Chemistr’y L
Chemistry 810e(Elementary N
Organic) c

Physics 80la (General) Physics 801b (General) L
Speech 31g*% (Businoss and . ¥English 317Q (writing for 3.
Profossional Speaking) scionce majars) 8

#Sophomore English proferably courses corresponding to English 310 or 3184
my be transferred as 2 substitute far either of these courses,

#Rew Coursae




Coras
s

5% .

5%
o

SECOND PROFESSIOEAL YEAR

Semester Hours

Phar .00LL{Phr, Convocation) 0
pharmecy 419 (Incrganic Phr,
Chemistry) i
Pharmacy 8132 (Pharmacognosy) & -
70010y 314 (Comp. Vertebrate
Anatomy) 3
Govt. 6108 (American Govt,) 3
4 Phar, 206 (Gen, Phar. I)- 3

T

Semsster Hours

Pharmacy 001L 2Phr. Comvocation) 0
Marketing 337 (Principles of
Marketing) 3
Pharmacy 813b (Pharmacognosy) b
Zoology 316K(Humen Physiology) 3
Phar, 128 (Organic Pharma-
ceutical Chemistry) b
Govt, €10b (American Govt,) 3.
17

THIRD PROFESSIONAL YEAR

Semester Hours

Pharmacy 00IM (Phr. Convocation) 0
/ Pbar 2280 (Org, Phr. Cbem.) 2
Gen, Phar, 2a (418) 5
Pact. 6292 (Gensral) 3
Pharmecy 331 (Phr. Jurisprudence)3
Accounting 411 (Elem.Acct.) b

7

Semester Hours

Pharmacy 00IM (Phr .Convocation) O
Pharmecy 332(Bio-Phar, Chomistry
ar Bio-Chem, ) b
General Phar. 2b (436) b
Bact. 629b (General) 3
Pharmacy 866a (Practice Dispens-

-}&
18/19

irg)
Approved Elective

FOURTE PROFESSIONAL YEAR

Semsster HoWs

Pharmacy OOLN (Phr.Comroca.tion) o]
Pharmacy 866b (Prac.Dispensing) I
Pharmacy 269a (Pharm.Prescrip- ‘

tion Compounding) 1
Pharmacy 6732 (Pharmacology) 3
Pharmacy 378 (Personal Hyglene

and Public Health) 3
Pharmacy 379 (Modern Ethical

Preparations) 3
Approved Electives

8
17

B

4 Hew Course

Explanation and Reasens?

Semester Houxs

Phar, 001N (Phr, Convocation)

Pbar, 269b (Phar, Prescription
Compounding)

Pharmacy 673b(Pharmcology)

Phr. 370 (Retail Pharmacy Man-
agement) or Ret, 363

Phar.304 (History of Phar,)

Pharmacy 376 (Biological
medicines)

Pharmacy 077 (Inspection Trip)

Approved Elective

TOTAL SEMESTER HOURS 170/173
or
168/171

At 1ts annual meeting to be held in August, 1951, the American Associae
tion of Colleges of Pharmacy will act upon the proposal to require 8
minimm five-year program leading to the Bachelcr of Science degree in

Pharmecy for 1its member colleges.
Since a majority

Pharmacy are transfer 3
training, the faculty of the

ntering the College of
ears of preprofeu:loml
Pharmacy feels that the above

optional progra:!!“prov‘ldes a more leisurely and satisfactory one far such
students, especiclly in the light of & three-year residence requirwnt.
Also if the requirement mentioned in (1) 18 approved with a beginning
date of 1952 or later, the College of will have taken & otep

forward in preparing guch a program

might become effective,

Yefcore the J,(1\&.1:9 this requiremsnt
2

Filod with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Dean H, M. Burlage, Deand
of the College of Pharmacy, Juns 23, 1951.

- Distributed among the members of the Faculty Council by the Universlily

Stencgrephic Bureau, Jume 29, 1951,

AM.C., Manager




SEP 21 1951

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

September 5, 1951

Chancellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
sustin, Texsas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College
for consideration of the Board at the meeting on September 21 and 22.

1350-1951 BUDGET

office of the President

1. Appoint Mrs. Margaret J. Fugate as Secretary to the President dur-
ing the vacation of Mrs, Frapces Stevens for the pericd August 3-18,
1951, at a salary of $50 per week, to be paid from the Unappropriated
Balance.

Office of the Business Manager

2. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jeanne Fort, Assistant in the Busi-
ness Office at a salary of $150 per month, effective at the close of
opusiness on August 8, 1951.

3. Appoint Mrs. Mary F. Gray as Assistant in the Business Office at a
salary of $165 per month, effective August 23, 1951, to be paid from
the unused portion of the salary of Mrs. Jeanne Fort.

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences

L, Accgﬁt the resignation of Miss Merjorie Turmer, Secretary at a
salary of $2,200 for twelve months, effective at the close of business

on August 25, 1951.

5, Appoint Miss Barbara Fugate as Secretary at & salary of $2,200 for
twelve months, effective August 27, 1951.

Office of the Dean of Student Life .

€. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billie J. Younger, Secretery at a
selary of $2,200 for twelve months, effective at the close of busiress
on July 21, 1951. g

7. Appoint Mrs. Roddie Ray as Secretary for the period July 23 through
August 31, 1951, at a salary of $200 per month, the additional amount
of $15.59 to be paid from the Unappropriated Balence.

Stenographic Bureau .
B. Accept the resignation of Miss Dorothy Hsha, Feculty Secretary at a
-salary of $2,860 for twelve months, effective Qt the close of business

on August 25, 1951.

9. Appoint‘Miss Marjorie Turner as Faculty Secretarf for the period
August 27-31, 1951 at a salary rate of $2,600 for twelve months.

0fficial Publications
10. Transfer the amount of $450 from the appropriation for Extension
Division to that for Officiasl Publications.

Telephone Exchange
11, Appropriate $265 from the Unappropriated Bslance to the sccount for

Telephone Exchange.

N

Annual Audit -

12, Appropriate $199 from the Unapp;hpriated Balance to the account for
the Annual Auvdit.




-

pistory, Government, and Socioclogy

13. accept the resignation of Mrs. Ann G. Anderson, Secretary, part-
time, for Chairmen of the Graduate Council at a salery of $600 for
twelve months, effective 2t the close of business on July 15, 1051.

uilitary Science and Tactics

1%. Accept the reasignaticn of Mrs. Rita R. Rhodes, Secretary at a
sclery of $175 per month, effective at the close of business on July
23, 1351.

Militery Property Custodian

5. Transfer the sum of $340.16, unused portion of the salcry budget-
el for the Secretary in the Department of Military Science and Tactics
t3 the Mointenance and Equipment. account for Militery Property Custodian.

16. Transfer the sum of $80,14 from the zccount for Meintenance and
Equipment in the Department of Military Science and Tectics to the Mein-
+enarce end Equipment eccount for Military Property Custedian. The two
cerartments are closely integrated and secretarial and other office help
have been paid cn en hcurly rate basis from the letfer zccount.

Summer School 1951
17. Appropriaté4§6h0 from the Unappropriated Balance to the account for

sssistants in the Depcrtment of Music who gave private instructicn in
iprlied Music during the 1951 Summer Session. This jnstruction was given
to students who could not be accommodated by regular stoff members and
the amount of this appropriation is equal to thket which has been collect-
ed by the College as fees from the students receiving certoin instruction.

18. Appoint Colonel Charles S. Brice as Instructor, part-time, in History
“or the'second term ot o salery of $300, to be paid from the Unappropriet-
ed Balance.

19. Appoint Mr. Francis A. Ehmann as Instructor, part-time, in English
for the second term at a sclary of $250, to be peid from the Unapproprict-
ed Bzlance.

20. Tronsfer the amount of $200 budgeted for Student Assistants in the
office of the Dean of Student Life for the first term to the account for
Maintenance and Equipment.

o1. Tronsfer the cmount of $200 budgeted for Student Assistants in the
Office of the Dean of Student Life for the second term to the eccount
for Maintenence and Equipment in the Office of the Dean of Women.

Dormitories

22, Appoint Mrs., Harriet Whittington as substitute Social Director for
Hudspeth Hall during the peried July 23 through August 20, 1951, et &
salary rate of $125 per month. ’

Bockstore
23. Accept the resignation of Miss Mone Sargent, Clerk in the Bookstore
et a salary of $140 per month, effective at the close of business on

August 15, 1951.

24, Appoint Mrs. Juanita Gray as Clerk in the Bookstore at e salary of
$150 per month, effective August 20, 1951.

P.H.A. Housing ,
25. Accept the resignation of Mr. Eugene Haynes, Meintenance Man at a
salary of $200 per month, effective at the close of business on July 11,

1951.

26. Increase the salary of Mr. Alva O. Freeman, Maintenance Man, from
$200 per month to $225 per month, effective August 1, 1951.

27. Appoint'Mr. Jimmy R. Walker as Maintenance Man for the period
July 17 through fugust 18, 1951, at a salary of $200 per month.




women's Physical Bducation Building

8. Lpprove & chenge order in the contrect with J. E. Morgan and Sons
{ncreasing the cost of installation of curtain across gympesium floor
from $400 to $495.30.

Science Building and Auditorium

59. Approve & chenge order in the contract of Robert E. McKee General
contrector for en esdditionsl amount of $1,199. This change order in-
volves elteretions in five rooms of tbe Auditorium providing for acous-
tical trectment and e revamping of the conditioning system, which in-
ciudes ventiletion, cooling, and heeting. This is & final alteration
before procecding with the acceptence of the building. This change
order invclves no additicnal appropriation but will be paid from the
eccount set up for equipment for the two buildings which has been held
in reserve for any necessary alterations or additions.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS.--I recommend that the following out-of-state trips
by the staff members listed below be epproved:

1. Mr. Wallece E. Snelson, Instructor in Journalism, to go to Miami,
Florida, June 23-30, 1951, to attend the annual meeting cf the American
Public Relztions Association as official representative of Texas Western
College, his travel expenses and registration fee to be paid from the
appropriaticn for Publicity.

2. Miss Frances Clayton, Acting Librarian, to go to Chicago, Illinois,
July 8-15, 1951, to attend the Annual Conference of the American Library
sssociation as official representative of Texns Western College, her
expenses to be peid from the Meintenance and Equipment account for the
Library.

GIFTS.--The following gifts have been pade to the College for scholar-
ships. I recommend that they be accepted with appropriate expressions
of appreciation:

1. The Standard 0il Compeny of Texas has given $1,000 to be used for two
scholerships of $500 cech in Geology during the year 1951-52.

2. The Kiwanis Club of El Paso has given $100 to be used for scholer-
ships during the year 1951-52.

3. The Rotary Club of El Paso has given $200 to be used for scholarships
luring the year 1951-52.

4. The Exchange Club of El Paso has given $500 to be used for scholar-
ships during the year 1951-52.

COTTON ESTATE.--I recommend your approval of the following items which
concern the Cotton Estate:

1. Appropriate $400 from tbe Cottun Estate Income to the account for
Cotton Estate Expense. This addition is needed to defray cost of ebstract
of Hudspeth County Cotton Estate lends in conpection with pending oil
lecse.

S

Nl

2. Approveﬁéhe dedication to the City of El Ppaso of an extension of Fifth
Street from the east line of Coles Street to the west line of the Franklin
Canal right-of-way. Opening this section of Fifth Street is necessary for
the development of leases of the adjoining land.

3. Assign a lease of the Estate of W. W. Cameron and the Estate of Mrs.
Margaret C. Bolton and Mrs. Flora M. Baird, dated August 1, 1943, expiring
July 31, 1953, covering 6,100.95 acree at an annval rental of 6¢ per acre,
to J. A. Neal, Van Horn, Texas. Under the contract with the Estate of

W. W, Cameron, et cl, they reserved the right of transfer. This transfer
is in order because of purchases recently made in Culberson County by

Mr. Neal.




1651-1952 BUDGET

Office of the Business Manager

1. Correct the title of Miss Grace Bogardus from "Assistant Business
Manager and Purchasing Agent" to "Assistant to the Business Manager
and Assistant Purchasing Agent.”

Office of the Dean of Student Life
2. Appoint Mrs. Roddie Ray as Secretary at a salary of $2,400 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951.

Stenographi¢ Bureau
3. Appoint:Miss Marjorie Turner as Secretary to the Faculty at a sal-
ary of $2,600 per year, effective Septemder 1, 1951.

Bureau of Placement
T. Delete the name of F. Z. Hewitt, Director, part-time, at e salary
of $2,12C for nine months, since he has resigned.

5. Appoint Dr. A. N, Foster as Director, part-time, for the long ses-
sion 1951-92 at a salary of $1,750 for nipe months.

Health Service
€. Appoint Mrs. Gladys Crowley as Assistant Nurse for the period Sep-
tember 1 through May 31, 1952, at a salary of $125 per month.

Telerhone Service
7. Appoiny Mrs. Dorothy Cunningham as Switchboard Operator for the
period September 1-8, 1951, at a salary of $2,250 for twelve months.

8. Appoint Mrs. Sybil A. Bitticks as Switchboard Operator at a salary
of $2,100 for twelve months, effective September 10, 1951.

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences

9. Appoint Miss Barbara Fugate as Secretary at a salary of $2,200 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, vice Miss Marjorie Turner,
resigned.

Ecducetion
10. Delete the neme of F. E. Hewitt, Assistant Professor, part-time, at
a salary of $1,100 for nine months, since he has resigned.

11. Appeint Dr. A. N. Foster as Associaste Professor, part-time, for the
long session 1951-52 at a salary of $2,500, the additional amount to be
paid from the amount budgeted for Assistant Professurs, part-time, and
Instructors, part-time. '

12. Appoint Mrs. Cathéfine 0'Malley to the unfilled position of Instruc-
tor for the long session 1951-52 at a salary of $3,900 for nine months.

History, Government, and Socivlogy
13. Appoint Mr. Robert J. Miller to the unfilled position of Instructor
for the long session 13951-52 at & salary of $3,300 for nine months.

14, Appoint Dr. Francis Joseph Ridney as Lecturer, part-time, in Soci-
ology for the long session 1951-52 at no cost to the College.

Mathematics and Physicsi?

15. Delete the neme of Miss Cordelia Caldwell, Assistant Professor of
Mathematics at a salary of $4,150 for nine months, since she has resigned.

16. Appoint Mr. Dale Woods as Instructor in Mathematics for the long
session 1951-52 at a salary of $3,500, to be paid from the salary set up
for Miss Caldwell. - it At

Philosoghz and Psychclogy

17. Appoint Dy. Frencis Joseph Rigney as Lecturer, part-time, in Psy-
chology for the long session 1951-52 at no cost to the College.




Health and Physical Education

18. Appoint Mrs. Lynette Glardon &s Instructor, part-tize, for the
lcng session 1951-52 at a selery of $2,400 for nine months, to be paid
from the salary set up il the budget for an Assistant Professor.

19. Appeint Mr. J. S. Niccll as Instructor, part-time, for the first
semester of the long sessicn 1551-52 at & salary of $450, to be peid
fr.z the salary set up in the budget for an Instructor, part-time.

Military Science and Tactics

20. oubstitute the name of Colonel Evans R. Crowell for Colonel A. J.
lepping, Professor, since Colonel Lepping has been assigned to duty
elsewhere. :

21. Delete the neme of Jemes F. Heitert since he will not report for
auty at Texas Western Corisge.

22, Correct the ocppointment of ﬁf}:Floyd B. Zientek, Assistant Mili-
tary Property Custodiam, from a saizry of $2,88C for nine months to
$2,880 for twelve months.

23. Appoint Mrs. Gloria Comnell es Secretery at a salary of $175 per
—~ontr, effective September 1, 1951.

Civil_gggtElectrical Engineering

3L. CGrant ¢ leave of absence to Nr. William W. Raymond, Instructor at
o salary of $3,600 for nine months, for the first semester of the long
session 1951-52. L el

25. A4ppeint Mr. H&?ard £. vanzant as Instructor for the first semester
>f the long sessioﬁi}951—52 at a salary of 31,700, to be peaid fromn the
unused portion of th: salary budgeted for Mr. Raymond.

26. Delete the neme of Mr. Carroll L. Walker, Jr., Instructor, since
he has resigned.

Graduate Division

27. Appoint Mrs, Margeret J. Fugate as Sccretary, part-time, 8t a

salary of 866 .66 per month, effective September 1, 1951; end correct this
position in the budgst to twelve months instead of nine months.

Division of Extension
58. Deletc the name of F. B. Hewitt, Director; pert-time, et & salary
of $1,560, since he has resigned.

29. Appoint Dr. A. N. Foster &s Director, part-time, of Extension for
the long session 1951-52 at a salary of $750.

USE OF TEXTBOOK BY STAFF MEMBER.--Approve the use of a laboratory menual
written by Dr. E. J. Knapp, Chairman of the Department of Mathematics
end Physics, which has beeqépublished by Edwards Bros., Inc. This man-
ual will cost the student 41.25, which includes 1ittle, if any, profit
to the author. The manunl hes been used for the past three years with

the approval of -%he Board.

BANK DEPOSITORI_AGREEMENT.--Appfove Bank Depository Agreement for the
biennium beginning September 1, 1951 securing Texas Western Bank Accounts
with .

The State National Bank, El.Paso, Texas
The E1 Paso National Bank, £l Pasou, Texas
The Southwest National Bank, El Pasc, Texas

- Very sincerely yours,

. -
AR A T Lot e

Wilson H. Elkins
President




SEP 21 1959

Galveston, Texas

September 5, 1951

Chancellor James 2. Eart
The Universily of Zaras
Austin 12, Texss

Desx(.hancellor Hart:
There 15 submitted herewith a docket for the mesting of the Board of
Regents to be held in Austin September 21 and 22, 1951.

. Tour approval of the following items :is reépectfu}.ly recoamended .

1950-51 Budget

Business Office

1. Accept the resignatic: of Nr. Lon 8. Herman, Accountant, at a
salary of $3,000.00 for twelve months effective August 22, 1951.

2. Grant Mr. E. K. Cappleman, Business Menager, a leave of absence
July 30 through August 27, 351 to attend the American Hospital
Associstion Institute at Palo Alto, Californis and to visit University
hospitale in Salt Lake City, Utak, Denver, Colorado, and Okishozma City,
Oklahoma, travel to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Sealy
and Smith Foundation Donation Grant - Maintenance, Equipment, Support
and Travel, Administrative Office.

Anatomy

3. Create the position of Imstructor and appoint to this position
Dr. Glenn V. Russell at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve months
effective August 8, 1951, the $270.97 to be transferred from the
account Instructor, formerly occupied by Dr. John D. Varner, resigned.

Bacteriology ard Parasitology . Y
. Change the title of the account Rescarch Assistant occupied by
Chin ¥. Heiang to Teaching Assistant, ;erfective July 1, 1951.

Internal Medicine

5. Create the position of Instructor and appoint to this position Dr.
John C. Meadows, Jr. effective July 1, 1951 at a calary of $4,500.00
for twelve months, the $750.00 to be transferred froa the account
Pellow, formerly occupied by Yeu 8. Leung, in the Department of Radio-
logy, ard insert the footnote (e) after the sppointment of Dr. Meadows
to read: "Also $900 from Student Health Bervice; total salary for
twelve =onthe 85,500.C0%.

Keuropsychiatry

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. William A. Centrell, Assistant
Professor at & salary of $4,800.00 for twelve mouths effective June
30, 1951, and appoint Dr. Izwin M. Coben %o this position at a salary
of $6,030.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1951, the additional
$200.00 needed to be transferred from the account Assistants and
T‘echnicms in the sams budget.

)

- Obstetrics and Gynecology :
7. Change the status of Dr. Virgil C. Baxter from Instructor (part-time)

“ at a salary of $600.0J for twelve months to Instructor (part-tims)
without salary effective July 1, 1951.

G-1




SEP 21 1951

hthalmolo,
g. Accept the resignation of Dr. Seth M. Morris, Professor, at a
salary of $1,380.00 for twelve months effective August 8, 1951, deceased.

Pediatrics

9. Transfer the sum of $200.00 to the account Maintenmance, Bquirment
and Support from the appropriation Lecturer (with travel) in the Child
Eealth Program budget, effective July 11, 1951.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

10. Transfer the sum of $300.00 from the asppropriation Instructor
(part-time), Randolph Clements, in the Department of Pharmacology to
the apgropriation Maintenance, Equipment and Support, effective July
1, 1951.

Surgery

11. Create the position of Instructor and appoint to this position Dr.
Fd B. Rowe at a salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months effective July 1,
1951, tre sum of $600.00 to be transferred from the account Assistants
and Techniciars in the same budget.

John Sealy College of Hursing .

12. Create the position of Assistant Professor in Pediatric Hursing
and appoint to this position Miss Amy G. Nurse at a salary of $4,000.00
for twelve months effective August 1, 1951, the $333.33 to be trans-
ferred from the account Assistant Professor, “sccupled by Miss ®
Virginia Lane.

Medical Branch Library

13. Transfer the sum of $500.00 to the appropriation Publications
fram the account Assistants and Technicians in the Department of
Pharmacology and Toxicology, effective July 10, 1951.

John Sealy Hospital

1%. Accept the resignation of Mr. Bdvard E. Hester, Chief Admitting
Clerk, General Administration and Expense, at a salary of $3,720.00 for
tvelve months, effective July 28, 1951.

15. Appoint Mrs. Adele Craven to the position of Assistant Director of
Nursing Service for the period July 9 to August 1, 1951, at a salary of
$3,600.00 for twelve monthe, vice Wiss Sadie Gray, resigned.

16. fTransfer the sum of $300.00 from the appropriation Case Workers in
the Medicsl Case Service to the appropriation Maintenance, Equizment and
Support in the same budget, effective July 1, 1951.

17. Transfer the sum of $77h.78 to Bpecisi Equipment, Heart Station,
from Residents Training Program under Ad:y.‘inistra.tion effective August

30, 1651.
18. Change the neze of Miss Antoinette Rut%iger; Clerk, Dietary Service,

to Mrs. Antoinette Letinich effective June(16, 1951.

Galveston State Psychopathic Hospital
15. Transfer the sum of $100.00 from the appropriation Maintenance,

Equipment and Suppert, Professional Care of Patients, to the appropria-
tion Maintenance, Equipment and Support, Hou.ekeeping, effective
- August 1, 1951. '

Mail and Telephone Service
20. Transfer the sum of 570.00 from the appropriation Head Rurses and
General Staff Nurses, Nursing Service, John Sealy qupital, to the

BPPrOPriutien Clerks, effective July 1, 1951.
r.v// Y

G-2




Student Health Service

21. Accept the resignation of Dr. Donald B. Stewart, Assistant

Physician, at a salary of $900.00 for twelve months and appoint to

this position Dr. John C. Meadows, Jr., effective July 1, 1951, and
insert the footnote (c) after the appoirtment of Dr. Meadows to read:

;51;80 $10|»6 500.00 froum Interral Medicine; total salary for twelve months
5, . ".

22. Transfer the sum of $21%.00 from Unappropriated Surplus to the
account for Maintenance, Equipment and Support effective August 31, 1951.

rimental Animal Procurement Service
23. Transfer the sum of 350.00 to the aopropriation Assistants and

Technicians from the account Assistants and Technicians in the Depart-
ment of Surgery effective August 1, 1951.

%

Transfers in Budget e
2k. Transfer the sum of $22,300.00 from the following appropriations:

Medical College
Anesthesiology .
Instructor $ 600.00
John ‘S8ealy Hospital
Professional Care of Patients
Rursing Service
* Head, General, Staff and P
Special Kurses . =7+10,000.00
Operating Room Nurses 5,000.00
Galveston State Psychopathic
Hospitsal
Medicel Sarvice
Asst. Neuropsychiatrists 3,000.00
Rursing Service
Head & Ceneral Staff Rurses 3,000.00
Crippled Childrens Hospital
Laundry .
M&ELS ___T700.00

Total $22,300.00
To be allocated as follows, effective July 31, 1951:

John Sealy Hospital
Professional Care of Patlents
Medical Bouse Steff
Meals for House Staff
Anesthesia
H&E &S
Special Surgical Unit
Anesthesia
M&E&S
Laundry
M&E &8

Total 7




Transfers in Budget ‘
25. Transfer the sum of $13,500.00 from the following appropriations,
effective July 1, 1951;

Special Surgical Unit
Operating Rocm
Head Nurses, General Staf?f
Nurses
Dental Unit
Secretary
State Hospital for Crippled and
Deformed Children
Bursing Service
Assistant Supervisors

Total

to be allocated as follows:

Medical College
Consolidated Operation and
Maintenance of Physical Plant
Blectricity ‘
Special Surgical Unit
General Administrstion
Maintenance, Equipment and
Support :
Medical Illustration
State Huspital for Crippled and
Deformed Children
Housekeeping
Maintenance, Equirment and
Support

Total

26. Transfer the sum of $15,550.00 from the appropriation M & E & 8
in the Physical Plant and the sum of $15,550.00 from the appropriation
Head Rurses and General Staff Nurses in the Rursing Service, John
Sealy Hospital, to the following accounts and in the amounts indicated,
effective October 1, 1950;

Medical College
Mail and Telephone Service
Clerks $ 1,100.00
Consolidated Operation and
Maintenance of Physical Plant

Lump-sum Positions 30,000.00

Total $31,100.00 p
in Pharmacclo ' h/ ‘
27. Transfer)the sum of $2,000.00 from the appropriation Az/gista.ntesa.nd
Technicians o the following accounts and in the amounts %:dlcated, <
effective e 27, 1951: P

Medical College
Pharmacology and Taxicology
Maintenance, Equipment and '
Support $ 1,300.00
Medical Branch Library :
Maintenance, Equipment and
Publications —.-200.00

' Potal : $ 2¢0°Q 0.00




1951-52 Budget

Administration

1. Create the appropriation Resident Training Program effective
September 1, 1951, by transferring the sum of $96,100.00 from the

Residents accounts in each of the following depertments in the amount
indicated:

Medical College
Anesthesiology
Dermatology and Syphilology “] See Minutes of
Internal Medicine September 21
Reurology and Psychiatry and 22, 1951,
Obstetrics and Gynecology page 11, for
Ophthalmology Correction
Oto-Rhino-laryngology
Pathology
Pediatrics
Radiology
Surgery

Total

Business Office

2. Delete the name of Mr. L. S. Herman, Accountant, at a salary of
$3,120.00 for twelve months due to his resignation, and transfer this
sum to the account for Clerks, Typists, Bookkeepers, etc. in the same
budget, effective September 1, 1951.

Bacteriology and Parasitology
3. Correct the name of Dr. Frank Johnson, Assistant Professor (part-
time) to Dr. Edwin A. Johnson.

4. Change the status of Chin M. Hsiang and trausfer the sum of $1,500.00
from his position of Research Assistant to his newly created position of
Teaching Assistant, effective September 1, 1551.

5. Correct the spelling of the name of Mr. Robert Yaeger, Research
Assistant, shown as Yeager.

Biochemistry and Rutrition

6. Delete the name of Dr. Wendell H. Griffith, Professor at a salary
of $9,000.00 for twelve months due to his resignation and create the
position Lecturer and appoint to this position Dr. Wendell H. Griffith
at & salary of $600.00 for twelve months and add footmote (h) to read
as follows: "To be paid only on visits to Galveston". The $600.00 for
Dr. Griffith's salary to be transferred from the position Professor,
formerly occupied by Dr. Griffith, effective September 1, 1951.

7. Delete the pa=me of Paul W. Ifland, Teaching and RBesearch Assistent,
at a salary of $2,100.00 for twelve months due toc resignation to eater
the military service.

8. Authorize Dr. Andrew A. Ormsby, Alsociate Professor, Acting Chairman,
effective September 1, 1951.

9. Correct the spelling of the name of Mr. A. B. C. Dowdey, Teachlng
and Research Assistant, shown as Dowdy.

Dermatology and Syphilology
10. Correct the spelling of the name of Dr. Jonas F. Mullins, Insiructor,

shown as Mullens. EEE




Internal Medicine

11. Insert the footnote (f) after 1950-51 eppointment of Dr. A. North
Longfield to read as follows: "Also $900.00 from Student Health Service;
total salary for twelve months $5,400.00".

12. 1Insert the footnote (g) after 1951-52 appointment of Dr. A. Eortbh
lLongfield to read as follows: "Also $1,200.00 from Student Bealth
Service; total salary for tw2lye months $5,700.00."

13. Correct the nsme of Dr. John C. Meadows, Jr., Instructor, shown as
Dr. T. G. Meadows, and add the footnote (h) to read as follows: "Also
:9020000 from Student Health Service; total salary for twelve months

5’ Qm"o

i14. Delete the name of Dr. Robert J. Bousek (half-time), Imstructor,
at a salaryof $2,700.00 for twelve months due to his-resignation.

Neurology and Psychistry
15. Correct the name of Dr. Irvin M. Cohen, Assistant Profeasor, shown
a5 Dr. Irvin W. Cohen. :

16. Change the name of Dr. Mary B. Varley, Imstructor, to Dr. Mary B.
Kuhn. ‘

17. Delete the term "Psychoanalysis" in parenmthesis following the title
Assistant Professor for Dr. Bugene C. McDanald, Jr. (part-time) and
change the title Visiting Psychoanalyst to Visiting Psychotherapist,
effective September 1, 1951.

Obstetrics and Gynecolo
18. Change the appointment of Dr. Virgil C. Baxter, Imnstructor (part-
time) at & salary of $600.00 for twelve months to Imstructor (Part-time)

without salary, effective September 1, 1951.

Opathalmology

19. Delete the name of Dr. Seth M. Morris, Professor, at & salary of
$1,380.00 for twelve months, deceased. =" " ' .
Oto-Rhino-Laryngology

20. Change the pame of Dr. C. H. Dolph, Imstructor (part-time), shown
as Dr. D. N. Dolph.

Pathology

21. Delete the nave of Dr. Barl 8. Cronk, Teaching and Research Assistant
at a salaryof $2,40).00 for twelve months and appoint to this position

at the same esalary Dr. Gwendolym Crass, effective September 1, 1951.

22. Create the position of Visiting Teaching and Research Fellov and
appoint to this position Dr. Salvador Infante, without salary, effective
September 1, 1951. :

23. Correct the name of Dr. Frank M. Townserd, Associate Professor,
shown as Dr. Francis M. Townsend.

Pediatrics - - -

2h.  Delete the name of Miss Mary L. Beene, Teaching and Research
Associate, at a salary of $3,600.00 for twklve months, resigned, and
appoint to this position and at the same salary Miss Cecilia Y. Willard
effective September 1, 1951.




“SEP 27 «agy

Pharmacology and Toxicology
25. Change the appointment of Dr. Carroll A. Handley to Lecturer
(part-time) with no change in salary rate effective September 1, 1951.

26. Accept the resignation of Dr. Paul L. Ewing, Associate Professor
at a salary of $5,400.00 for twelve months etfec;.ive September 15, 1951.

Physiology
27. Delete the name of Dr. Robert J. Bousek, Imstruccor (half-time)
at a salary of $2,700.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

28. Create the position of Assistant Professor and appoint Dr.

Victor C. Calma at & salary of $5,400.00 for twleve months effective
September 1, 1951, $2,700.00 to come from the account Instructor (half-
time) formerly occupied by Robert J. Bousek in the Department of o
Internal Medicine and $2,700.00 from the position Instructor (balf-time
formerly occupied by Robert J. Bousek in the Department of Physiology.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

29. Create the two positions of Lecturers and appoint Drs. Theodore
M. Frank andCarl U. Dernehl with salaries of $600.00 each for twelve
months effective September 1, 1951, the $1,200.00 to come from
Unappropriated Surplus.

Radiology
30. Correct the spelling of the name of Dr. C. A. Stevenson, Lecturer,
shown as Dr. C. A. Stephenson.

Surgery
31. Delete the name of Dr. William H. Pickett, Imstructor, at a salary
of $4,200.00 for twleve months due to his resigration.

University of Texas School of Nursing

32. Appoint Miss Amy G. Hurse to the position Assistant Professor of
Pediatric Fursing at a salary of $4,000.00 for twleve months, effective
September 1, 1951.

33. Delete the name of Miss Olive Hanmn, Instructor in Psychiatric
Nursing a% & salary of $3 ,600.00 for twelve months since she did not
accept the appoiniment.

Organized Research

3%. Estr . .ish a Laboratory for Helminth Research with Dr. J. Allen
‘Seott, Professor of Preventive Medicine, as Director, without salary
from this Laboratory, and transfer the sum of $1,000.00 from Unappropria-
ted Burplus to Maintepance, Equipment and Support, effective September

1, 1951.

Medical Branch Library .
35. Delete the name of Miss Billye Devito, Assistant Librarian at a
salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months due to her resignation.

Consolidated ration and Maintenance of Physical Plant

36. Create the position Director and appoint to this position Mr.
Edward F. Kinzer at a salary of $6,900.00 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1951, the $6,900.00 to be transferred frcm Maintenance,

Equipment and Support account in the same budget.

37. Delete thé pame of Mr. Marshall 8. Smith, Chief Gardeper, at a
salary of $3,600.00 for twelve months due to his resignation.

3




Hospitals
38. Delete the name of Mr. Edward Hester, Jr., Admitting Officer,

General Administration and Expense, at a salary of $3,720.00 for
twelve months, due to his resignation.

39. Change the title Assistant Director in the Kursing Service to
Assistant Directors and appoint Mrs. Suzanma Viggiano ard Miss Bleanor
Gindcrf to these positions at a salary of $3,540.00 each for twelve
months, the $7,080.00 to be transferred from the appropriation Head
Hurses, General Staff and Specisl Hurses, effective September 1, 1951.

Lo. Transfer the sum of $220.00 from the account for Clerks and
Assistants to the account for Assistant Librarians both accounts in
Kedical Records, effective September 1, 1951.

41. Delete the name of Miss Elsie Urbantke as Technical Director in the
Clinical Laboratory at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months since
she i1s not accepting the appointment.

k2, Create the position of Assistant Director in Persomnel Clinic and
appoint Dr. Sol Porman to this position at a salary of $1,200.00 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1951, the $1,200.00 to be trans-
ferred from Unsppropriated Surplus.

43. Transfer the sum of $945.00 to the appropriatior Occupational
Therapists from tre appropriation Psychologists in Rehabilitation
Clinic effective September 1, 1951.

General Stores

4. Decrease the salary of Fitz E. Ripley, Jr., Warehouse Supervisor,
from $3,900.00 to $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1951.

Student Health Service

k5. Insert the footnmote (d) after 1950-51 sppointment of Dr. A. North
Longfield to read as follows: "Also $4,200.00 as Instructor of
Internal Medicine; total salary for twelve months $5,300.00".

46, Imsert the footnote (e) after 1951-52 appointment of Dr. A. North
longfield to read as follows: "Also $4,500.00 as Instructor of
Internal Medicine; total salary for twelve months $5,700.00".

47, 1Insert the footnote (f) after appointment of Dr. John C. Meadows,
Jr. to read as follows: "Also $4,500.00 as Instructor of Internal
Medicine; total salary for twelve months $5,400.00".

43. Transfer the sum of $600.00 to the appropriation Kurses, Assistants
and Technicians from Unappropriated Surplus, effective September 1, 1951.

GIFTS AND GRARTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at
the Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended
and 1t is requested that the thanks of the Board be sent the donors by

the Secretary. -

1. The sum of $15,000.00 from the Nat.iopal Fund for Medical Educationm,
Few York City, for support of medical education designated by the
Medical Branch as & Current Restiicted Fund to be distributed as follows:

1. Pive hundred dollars to each of the seventeen
teaching departments of the School of Medicine $8,500.00
2. General improvement in audio-visual aid to
Medical teaching ,2,000.00
3. Expense of visiting lecturers and teachers who ..
. contribute to the medical teaching effort 4,500.00

-8




SEP 21 1951

2. An anonymous domatior of $500.00 for special research by Dr.
Raymond Gregory.

3. The sum of $2,270.00 from Dr. R. B. Cone, Professor of Surgery,
The University of Texas Medical Branch, for the purpose of air
conditioning Urology Clinic in the Out-Patient Building.

4, The sum of $1,200.00 from Mr. Boliver L. Falconer of Marlin,
Texas, for scholarship in Nursing Education for Miss Concepcion S.
Yumul.

5. The sum of $100.00 from Berriet Rogers, M. D., 508 West 15th
Street, Ans'!gj.n, Texas, for loan fund for women medical students.

6. The sum of $175.00 from the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health
for use by the Social Service Department under the direction of
Miss Janet B. Ross.

7. The sum of $1,312.50 from the American Heart Association, Inc.,
1775 Broadvay, Hew York 19, K. Y., for research undsr the direction
of Dr. C. E BEall.

8. The sum of $1,875.00 representing the first quarterly payment of
a grant from the Upjohn Company, 301 Henrietta Street, Kelamazoo 99,
Michigan, for research by Dr. C. 8. Livingood, for the period August
1, 1951 to July 31, 1952, inclusive.

9. The sum of $2,000.00 fram the Texas Heart Association, affiliated
with the American Heart Association, 1775 Broadway, Hew York 19, New
York, for research under the direction of Dr. George Horrmann.

10. An anonymous donation of $250.00- for research by Dr. Raymond
Gregory.

11. The sum of $2,250.00 from Mr. and itrs. Jerome L. Thompson, P. O.
Box 101, Cedar Hill, Texas, to be used by the Department of Neuro-
psychiatry under the direction of Dr. Titus H. Harris.

12. ™wo checkseach in amount of $5,000.00 from the Damon Runyon
Memorial Fund for Cancer Research, Inc. Hotel Astor, Brosdwny and 4hith
Street, New York 19, K. Y., for research by Dr. George A. Emerson and
by Dr. C. M. Pomerat, each for the period July 1, 1951 to Juse 30,
1952, inclusive.

RESEARCE GRANTS: The following research grants have been awvarded to
the Medical Branch. Your approval and ratification of the signatures
is respectfully recoxmended.

1. Grant Ho. Hoor-553(CO) with the U. 8. Eavy for research by Dr.
George A. Emerson in the amount of $6,800.00 for the period July 1,
1951 through June 30, 1952.

2, Extension of Grant No. RG-2167(C) with the U, S. Public Health
Service \for research under the direction of Dr Wikter W. Nowinski in
the amount of $8,748.00 for the period September 1, 1951, through
August 31, 1952.

3. Extension of Grant No. E 98(C), formerly RG 1978(C) with the U. S.
Public Health Service under the direction of Dv. Don W. Micks in the
g@uﬁsgf $5,000.00 for the pericd Eeptesber 1, 1051 Shrough August

) ] -




o~
S 1 anre
A e e
~ b

4. The extemsion of Grant No. B-19(ck), formerly RG 196, with the U. S.
Public Health Service for research under the direction of Dr. Wendell
D. Gingrich in the amount of $1,728.00 for the period of July 1, 1951
through June 30, 1952.

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL AND SHORT IRAVES: It is respectfully recommended
that you approve the following trips by the staff members listed below,
their expenses to be paild as irndicated.

i. Dr. Elmer I. Bruce, Director of Post-Graduate Training Program, to

" Austin, Texas April 8 and 9, 1951, to attend meeting of Post-Graduate
camittee of the Council on Medical Education of Hospitals of State
Medical Association; to Dallas, Texas April 18 through 21, 1951 to
conduct Atomic Dissster Course at Dennison, Texas; to Austin June 18
to discuss the future of the Post-Graduate course with State Health
O0ficer; and to Corpus Christi, Texas July 22 to discuss Post-Graduate
courses with the Nurses County Society, travel to be paid from Post-
Graduate Training Program, Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Travel,
Clinic Expense and Publications.

2. Dr. Richard G. Martin, Instructor (part-time) of Anatomy to Atlantic
City, N. J. June 7 through 19, 1951 to attend the Aperican Medical
Association Convention in respect to gastroenterology and to visit
clinics and lsboratories in gastroenterology at John Hopkins Hedical
School at Baltimore and University of Alsbama at Birmingham, travel
expenses to be paid from U. S. Public Health Grant RG 1628(c2) -

Travel - Dr. B. J. Pcth.

3. Dr. Carl A. Hau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
to Dallas and Ft. Worth, Texas June 27 to June 30, 1951 to interview )
persons concerning research on study of carbon black, travel expenses to,”
be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Physiological Study of carbon

Black - Dr. C. A. Hau.

4. Dr. Bdith M. Darrow, Assistart Professcr of Bacteriology, to
Virginia Beach, Virginia, July 2 through 5, 1951 to locate breeding
places of a rare and necessary mosquitoe for research project, travel
to ve paid from Malaria Research Laboratory, Maintenance, Equipment ard
Support.

5. Mr. Claude A. Bitner, Jr., Acccuntent, Business Office, to Bpdicott,
Hew York, July 7 through 1€, 1951 to attend customers sdministratives
conference for College and University 3usiness Officials at the Inter-
national Business Machines Factory, transportation to be paid from the
Current Restricted Fund - Sealy and Smith Poundation Donation Grant -
Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel, Administrative Office.

6. Miss Mary B. Beikert, Associate Professor of Department of Nursing
Education, to Austin, Texas June 10 through 23, 1951 to participate in
the School Work Conference, ‘ravel to be paid from Deprtment of Nursing
Education - Maintenance, Equiprent, Support and Travel.

7% Miss Virginia Dryden, Assista.nf\ Professor of Department of Nursing
E/uca.tion,' ‘$o Austin July 19 to 20, 1951 to discuss curriculum problens
/Xnd professional nurse education in the State, travel to be paid from

the Department of Nursing Education, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
/,/ vaeljn “ .

8. Dr. Pail L. Eving, Associate Professor of Pharmacology, to: the

University of Illinois August 4 through 18, 1951 to visit Dr. W. J.
R. Camp, travel expenses to be paid from Pharmacology, Maintenance,

Equipment ‘and Support.

s




9. Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Instructor of Physiologzy, to Washington, D.C.
July 29 through August 10, 1951 to confer with Drs. Carl Hariman and
H. Sprince of Ortho Research Foundation and Dr. Hans Monisor of Merck
Institute concerning additional research and development of compounds
of possible clinicel effectiveness sgainst amebic dysentery, trichono-
niasis and malaria, travel to be paid from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. RG 2981 - Dr. Gerald R. Seaman.

10. Dr. Iudwik Anigstein, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, to New York City September 3 to 13, 1951 to visit laboratories
of Immunochemistry at the Sloan-Kettering Institute fcr Cancer Research
and to confer with Dr. David Pressman, travel to be paid from U. S.
Navy Contract Fo. Nonr 265(00) - Travel - Dr. Ludwik Anigstein.

11. Dr. Kenneth P. McConnell, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry, to
New York September 3 through 8, 1951 to attend the Diamond Jubilee
meeting of the American Chemical Society and participate in discussions
reporting on his current studies, travel to be paid from U. S. Kavy
Contract No. Nonr 265(00) - Travel - Dr. Ludwik Anigstein.

12. Dr. John C. Pinerty, Associate Professor of Anatamy, to Salt Lake
City, Utah September 3 to 10, 1951 to present paper at the American
Phyeiological Society meeting, travel to be paid frcm Administration -
Maintensnce, Equipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Official
Travel.

13. Dr. Charles E. Hall, Assistant Professor of Physiology, August 30
through September 18, 1951 to the University of Montreal to present
Jectures and to the Laurentian Hormone Conference at Mopt Tremblant,
Quebeck, travel to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - American
Heart Association Research Grant - Dr. C. E. Hall.

14. Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Pediatrics, to Dallas November
6 to 8, 1951 to attend as guest speaker and present a paper at the
Southern Medical Association, travel to be paid fram Child Eealth
Program, Clinic Expense, Travel, Publications, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

15. Miss Ruby Decker, Technical Director and Instructor in Physiotherapy,
to Denver, Colorado September 2 through 10, 1951 to attend the Progress
Seminar of the American Congress of Physical Medicine for the purpose of
reporting on results of curreat work, travel to be paid from the Current
Restricted Pund - Monsanto Chemical Company Grant for Rehabilita.tion
Clinic.

SCHOLARSHIP: The Faculty Advisory Cozmittee has chosen Miss Jeimie
Jean Nickless as recipient of the Isabella H. Brackenridge Scholarship
for Women for the year 1951-1952.

Regpectfully submitted,
%////// / M
/!// {’sﬁzchzsi&eﬁ:m

i




Son 2

C Lt LO18Rs

o)
el

THE UFIVERSITY OF T=XAS
SCEQQL OF DENTISTRY
Eouston

Septerber 7, 1951

Judge James P, Hart, Chancellor,
The Thiversity of Texss,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Judge Hart:

I em submitting herewith a2 docket for the reeting of the
Board of Regents to held in Austin on September 21 and
22, 1951,

I recormend your epprovel of the following itens for the
School of Dentistry:

1950-1951 Buézet
1. Approve tne following transfers in the budget for
1950-1951 to:

Miscellaneous Generei Expenses - Alcohol

Catalogues, Commencement, Diplomes, end

General Experses $ 1,500,00
Meintenance and Bauipment for all

Instructicnzl Departzents 125,000,00
Library -~ ZBooks 250,00
Physical Pleant « Meiutenance __1,500,00

$128,250,00

from the follewing budget items for galaries in the budget
for 1950-1951:

Anatormy

Instructor {Anatomy and Surgery) $ 4,600.00
Dental Anatomy and Prysiology

Assistant Professor 5,000,00
Dental Eistology and Embryolegy :

Instructor (Pert-time) 1,625.00

Chicf of Toetriciere end Letoratory 8

"Aszistants : 5 3,500.00

Dentel Pathology

Associate Professor 7,500,00
Medicine v

‘Professor (Medicine) 9,000,00

Associate Professor (Diesgnesis) 6,700,00

Instructor 5,100,00
Instruetors (part=time) 2,900.00
“ Peaching Fellows 3,000,00

Secretary = 525,00
Orthodontics S

Professor 9,000,00
Patholoegy

Professor 12,000,00
Physics, Dentel Materials

Professor 8,0¢7, 00
Physiology i

Instructer (Futrition) 1,450.00
Preventive Dentistry

Professor (Dental Pediatrics) 8,500,00

Instructor ' @ 1£:800, 00

Instructor. #,200,00
Teaching Fellows , 4,000,00
Stenogrepher - Offlee Assistant . 2,040,00
Restorative Dentistry "
Assistant Professor (Partial Dentures) 6,500,00
Teaching Fellows 3,375.00
Special Cliniclans 1,700,00




SEP 21 1951

Surgery
Professor ¢ 8,900,00
Teacking Fellows 3,000,00
Chief Surgiczl Burse 1,210.00
Murse (Surgicel) 2,800,00

Iibrary
Stenogravher - Office Assistant 225,00
$128,250,00

Office of the Vice-President and Dean

1. Increase the account for Office of the Vice-Fresident and
Dean - Mainterance, Equipment, Traveling and Printing by trens-
fer of $2,500,00 from the budget i‘em for Maintenance and
Ecuiprent for £11 Instructional Departmexnts.

Miscellzneous Seneral Zxpense

2. The sum of $755.00 has been transferred to the account for

Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling from the appropria-

tion for selaries for Speciel Clinicians in the Department of
reventive Dentistry.

rhysics, Dental Materials

3. kr. Royal William Rendall, Jr., Instructor at a salary rate
of $4,300,00 for twelve months, resigned his position effective
st the close of business August 31, 1951.

Restorative Dentistry 7
L, Dr. Lelend B, Fonda, Assistant Professor {Restorative Den—
tistry) at a selary rate of $7,C00,00 for twelve months, re-
signed his position effective atl the close of business August
31, 1951,

5. Dr, Robert Richardson, Assistant Professor ((Gperative Den-
tistry) et a salary rate of $5,100.00 for t welve months, re~
sizned his position effective at the close of business Auzust
31, 1951,

Surgery
6. Dr. Cherlie A, ammons, assistant Frofessor at $6,000,00 for

twelve months resigned his position effective et the close of
business August 31, 1951.

égxsical Plant

7. The sun of $500.00 has been tyensferred to the account for
Thysicael Plant - General Inprovements and Repairs from the
eppropriation for Maintenance and Eouipment for all Instruc-
tionael Departments.

§. Increase the budget item Physical FPlant - Majintenance
end Equipment by transfer of $4,900,00 from the budget item
for Maintenance and Equipment for all Instructional Depart-
nents, %,

USPHS Grantoin-aid; CT-577=C3

———

9. Approve the following budget for this grant-in-aid:

&

. Selaries $1,866,60
Consumeble Supplies 62.40

Travel 200,00

Overhead . 321,00

‘ $2,500,00

ot
ik




! 1551

SHOET LBAVES: The following short leaves of absence without

loss of pey have been granted the stzff rembers listed below,
heir expenses tc be paid as indicoted:

1., Hr, Ozro B, Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatory,

July 17, 1951, to July 18, 1951, to go to Rendolph Field, Texas,
to confer with Colonel Paul A, Campbell concerning a research
grant for the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid fronm
Miscellaneous Gereral Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

2., Dr. Ira B, Telford, Professar in Anatony, Avzust 14, 1951,
to go to Gelveston, Texas, to confer with Dr, C. M. Pomerat,
corcerning specifications for 2 tissue culture laboratory in
the new dental duilding, his expenses to be paid from Miscel-
laneous General Expenses - Traveling Sxpenses,

1651-1952 Budzet

Pharmacolosy , P

1, Appoint Dr, Chauncey D. leake as Svecial lecturer for the
period September 1, 1951, to Ausust 31, 1952, without salary,

Physics, Dental HMaterials

2, Delete the neme of Mr, Royal Willianm Randall, Jr., Instruc-
tor at a salary rate of $4,800,00 for twelve months since

Mr, Rendall éid not accept this appoirtment.

3+ Avpoint Dr, James I, Bout as Instructor at a salary rate

cf $4,500,00 for twelve months for the period September 1,

1651, to Auzust 31, 1952, vice resignation of Royal W, Randall,
Jr. This appointment to read "Also, to serve as Instructor
(Complete Dentures) in the Depertment of Restorative Tentistry,"

thsinlogx
L. Appoint Mr. Wnodrow B, Eessler 2s Instructor (Physiology)
at a selery rete of $4,600,00 for twelve months for the period

September 15, 1951, to August 31, 1952,

Preventive Dentistry

5. Apnoint Dr. Joseph J. Annése as Instructor at a selary rate
of £5,000,00 for the period September 1, 1951, to Auzust 31,
1952, the additiocnal sum of $20C,00 for this salary to be trans-
ferred from the appropristion for Teaching Fellowe in the sarme
departnent,

Restorative Dentistry ;

6. Delete the neme of. JOr. Robert Richardson, Assistant Profes-
sor (Operative Tentistry), at a salary rete of $5,800.00 for
twelve monthe since Xr. Richardson did not accept this appoint~
rient, )

7. Chenge the salery rate of Dr. Robert C, Catlin, Instructor,
fron $5,500,00 for twelve months to $5,000,00 for twelve months,

8, Dalete the footnote (c) from the appointment of Dr, Sunter
S. Arnim, Professor (Operative Dentistry), which reads "Also
Tirector of Postgradunte School of Dentistry'. e

9. Appoint Dr, Joseph P, Arncld as Special Clinician (Honor-
ery) for the period September 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, -
without selary,

Surzery
10. Delete the neme of Dr. Charlie A, Armons, Assistant Pro-~

fessor at a salary rate cf $7,000,00 for twelve months since
Dr, Ammons did not esccept this appointment,

11, Apvoint Dr. H. J, Ehlers as Special Clinician for the peri-
od September 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary. -

D-3




i
12, Appoint Dr, Donals C, Ruthven as Consultant for the period
September 1, 1951, to August 31, 1952, without salary.

13, Acvnoint Dr, G. A. LaFerge as Consultant for the Period
Sevtexber 1, 1951, to Auzust 31, 1552, without salery,

Postzragraduate School of Dentistry

14, Delete the rneme and title of Director ard zlso the foot-
not (2) which reads "Also Professor (Operative Dentistry)

in festorative Dentistry; salary vaid from hestorative Den-
tistry this year only",

ADSITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend your approval of the addi-
tioral duties at & salary rate of $75.00 for each week of
.instructior for each of the following staff members *o
teach the night clinic course in the Postgraduate School
of Dentistry, Airbrasive Technic, the salaries to be paid
froz tke account for Special Clinicians in the budget of
the Postzraduate School of Dentistry:

1. Dr, Lon V., Porter, Specizl Clinical Instructor in the
Department of Hestorative Dentistry,

2. Dr. Ellen E, Wellensiek, Special Laboratory Instructor
in the Department of Restorative Dentistry.

3. Dr. Joseph Orzel, Instructor in the Devartment of Re-
storative Dentistry.

L, Dr, Eartwell ¥Yhisennand, Special Clinical Instructor
in the Department of Redtorative Dentistry.

5. Dr, Levon Varteressian, Assistant Professor in the De-
partment of Restorative Dentistry,

6. Dr, Howard Jacobe, Special gﬁinician in the Department
of Hestorative Dentistry, ‘/

. /
7. Dr, Joseph Dunean Blades, ﬁpecial Clinical Instructor in
the Department of Anatony. //

8. Dr. John Allen Carpenter, Special Clinical Instructor in
the Departrment of Restorative Dentistry, /
b

9. Dr., Hobert €. Catlin, Instructor in the Department o

Restorative Dentistry, 7
10. Dr, E. W, D'Anton, Associate Professor in the Departmen
of Physics, Dental Materials,

11. Dr, Davidé A, Bagerman, Special Clinician ;5 the Depart-
ment of Medicine. : i

12, Dr. Y¥icheolas Schifani, Special Clinical Instructor in
the Department of Preventive Dentistry.

I recommend your approval of the additional duties at a salary
rate of $20.00 for each night of instruction for each of the
following steff members to teach the night course in the
Postgraduate School of Dentistry, Airbrasive Technic, the
salerics to be paid from the account for Special Clinicians

in the budget of the Postgraduate School of Dentistry;

1. Dr. Russell K. Smith, Jr., Professor in the Department
of Preventive Dentis?ry.

2. Dr, Sumter S. Arnim, Professor in the Department of
Restorative Dentistry.




SEGRT LEAVES: Thne fcllowirg short lezaves of absence without

loss of pey khave beer zranted the staff members listed below,
treir expenses to bc paid as indicated:

1. #r. Ozro 3. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in Anatsny, Sep-
texber 7, 1951, to g0 to Galveston, Texas, to confer with
Dr. Bessie and Dr. Griffith concerning teaching and research

ir tke field of nutrition, his expenses tc be paid |from

iiscclleaneous Generzal IZxpenses — Traveling Expenses.

OUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the follow-
ing out-of-state trips by the staff menbers listed below, their
expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. Frederick C, Elliott, Vice-President and Dean,
October 14, 1951, to October 18, 1951, to go to Washington,
D. C., to attend the mcetinzs of the Arerican College of
Dertists and the American Dental Association of wvhich he is
e menter, as an officiel delegate from the Dertal School,
his expenscs to be paild from Office of the Vice-Presiden
and Dean - Traveling,

2. Kr. William T, liorrison, Zouipment Electrician and
Zncineer, September 2, 1951, to Sevtezber 10, 1951, to go
to Sen Francisco, California, to attend The Second Western
Teacking Confererce as an official representative of The
University of Texas, School of Dentistry, his expenses to

be paid from Hiscellanco?s General Zxpenses - Traveling
Expernses. j

7

/ Respectfully submitted,

t

—

-
Frederick C. Z1lliott,

Vice=-President ané Dean

T

e e -




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M, D, Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston

September 5, 1951

TO JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF TI!E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board

of Recents to te held in Austin on September 21 and 22; begianing
at 10:00 a.m. Friday, September 21, I recomrend your approval of
the foliowing itemss :

1950 = 51

Business Office
T Torroor Tiem 1 of the Board Minutes 515, Page 1 of docket, to

s

make effective date of lMrs./fielen Lawson's resignation noon, June 13.

Department of Nursing
. Change. the item ffice of Superinierdent of Nurses to Office of
Director of Nurses, and the item Superintendert to Jirceter,; effective

August 1, and appoint lirs. Mary G. Patterson as Director ol Kurses
at $5,600,00 for twelve months, effective Auzust l.

3. Increase the account for Nurse Supervisors, Head Nurses, Surgical
NWurses, General Uyty Furses, Technical Assistants and Junior Nurses
by $1,296.2 and the 0ffice of the Uirector of Nurses by $466.66
transferred from Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel account
ertitled Hospital Equipment, effective August 3l.

Patholo

Ti. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lorene To Bricge, Administrative
Secretary, Office of the Patholegist at $3,264.00 for twelve nonths
effective at the close of business March 3l.

S. Appoint Dorothy J. Duffy to the budgeted position of Administrative
Secretary, Office of the Pathologist, at $3,26L.00 for twelve months,
effective April 2, and increase her salary by $28.00 transferred from
Us S. Public Health Grant CS-573C, effective August 1.

6. Approve a leave of absence without pay for Uonald A. Menl, Research
Scientist II, Experimental Pathology Section at $3.432.,00 for twelve
months, from June 19, nocn, to July 15, inclusive.

7. Increase the account for Technicians, Clerks, Typists, Attendants,
Clinical Pathology Section, by $26kL.5L transferred from *aintenance,
Equipment, Support and Travel account entitled Hospital Equipment,
effective August 31.

Biolo v :

B. Accept the resignation of Leon Kraintz, Research Scientist in the
Section of Experimental Animal Stock, at é},?éh for twelve months,
effective at the close of business June 1.

ics
g%zéﬁiﬁge the status of Dr. Jasper E, Bichardson, Assistant Physicist
at $1;200,00 for twelve months, to Assistant Physicist without stipend,
effec)ive Aypgust 1.

Instruction -

I05. Zppoint Mre Ao Je Lobb Special Consultant in Clinic Organization
for the period July 1 to L, consultation fee of $150.00 and expenses
to be paid for the visit from the lump sum account Visiting lecturers
and Consultantse.

A-l




SEP 21 1951

11, Increase the account for Visiting Lecturers and Cansultants
by $317.31 transferred from Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
rravel account entitled Hospital Bquipment, effective August 3l.

Hedical Social Service

15, Kocept the resignation of Mrs. Buth S. Flans, Worker st
$3,600,00 for twelve months, effective at the close ¢f business,
Juns 30.

Ol

T5. Eccept the resignation of laura L. (Peggy) Smith, Medical
Secretary at $2,556,00 for twelve months, effective at the close
of business May l.

1, 4ppoint Betty Garnett tc the budgeted position of Medical
Secretary at $2,940,00 for twelve months; effective June 1.

Plant Funds

Y. Epprove the following transfers from Salaries and from Reserve
for Operation and Bquipment, effective July 1, to Reservs for
Hospital Utilities and Technical Hospital Equipment, as indicated in
Board Minutes 515, page 2 of the M. D, “nderson Hospital dockets

GRNERAL ADMINISTRATION
ce of the tor

 Secretaries & Clerk Typists $ 1,171.10

Bﬁainess Office
Administrative Clerk 305,39
Bookkeepers, Cashiers, Clerks, ’ '
Voucher Clerks, Inventory & Typists 1,960,110

APPGINTMENTS & ADMISSIONS
ssion, Appointment, Correspondence
& Ragistration Clerks 152.92

DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
~Fedicine

" Agsistant Internist 654 k0
Section of Experimental Medicins

Biochemist 1,066.67
DEPARTMENT OF NURSINC

rintendent 3,600.00
Secretary : 1,827.00
Furse Supervisors, Head Nurses,
Surgical Nurses, G.D. Furses, Technical :
Agsistants and Junior Nurses 32,751.12
Attendants & Orderlies 8,694416
Charting Clerks 14,050,00

DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY
Office of Pathologist

Secretaries & Clerks 9.07
Medical Secretary 127.96

""\:\ Anatomical Pathology Section

N
\ Agsistant Pathologist - 9211.90
Fellows (Lump Sum .16
Technicians, Attendants, Clerks
and Dieners 210.01
A=2




Glinical Pa

Tochnicians, Glarks, Typisha, and
Attendants

Experimental Pathology Section
Pechnicians, Clerks, Attendants

Research Scientist IT
DEPARTMENT OF RADIOCLOGY
Diagnostis Section
Technician; Senior
- Seotion
Resident & Fellows
DEPARTMENT QOF SURGERY

Agsooiate Surgeon
Residents

Experimental Surgery
Technician
DIVISION OF RESBARCH

DEPARTMENT OF BIOCHEMISTEY
Wesearch Scientist I, Technicians, '
Stenographer, Attendant 1,573.47

DEPARTMENT OF BIQLOGY :

se ent Technici.a.ns, Secretary,
Cage Rspairer, Reaearch Engineer PT, and T
Attendant 522,25

Sesticn of Bxperimental Animal Stoek _
Research Scientist 674408

INFORMATION & STATISTICS _ )
Btatisticlans, oecretaries & Clerks 1,101.13

DEPARTHENT OF PHYSICS e
rouhd 172475
Sesrstary, & laborers 9437
DIVISION OF EDUCATION e
cretary 19.34
DIVISION OF }EQIGAL SEBVICE

ABBLe BOCO E T4brarien, File Clerks “ 928,47
Modical Secretaries 1,198,00

DEP. SOCIAL SERVICE T
%a mrger 1,958.97
Workers . ’ ) 5_2??6

Secretaries, Typists, Case Aides,
crd Instructors 1,218.31

DIBTARY DEPARTMENT ’
m Aides, Cooks, and c
Kitchen Helpers 145909422

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
A3




DEPARTMENT OF COMMINICATIONS
Telephone ﬁrators, Messengers, Mail
Clerks, Chauffeurs and Truck Drivers 773452

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSEKEEPING
usekeeper, Maids, rorters 1491.03

PHYSICAL FLANT
Watchmen, Helpers, Laborers, Yardmen.
and Mechanics 99.52

PRINT SHOP
~Frinter & Assistant 8L1.00

SUPPLY '
Supply Manager ‘ ' 659429
Storekeeper, Secretary, Clerk, o
Warehouseman, and Laborers 457497

ANNEX o
“Tarsa-Supervisor, Murses,” Housekeepers,
Maids, Orderlies, Porters, and Assistant :
Matron 2,518.69

CLINIC
Medical Secretary 76463
¥80 $000.,00

RESERVE FOR OPERATION AND EQUIFPHENT 20,000.00
slw ’ m 000

16. Increase the account for Reserve for Hospital Utilities and
Technical Hospital equipment by $99, 391.94 transferred from the follow-
ing funds, effective August 3l.

RESERVE FOR OPERATIONS AND EQUIPMENT $38,635.55
DEPARTMENTAL RESERVE, M & B 20,973.62

DIVISION OF MBDICAL SERVICE
ationt Care
g8 20;294483
Dressings
Food
Laundry

SPECTAL BQUIPMENT (M192) 2,487.94

96,90.00

2,001

P ]
99,391.9k%

QE - 52

Medical Social Service
= the title of Mrs. Edna P. Wagner from Head Worker to Chief of

lédical Social Service.

Patholo ' ‘
28 Uip_.n'go the title of Dr, B, Staten Wynne from Research Pathologist to
Research Bacteriologist.

Radiolo

3. Ippogt Pr. Fernando Gs Bloedorn to the unfilled position of Assistant
Radiatherapist, Therapy Section, at $10,000.00 for twelve months, effec-
tive October 16.

A-L




. Migs Betty Carnstt to the budgeted position of Secretary
at $3,108.00 for twelve months, effective September 1.

Sﬁﬁge the title of Dr. B, C, White from Assistant Surgeon %o
Asgsociate Surgeon.

6. Change the title of Dr. Marga Sinclair from Flastic Sargeon to
Agsistant in Surgery (Flastic) and Radiologye. ,
Patient Care Activities -

¥ Transier to the Houston Negro Hospital, In-Patient Section,
$14;,295.00 from the lump sum item for Nrse=Supervisors, Head
Nurses, Surgical Nurses, Ceneral Dyty Furses, and Nurse Assistants
in the Department of Mursing, Division of Professiosal Services,
affective September 1.

%ics

. Approve the following revised budget and transfer the balance of
$2,034.00 resulting fron the revision to Reserve for Operation and
Equipment effective September 1t

Physicist

Agsistant Physicist

J. B. Richardson (6,000) (a)
Associate in Physics :

Robert Shalek 4,200
Engineer-Designer

E, Be Moore 5,000
Electronics Physicist :

Arthur Cole 3,600
Precision Machinist

k,L88

Machinist

Je Co Johnson (3,600) (b)
Junior Machinist
3,264

$ 9,000

Technicians (Radiation Physica), Secretary-
Draftsman, Clerk-Stenographer and
Laborers 12,774

Wz,326

(e) Paid from CGrant, Oak Ridge Institute Nuclear Studies
(b} Paid from Grant, Cobalt-60 Project

%rimantal Medicine )
7 Thange the vitle of Px Je Bo Tyunnell from Research Internist
to Associate Internist.

Psychosomatic Msdicine
10, Change The titie of Beatrix Cobb from Ressarch Psychologist to
Rssearch Fellow in Psychologye

Bsdical Illustration S
ange whe viuie of Mr. Robert Kolvoord from Photographer to

.
Medical Photographer. -

12, Change the name of the Assistant Photographer from John Browm
to Mr. Walter Webb.

OUT OF STATR TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out~-
of_-ata%a Trips by the staff members listed, their expensss to be paid
es ’indicated:

1. DFe Re Lee Clark, Jr., July 2L-27, to attond American Cancer Society
Institutionsl Orant meeting in New Iork, expenses to be borne by
INSTR-23C Institutional Ressarch Grant; September 13 - 15, to present:
original paper at mesting of Goorgia Division of American Cancer Society,
Atlanta, expenses o be borme bySHaintenance and Travel Accounts

_ A=




Octeber 22 - 28, to attend mesting of American Association for the
Surgery of Trauma, Montreal, Quebec, and the Board of Directors and
anmual meeting of the American Cancer Society, Inc. in Hew York,

New Y,rk trip to be at no expense to the institution, and only *
Montreal portion of trip to be borne by Maintenance and Travel account;
Hovember 5 = 10, to present original paper at meeting of Apgrican
College of Surgeons meeting, San Francisco, expenses to be borne by
Maintensnce and Tpavel account.

o, Dr. Jasper E. Bichardson, September 25 - October 27, to visit
laboratories of Dy, B, B, Johns in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, expenses
to be borne by Damon Runyon Grant, DRIR-65.

3. Dre Willian O, Bussell, August 13 - 1L, for consultation with
Jeterinarian in Charge of Branch Pathological Laboratory, Denver
Colorado on subject of cancer eye in cattle, expenses to be borne

by Ue S. Public Health Grant C-1212; September 6 - 10, for con-
gultation at Denver Federal Center regarding cancer eye and to parti-
cipate in meeting of College of American Pathologists Cancer Seminar
and meeting of Education Committee of South Central Region, College
of American Pathologists, Colorado Springs, expenses to be borne by
U. S, Public Health Grant CS-573C.

L. Mr. Robert Shalek, July 9 - i, to study under Dr. Ter-Pogossian
at Msllinckrodt Institute of Radiology, St. Louis, Missouri, expenses
to be borne by Damon Runyon Grant DRIR=-65.

S, Miss Eleanor Macdonald, October 29 - November 1, to participate in
meeting of American Public Health Association and Public Health Cancer
Association of which she is officer, in San Francisco, expenses to be
borne by Maintenance and Travel Accoant.

SHORT LBAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of
pay have been granted the steff mambers listed below, expenses to be
paid as indicated:

1. Dr. E, Staten Wynne, August 31 to September L, to visit the Biachemistry
and Bacteriology Laboratories at the main university and to consult with
Dr, E, B, Spell and other experts concerning microbiologlcal assay research,
expenses to be borne by Ue S, Public Health Gramt CS-9152.

2. Dr, Willism O, Russell end Dr. Gilbert H. Flstcher, August 23-27, to
present paper end attend meeting of Highland Hereford Breeders Assoc-
iation, Marfa, Texas expenses for the former to be borns by Ue Se

Public Health Grant C-1212, and for the latter by Maintenance and Travel
Agoount.

3. Miss Blganor J, Magdonald, bugust 3 to 8 and August 23 to 24, for
conferences with hospital persomnel in El Paso concerning establish-
ment of follow=up clinic program, expenses to be borne by American
Cancer Society Statistical Study Crant; September 6 and 7 to speak

jn E1 Paso on subject of follow-up clinics,
expenses to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account.

GB.A.NTS: I recomuend acceptance of the following grants and that the
Thanks and appresiation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1. Cancer Research Grant C-1507, in the amount of $1,400.00 from the U.S,
Public Health Service for the project 1Physiological studies on spore
germination in certain clostridium species,” for the period September 1,
1951 - Aungust 31, 1952, Acknowledgemsnt should go to Dr. B. G. Meader,
Chief, Grants and Pollowships Branch, National Cancer Institute,
Bethesda 14, Meryland. :

2, Cancor Control Grant CS-9169, in the amount of $14,452.00 from the
U. S, Public Health Service for the project “"Establishment of Follow-
up Services in one 20,000 square mile Hospital Disirict in Texas,

for the period September 1, 1951 - August 31, 1952, acknowledgement
to ‘go t o Dr. Raymond F. Kalser, Chief, Cancer Control Branch, National
Cancer Institute, Bsthesda 1k, Maryland.

A6




3. Tnstitutional Granmt DRIR-16h, in the amount of $25,000.00 from Damon
Ranyon Memorial Fund for the praject "Cobalt-60 Irradiator —
Designing, Construction, Testing, and I vestigation of Clinical
Application® for the period July 1, 1951-June 30, 1952, acknowlege-
ment to go to Mr. Walter Winchell, Damon Runyon Memorial Fund, Hotel
Astor, Broadway and Forty-fourth, New Zork 19, New York.

L. Institutional Research Grant INSTR-23D, in the amount of $55,515.00,
from the American Cancer Socisty, Inc. for the research program "Factors
Affecting Crowth — a Radiobiologic and Hormonal Study® for the period
September 1, 1951 to August 31, 1952. Acknowledgement should go to

My, Mefford R, Hunyon, Executive Vice President, American Cancer Society,
Inc., 47 Beaver Street, New York, New York.

CONTRACT WITH HOUSTON NEGRO HOSPITAL: I recommend that the item on this
contract, on page 22 of Minutes Number 513 of the Board of Regents,
dated Merch 16 and 17, be corrected to read that the amount provided
for psyment of mrses is to be deducted from the total payment of

$6.,00 per day per bed, effective Tamuary 1, 1951 through August 31,1951,
tims maeking the actual cash payment a per diem compensation of $21.00
for ten beds.

INVESTMENT OF FUNDS FROM WILLIAM HEUERMANN ESTATE: I recommend that the
amount o ’ .00, second part Tribubion from funds bequeathed
to The University for this institution, be invested as proposed by

Mr. Simmons, under the same plan approved by the Board of Regents for
the initial payment; as reported on page 3 of Minutes No. 51k.

QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I wish to recommend that authorization
Pe granted for the paymert oF $50.00 per month to Mr. Arthur F. Kleifgen
and $25.00 per month to Mrs. Beulah Heflin, effective Jamary 1, 1951,
for additional services in connection with accounts and records faor the
Consultation Service Agency Fund, their compensation to come from that
fund.

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts for the
Y. . Anderson Hespital for Cancer Research, and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary except
thoss in Item 3, which have been acknowledged.

1. The suz of $100,00 from the Duvel Sulphur & Potash Company to be
deposited to the Research fund, acknowledgement to go to the above
company, Niels Bsperson Butlding, Houston, Texas

2. The sum of $250.00 from Judge L. Broeter, 125 Grant Avenue, San
Antonio, Texas, to be deposited to the Reaearch Fund.

3. The following donations of less than 3100.00 each have been received
and sach has been acknowledged with thanks and appreciation by the of=~
ficials of this institutlon:




DATE TDONOR ADDRESS ANOURT ¥UND MEMORIAL TO

1991
3~ 5 Mrs, Laura Logan Smith Apt.§%, 238 Portland $ Bldg. and
Houston 50.00 Zquipnent Mr. Julius C. Logan
3= 5 Mr. & Mrs. Joe O, McNair 1205 Rutland, Houston £.00 Bessaxch Mr. J. L. Newlin
3~ 5 Mr. & Mrs. T. Paul Jones & Group 4902 Pern, Houston 8.00 General Mrs. Wm. Qenzer
3= 5 Mr. & Mrs. Howard 8. Klein 2311 Gramercy, Houston 2.50 Genoeral Mr. Meyer Gartner
Je=1l Mr. & Mrs. Hathan Lewls 404 Travie, Houston 20.00 General Mr. Wolf Perl
. Hras. Bertha Krandel
. e Mr. Zalmon Lewis
' <N Dr. & Hrs. A, Antwell
::~: ﬁ-—l“ Kr. E. Liberto 304 Produce Row
. oy : S8an Antonio, Texas 5.00 Boasearch Mrs. Maxtha Beinold
RN Lo
de v 3-1k Mr. & Mre. Howard 8. Klein 23911 Gramercy. Houston 2.50 @General Mr. I. J. Haybach @
3-26 Mr. & Mrs. R. G. Dawson 3105 Raba Drive, Houston 5.00 Goneral Dr. John T. Moore <
3.26 Miss Susie FPearhake Ayres 2004 Grocker, Houston 2.00  Goneral Pr. Jobn T. Moore
3-26 Mra. H, M. Btevenson 3038 Ella Lee Lane,Houston 10.00 Genoral Dr. John T. Moore
326 Alvin American Leglon Post 129 Alvin, Texas 10.00  Gensral Mr. W, J. Forn
326 Mr. & Mrs. Lewis lowenstein 2518 Glesn Haven, ;Hpﬁetox‘\ + 5,00 General Mr. I. J. Eaybach and
' Hr. Meyer Gartner

=27 Nr. & Mrs. Albvert E. Pecore 1511 Sul Boss, Houston 5.00 Bagearch Dr. John T. Moore
327 Mr. & Mrs. Shelley Thompson 4613 Duval, Austin 50.00 Radiotherapy -
Basearch

3-31 Ballalre Presbyterian Junioz Mrs. Allen Olu-k
Sunday School 4909 8pruce, Bellaire 5.00 General Mrs. Joyce Lindhout =

Mrs.

W. C. Matthaws 6203 Edloe, Houston 10.00 Regearch Mr. T. A. Lewis

prrie s RO



h-5

b-5
b- 6
b- 6

4-11
4-12

L1l
4-18

SEP 21 1951

419
425
. 4-26
5 27
B30

DONOR

Mr. & Mrs., Tyre H. Brown

Mr. James L. Britton
John Sealy Class of Fursing
Miss ¥lizabeth Williams

Mrs. C. 0., Williems

Oondit Elementary School
Eindergarten

Mrs. Charles H. Stevens

¥omen of the Bellalre
Presbyterian Church

Mrs. L. A. Hamburger

Mr. & Mrs., Severin Knutson

Nr. H, A, Xohrmann & Neighbors
Mrs. O, B. Buford

Mr. J. ! Mendenhall

Mr. ¥, C, Wiebusch

American Leglon SPL Post 416
Mr. & Urs. Lewis Lowenstein

Mr. & Mre. Louis Leon

Mys. William P. Allen

ADDHRSS

Box 716, lockhart,Tex.

1202 Union Natl,Bank,Houston
815 Ave, O, Oalveston, Tex.

Forthwestern 8t. College
Natchitoches, lLa.

906 N.Ave. A, Bellaire

2027 Sunset Blvd.,Houston

3647 Wickersham, Houston

5003 Bellalre Flvd. ,Houston
504 Jefferson, Houston
2233 Commerce Bldg. ,Houston
6728 Steubner, Houston
6702 Rastwood, Houston
Atlantic Bldg., Dallas
6446 Pinehurst, Eouston
904} Franklin, Houston
2518 Glen Haven, Houston

905 Main, Houston

4726 Drake, Houston

AMOUST

5.00

7.50
5.00

5.00

15.00

5.00

l"oo

5.00
5.00
10.00
16.30
5.00
10.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
5.00

5.00

General

General

General

Bssearch

Basearch

CGeneral

Rasearch

General
Research
General
RBesearch
Research
QGeneral
Bogearch
Rasearch
Gensral

General

General

MEMORIAL 7O

Mrs. Mary ¥. Wroten
Mr. Walter L. Spradling

Pr. John T. Hoore
Mrs. Mahala Cunninghzm

Mrs. Joyce Lindhout

Mr. Elmsr Burkhart

Mrs. Joyce Lindhout

Mr. J. E. Burkhart

Mrs. Joyce Lindbout
Mr. J. E. Burkhart
Mrs. Travis Holland
Mr. Omer I. Lee
Mr. J. BE. Burkhart
Mr. Omor I. Lee
Hr. Omer I. Lee
Mur. Sol Louax‘utoi'.n

Mrs. Y. L. Childs

Hr. Jemes Slator

A-9

s gt e VR




5- 8
5- 8

5- 8
5- 9
5-9
5-14
5-14

5-14
5-18
B & 5-21

;, 5-21
5-28

6- 7
6-19
6-19
6-19

6-20

6-20

DOROR
Zmployees,VWestinghcuse Elec.Corp.
Mr. and Mrs. Edward J. Levy

Mr. and Mrs. Louis Leon
Matrons' Club of Eoling
American Leg. Auxiliary 6
Bering-Cortes Employees

Will N. Kidd Chap. 2k, B.AM.

Alpha Bible COlass,2nd Baptlst Ch.
Mrs. Arnold C. Yalk

Mrs. E. H. Braden

Mr. and Mrs. H. P. Hudgsns

Mr.& Mrs. Sam Robinson & Femily

West Univ.Chap., $933, 0. E. 8.
Mr. & Mrs. George Barrow

Mr. Robert ¥. Btrange

Mr. & Mrs. Yorrest P. Bule

Mrs. G. E. Yowlefr

Mr. and Mre. Wermer Schwyzer

S8andy Landers Club

ATDRESS
1314 Texas Ave., Houston

2237 Hermann Do., Houston

905 Main, Houston

Box 552A, Boling, Texas
701 Oxford 8t., Houston
Prairie & Wilam, Houston

3012 White Oak Dr.,Houston

4900 Bellview, Bellalre
3213 Charleston St.,Houston
415 Oary Ave.,Jennings, lLa.
936 Pizer, Houston

9323 Bobinhood, Houston

2421 Goldamith, Houston
3024+ ¥1lla Lee Lans,Houston
113 Main Séreet. Houston
3016 Ella Lee Lane,Houston

2419 Louisiana, Houston

5808 Charlotte, Houston

Rt.4,Box 90,Corpus Christil

AMOUNT
6. 50
k.00

5.00
10.00

3.00°
10.00

10.00

2.00
10.00
3.50
5.00

2,00

5.00
10.00
10.00
15.00

12.00

k.00
8.50

General

Research

JURD MEMORIAL 70
Ragearch Nrs. 2. V. Venator
Regearch Mr. Sol Lowenstein
Rosalie Rosenthal
General Mre. Mollle Hoberts
Goneral -
sznnral Mr. Omer 1. Lee
General Mr. Omer I. Lee
General Mr. James Burkett
Hr. Omer I. Les

General Mrs. Florence K. Yenator
Research -

General Mrs. Charles Lindhout
Gensral Hr. Otto Belchert
Patient

Caro Hre. Hannie Rainbow
Genersl —

Genersl Mr. Beorge E. B. Peddy
Besearch Mr. Osorge B. B. Peddy
Besearch Hr. ®orge %. B. Peddy
Jefferaonian

Cludb Boom -~

Mr. Charles Bryen Baker

Mras. Lucy Bonell




SEP 21 105§

2

EES

_6-22 -

6=25
6-25

tr\
&

6-28
6-28
7-3

T 3
79
79
7-10
7-11
7=-12
7-13
7-16

7-16
7-17

DOWOR
Mr. H, J. Bernard
Nr. R. G0, Schasfer

Mr., & Mrs, Milem Davis

l(r,a‘.& Helen Cates Coe

" Mrs. H. V. dudger

Mrs. Jane B. Glass
Haployees of the Smart Shop

Mrs., G, A, Saper and
Mrs. Oaroline 1. Grahanm

Mrs. T. L. Sumpter

Mr. and Hrs. Sam Neathery
Mr. J. L. Dugan

Mrs. Herbert Allen

Mrs. L. 0. Oriffiih

Mrs. ¥, 0. Matthews

Mrs. Lily Oulner and
Mrs. BE. ¥. Mecklenburg

Miss Mande H. Pxice
Mre. ¥, P, Farrington

Mr. J. D. Priestly

Dr. and Mrs. J. A. RickKles

ADDHZSS
Esperson Bldg., Houston
3902 Childress, Houston

Box 550, Bay Oity, Texas
Box 1185,Bay City, Texas
2002 Albans, Houston
5318 LeBranch, Houston
905 Main, Houston

241 Quenby, Houston
Bt.1,80x 1328, Channelview
2312 Timberlane, Houston
1928 Bissonnet, Houston
1746 ¥, Blvd., Houston
228 W.Agarita,San Antonio
6203 Bdloe, Houston

MHategorda, Texas
2501 Goldsmith, Houston
Nundey, Texas

Box 159, Velasco, Toxas

4816 ¥annin, Houston

15.00

25.00
5.00
5.00
2.00

30.00

3.00
6.00
6.00
10.00
5.00
6.00

10.00

5.00
5,00
5.00
5.00

5.00

General
Beasarch

Gonaral
Ganeral
General
General

General

Genoral
General
Oesneral
Gensral
General

Regearch

General
Ragearch
RBagearch

General

General

HEMORIAL TO

__.Mr, George E. B. Peddy

Hr., John Martay

Mr. Charles Bryan Baker

Nr. Charles Bryan Baker
Mr. Charles Bryan Baker
Mr. Charles Bryan Baker
Mrs. G. 8. Lord

Mrs. Sarsh Gets

Mr. ¥illiem Judson Binyon

Miss Mamie McOoy :._1

Mr. Oeorge E. B. Peddy «

Nrs. Frank Oullinan
Hrs. Frank Cullinan

Mr. George B. B, Peddy

Hr. T, A lovis

Nr. Charles Bryan Beker
Nr. Honroe Young
MigsOanille Owsley Broach
Nr. Charles Bryan Baker

Nrs. Theron T. HacKling




L

SEP 21 1951

7-18
7-18
7-20

- 7=26

7-20

7-30

7-30

7-30

7-30

731
7-31

=]
]
) N N » |

DOFOR

Mr. & Mrs. Howard 8. Klein
Mrs. Mabel O. Copenhaver

Mr. & Nrs. * ¥ Abbott

Mr. & Nres. L. Yreeman
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Krandel
Mise Frida Petschmenn

Dr. ¥Willigm O. Bussell
Mrs. Bdna Wagner
Dr. Havis P. Kelsey

Mr. BA O, Anderson
Mrs., Helen Cates Coe
Hr. Tonald H. Bond

Hr. Dan ¥W. James and Family

¥y. and Nrs., Charles J. Harter

Mr. and Mrs. Vernon E. ¥Williams

Mrs. ¥Mattie ¥W. Armstrong
Mr. William F. Carleton

Mrs. C. B. Hightower

ATDRESS
2311 Oramercy, Houston
729 B.17th 8%.,Houston

2410 Barbee, Houston

408 Main Street, Houaton
1601 8.Shepherd, Houston
M. D. Anderson Hospital

M. D. Anderson Hospital

H. D, Anderson Hospital

Bay Olty, Texas
Pox 1185, Bay Oity,Texas
2728 Tangley, Houston

Pravelers Insurance Co.
Sterling Bldg.,Houston

15 West Lane, Houston

428 Tone Street,Bellaire

1201 Milford, Houston
13915 Portismouth, Houston

2611 Cason, Houston

2,50
10.09

6.00

k.00

3.50
5.00

1.00

10.00

5.00

7.50
5.00

10.00
10.00
10.00

3.00

5.00

3.00

FUED
Resoarch
Rescarch
Patient
Care
General
General

Orimmett
Memorial

Orimmett
Hemorlal

Orinnett
Momorial

Ganeral
Gsneral

General

Genorxal

Besearch
Bosearch
Bosearch

Rosearch

Boseaxch

MEMORIAL T
Nrs. E. Bvans

Mrs. Minnie Ingram

g

« Bthel Oarr

Hrs. Elaine Blaner

Mrs. Lou Elliott Garner
Pr. Leonard G. Orimmstt
Dr. Leonard G. Orimmett

Pr. Leonard G, Grimmett
Mr. Charles Bryan Baker
Mr. J. K. Carr

Dr. Horase C. Feagin

Dr. Borece 0. Peagin
Dr. Borace 0. Feagin
Nrs. B. V. Ehodes

Mrs. Bobert Talbert
Dr. Herace C. Feagin

Dr. Borece C. Feagin

A=12



133

DATE

1951
8- 2

8-

8- 6
8- 6
8- 6
8- 6
v 8-
- 8- 7
L 8- 7
7
8- 8
8-10
8-10
8-100

8-14

8-14

8-15

8-16

8-16

DOFOR

Mre. Fred C. Pruit¢

Mr. Eugene German

Mr. E. M. Beed

Mr. & Mrs. 0. C. Pitts

Mr. M. D. Jenkins
Enployees, First Natl, Bank
Mr. and Mrs. Ed Bose

Mr. Henry Oliver

Mr. P. P. Batler

Mre. Oalvin Bay

Mrs. Margaret BRasch

Mrs. C. C. Oates

Mrs. Adolph A, Pfeffer
Miss Miidrcd ¥endlason

Mrs, J.V. Suggs (for group)

Mr. & Mrs., V. 8., Brennan

Mr. and Mrs. Roger Smith, Jr.

Mr. and Mro. Charles Bollfrass

Mr. and Mrs, J. L. Webb
pi

s

ADDRESS

3322 Parkwood, Houston

1120 Niels Esperson Bldg.,
Houston

First Natl. Bank, Houston
Box 2519, Houston

¥irat ¥atl.Bank, Houston
First ¥atl.Bank, Houston
3749 Merrick, Houston
First Hatl,.Bank, Houston

Pirst Natl. Bank, Houston

2505 Southmore, Houston
130 Yauna, Houlgon

Box 1185, Bay City, Texas
2920 Ella lLee Lane,Houston
411 Wertmoreland, Houston

2047 W, OGray, Houvston

United Gas Corp.,Shroveport

4312 Lula, Bellaire

3808 Garrott, WHouston

2406 Xipling, Houston

ANOUIY

10.00

10.00
5.00
5.00

10.00

41.00

10.00
5.00

10.00

5.00

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00

10.00
5.00
5.00

5.00

JuED

_ Besearch

Resoarch
Rssearch
Bssearch
Gensral

7 Besearch

Iissearch
Resgearch
Genoral
Gensral
Genoral
Rssearch

Gonoral

Ressearch
Rssearch
Besearch
Besearch

Goneral

NEMORIAL T0

Dr. Horace C. ¥eagin

Dr. Horace C. Feagin
Mr. Frank 8. Hoberts
Mr. Frank 8. Eoberts
Hr. Frank S. Bobderts
Mr. FPrank 8. Roberts
Mr. Hovard X. Sherfy
Mr. Prank 8. Boberts

Mr. ¥rank S. Roberts

Hrs. Irens H. Berryman
Mr. Charles Bryan Baksr

Mr. Boward X. Sherfy
Mrs. Ola Haden

Dr. Horace C. Feagin
Dr. Horace C. Yeagin

Dr. Horace C. Feagin

Dr. Horace 0. Peagin

Hrs. Arthur C. Peterson

o

A-13

£




e

-

DATE

1951
8-17

8-21

8-21
8-23
8-28

DOFOR

Mr. W, 7. Carter, Jr.
Mrs. Sallie Shepherd Perkins

Mr., and Mrs. John C. Weston

Mr. Jerome O, Cutting

Mr. & Mrs. D. J. Burtschell
Mr. & Mrs. D. W. Hausendaufel

Mr. & Mrs. Henry L. Alverson

#Friends on Amherst Street®

ADDRESS

201 Union National
Bank Bldg., Houston

15 Macon Avenue
Ashville, North Carolina

3001 Inwood Drive, Houston
25144 Michaux, Houston

2406 Stanford, Houston

4234 Santa Ye Street
Oorpus Ohristi, Texas

c/o Mrs. Sidney Jackman,Jr.

402) Amherst, Houston

GRAND TOTAL

AMOURY

25.00

25.00
10.00

30.00

3.00

7.50

18.00

$1,027.30

FUND MEMORIAL TO

Research Dr. Horace C. Yeagin

General Mr. ¥rank S. Roberts
Research Dr. Horace C. Yeagin
Rosearch Mra. E. V. Hhodes

Admin.

Contingency Miss Clare Louise Finn

Bagearch Pr. Horace C. Feagin

Oensral Mr. R. C. Yoder

Begpectfully submitted,

7 Toes W sk

R. Lose Clerk, Jr., M. D.
Diresector

s

A-1}




B oot frna

SEP 21 1331

SOUT.I.SSToR! 1oDIS:L SCIOOL
of The University of Tex
Nallas

The Tonoravle Jares T. ilart, Chancellor
e University of Texas
:qustin, Texas

Dear Chancellor llart:
Ian sutmittin:;_‘hercwith a Qocket for consiceration at the
naeting of the Board of Zegents oa eptember 20-22, 1051, I
recorrend that the following iteus be approveds

270-51
roainistration

Y. rensier 2,000 fron the Deserve Tund for Unfilled Positions
£o0 the General Instructional wquiinent fund.,

Tusiness Oifice
5 Transior /1,000 fron the #eserve Mund for Unrilled Positions
to the Souipment «<und,

5. Lecept the resiznation of s-iss Frances Toun;, Sccretary ot
#he rate of .2,020 mer annum, criceuive at the closc of tusiness
on {urust 31, 1951,

Bacteriolory . i
T —Transror 5,700 from_the Reserve “und for Unfilled Positions
to the ilaintenance and tquipment fund.

Diochemistry .
7. Transfer .1,300 from the -eserve Fund for Unfilled Jositions
to the liaintenance and Ectipment Fund.

Eyperimental i.edicine

G- Tccept the resignation of liss lartha June “illingham,
Secretary at the rate of 24160 per annunm, effcctive at the
close of business on June 30, 1951,

7. fppoint liiss Larion Campbell as Secretary at the rate of
.2,1,00 per anmum, cffective June 11, 1951.

Internal tiecicine . )

3. JLccepE The resisnation of lirse Doris it2e Barnes as Secretary
at the rate of .2,1:00 per annum from United Stales Pyblic Health
Service Grant IT(293)C effective 2t thc close of busipess on
Auzust 5, 1951, iirs, Barnes was transferred trom the departmental

budret to United States <ublic Hoalth Service Grant IT(293)C on
iiay 31, 1951.

Heuropsychiatry .,
. Focent the resignation of Dr. Thomas V, Frark, Assistant
Professor at the rate of 5,000 per anmm, effective June 30,

1951.

Obstetrics and ggjecolorvv; ‘
[0, Appo =~ Twanita Opperson as Jecretary at the rate of

12,500 per annum, effective July 1, 1951, vice iirs, liyrtle
inraske who resipgned.

2atholory _
11, ficcept the resignation of liss Callie i.ae Trussell as
Secretary at w2,L00 per anmm, effective fugust 1, 1951,




SEP 21 195

l’a'bholor:'!' - p_ontinued - )
13, Appoint iirs, Detty Ruth Sumra1l as Secretary at 2,230
per annum, eifective August 20, 1951,

Library
3. lransfer 3,600 from the leserve Fung for Unfilled Fositions
to the liaintenance and Zquipment rund,

hninal House

1, Transcer <120 from the balance remaining for Supervisor to
the fund for Caretakers to increasc one Carctaker from half-time
to full-tire a2t the rate of ~140 ver month, effective July 6,
1951,

1951.52

Dusiness Office

70, Transior -2,230 from the Reserve for ,ﬁ_dditionil Lopropriations
to the fund for Stenographers and Cffice 4ssistants to permit

the appointment of a Stock and Inventory Clerk.

16. Transfer v220 from Secretary to Stenographers and Office
issistants,

17. hccept the resignation of liiss Frances Young, Secretory at
the rate of 2,700 per annum, 2ifective at the close o business
on fugust 31, 1951,

18. Loooint liiss Sara Louise “illiams as “ecretary ab the rate
of .2,500 per anmua, effective Septenber 15, 1951,

Anavoryy
19, Iransfer +1,000 {rom the Reserve for Ldditional sfppropriations
%0 the fund.fer Fellous and Assistantse

Biochenistry

20, increase the ammual salary of Dr. Richard Gilmore, Assistant
frofessor, fron 5,000 to 3,150 eifective September 1, 1951, in
accordonce with cormitments uith Jr, Gilmore when hic arrived in
Dallas to assume his duties, 1170 beine transferred fron the
Reserve for Additional jporooriations lor this purpose,

Lxmerinental ledicine y _

21. Sccept the resignation of iiss ilartha June *i1lingham,
Secretary, at the rate of 12,360 per annum, effective at the
close of business on June 39, 1971.

22, ippoint Iiss iarion Campbell as Secretary at the rate of

.2,h00 per year, effeciive Jure 11, 1951, the additional -4O needed
for her ammual salary to be transferred from the Technicians

Tund in the Department of Lxperimental ‘ecicine.

Internal lie ‘icine -

5T Transior -3,160.65 from the <eserve for ‘dditional
‘ppropriations to the budget of the Department of Internal
iiecicine to permit the employment of an Lssociate J’rofessor
of Veurology, effective fpril 1, 1952, at the rate of 47,600
per annum, ; /s

2li, sys0int Ur, liorton lason as Frofessou of Clinical Chemistry
effective September 1, 1951, at a salary of v9,250 per year

to be paid as follows: .7,600 fram the allocation for Associate
Professor in the budpet of the Department of Internal lecicine

and ~1,650 from the Hational fund for liedical Egucation,




Tnternal liedicine - continued

25, ‘<cept tne resignation of Dr. Charles Durnett, Professor
or ligdicine and Chairman of the Depariment, at a rate of
15,000 per annum (-9,600 from the departmental budget and
7,100 from Southuestern lledical Foundation), effective

at the close of business on Sentember 11, 1951,

27. hccept the resiznation of iirs, Floise Lyne, Secretary at
the rate of 2,350 per amum, effective at the close of
business on September 30, 1951,

23, dppoint lirs, Datricia Hill as Secretary at the rate of
22,1400 per anmum (-1,400 from United States Mublic lealth
Service Grant NGe2971 and 1,000 from the departmental budget)
effective September 1, 1951, for a period of one month,

29. Delete fron the budget the salary of 7,000 per annum
211ocated to Yr, Louis lobian, Instructor, from the fmericen
leart hssociation Grant, since Soctor Tobian is being paid as
a Fellow by the fmerican leart #ssociation.

lieuropsychiatry

30. Accept the resignation of Dr. Thomas V, Irank as Assistant
2rofessor of Psychiatry at the rate of “9,000 per anmua (v5,200
{rom denartmental budzet and ..1,800 from fjni’aed States Public
ilealth Service Undergraduate Psychiatry Training Grant),
effective June 30, 1951,

31, ‘ppoint Dr, #lvin P, Shapiro as Lssistant ‘rofessor of
Psychiatry assigned to Internal licdicine at the rate of 7,000
ver znmm (75,200 from denartmental budget and +1,300 from
United otates Public llealth sorvice Undergraduate Psychiatry
Training Grant), effective Scptember 15, 1951,

Obstetrics and Gymecolory N B
354 Focent the resinn-tion of ‘4s. iyrile luraske, Secretary
at the rate of -.2,600 wer amnum, cficctive June 30, 1951.

334 _ipnoint lilss Juanita Cpperson as Secretary at the rate
of 72,400 per anmm, effective September 1, 1951, vice drs.

iyrtle luraske who resigned.
~nation of iiiss Callie lize Trussell as

Patholoma
3L, ‘ccept the resig

Geeretary at .2,L00 per anmn effective fugust 1, 1951,

35. ipnoint ixrs, Detty “uth Swwall as Secretary at 2,280
per year, effective {ugust 20, 1951,

36, Iproint iiss Dorbara i, wright as becretary at 2,400
per anmm, effective September 1, 1951, vice liiss Callie liae
Trussell who regi.med.

37. 4ppoint Dy, .yi’ranl: Harrison as Prolcssor of Pathology at
9,600 per anmm effective January 1, 1952, the date of his
actual arrivcl for dutye.

Pediatrics

30, Fppoint Dr, J. J. ‘aillican, Jr., as lLssociate Professor

of Pediatrics, effective September 1, 1951, at 2 salary of
5,200 per anmm to be paid as folloust 1,000 from Youtinestern
iletical Foundation, .1,150 from the I'ational Foundation for
liedical Education, and .3,050 to be transferred to the departe
mental budget . from the sleserve Tor ‘;dditional fmpropriations.

5«3




Pharmacol “ » :
35. Transfer $3,900 from the unused salery for Instructor
to the fund for Fellows and Assistants, since an Instructor
cannot be obtained at this time, ‘

40. Appoint Miss Elizabeth Ann Setzer as Secretary-Technician
at $2,700 per avnum, effective September 1, 1951, to be paid
$1,500 from the departmental budget and $1,200 frem United
States Publlic Health Service Grant RG-2083C.

surgery

%3I. Appoint Dr. Marion T. Jenkins as Professor of Anesthesiol -
ogy, effective September 1, 1951, at a salary of $12,200 per
annum, to be paid as follows: $9,200 from National Fund

for Medical Education and $3,000 from Southwestern Medical
Foundation.

Medical Art
L5, Transfer $3,000 fror the Reserve for Additional Appro-
priations to the fund for Photographic and Other Assistants.

Clinical Faculty
3. Accept the appointment of the following members of the
Clinical Faculty in the departments indicated:

Dr. Henry M. Winans as Emeritus Professor of
Medicine, following his reaignation as Clinjcal
Professor of Medicine and History of Medicine and

. Chairman of the Department of History of Medi-
cine

Dr. William Pickett as Clinical. Assistant Professor
of Surgery

44, Accept the resignations of the following members of
the Clinical Faculty:

Dr. William H. Daily, Clinical Assistant Professor
of Medicine ’

Dr. W, J. Gleckler, Clinicsl Assistant in Medi-
cine :

Dr. Sol Haberman, Clinical Associate Professor
of Pathology

Dr. Jack F. Perkins, Clinical Assistant Professor
of Pediatrics

Dr. Vern Rohrer, Clinical Instructor in Rediology

PATD TRIPS: Approval is recommended of the fellowing trips
without loss of pay by the staff members listed below, the
expenses to be paid from the Administration fund for
Conferences, Lectures, Attendance at Scientific Meetings,
unless otherwise ipdicated:

1. Dr. Arthur Grollman, Professor of Experimental Medicine,
to address the Second Internatiocnal Gerontological Con-
gress in St. louis on September 9 - 14, 1951, and to serve
as chairman of the session on "Hypertension in Relation

to Aging. u‘




SEP 21 1951

~, Dp, 1, 7. ilengert, Professor of Obstetrics and Gymecolory,

to trevel from ot Sprinss, Virginia, to hiladelphis anc return
to Ilot Springs after conferring wita one of the candidates

for the Deanshin on September 1, 1951; and to attend tae

iperican Collere of Surceons t«cebing in “an Francisco, Californiz,
%lowmbcr S«9y 1951, to lecture about a notion picturc nade at
Parkland lospital; his erxpenses for bo%h trins to be paic from
the {dministration fund for Conferences, lectures, znd Atiendance
at Scieatific lieetings.

3. Dr. 8, E, liuirhead, Professor of Pathology, Lo attend a
meeting of the State iieical issociztion's scdvisory Comittee
on Postgraduate tducation at fustin on September 1, 1951

L. Dr. #1len Reid, Professor of Bionhysics, to attend 2 neeting
in ‘ustin on Geptember 1, 1951, o discuss plans for the State
Tair of Texas,

5, Dr, Donald Seldin, issociate lrofessor of liedicine, to

attend 2 conference on plasma and blood sutstitutes given by

the llational Xesearch Council at “eoriz, I1lirois, July $-10,

1551, his expenses to be paid from fumy Contract .o, Diel9=-0070:0-68,

”~ - . - <

4. Dr, Den Yilson, fssistant rofessor of Surrery, to prosent
a paner belore the Southwestern Syrgical Con_ress at Ot. louis,
liissouri, September 2Li-27, 105L.

GIFTS AND GRAIMTS, Tollowing are the cifts received and crants
avarded, Totaling «68,227.1L, since the docket wreparcd on
July 9, 1951:

1. rmerican ledical #ssociation, 730 L Dearborn
Street, Chicago 10, Illinois, for research
wnder Dr, fndres Goth

Carl Hayes :“oundationb Inc., 9th and Lancaster,

Dallas 3, Texas, for Vepartient of Tatholosy
under the direction of Dr, L. ©e iluirheac

ilational Fung for ‘edical mducation (atteniion?

ir, “illian &, Cotter, Secretary), 475 Yifth

jvenue, bew Tork 17, Hew Lork, for instructional

nurnoses 15,000,00

Southwestern liedical Youndation, iledical /irts
7_3uilding, Dallas 1, Texas, granis 2s fullors: '
Tor supplementation of salary of Dre e e Sradley 75400
For payment of balance of fire inswrance
~ “premiuns cue in 1950-51

. o - . '
Dallas Southern Clinical Socicty, tedical firys
Duildinz, Dallas 1,Texas, for library bools

-y, Lorris I. Jaffe, c/o Corenbleth, Thuss and
Jaffe, fttorneys and Counselors, 423 sepublic
Dank Buildingz, Dallas, Texas, for the flex T
~eisbery Fund for Cardiovascular Diseases
ssesearch

Grant ovarded by the Texas Division, <rerican

Cancer vocicty (ittention: ixr, J. Louis Hell,

Imecutive Director), 2307 lielena Strect,

louston &, lexas, for the [iscal year beginning

septenber 1, 1951, forbancer Research 3,400,00




Geonts estended by the United States Tublic lealth
Scrvice, ilational Institute of iental 'ealth
(;ttention® Dr. Scynmour ‘esteimark, Chief, Training
and Standards Branch) Pethesda 1k, laryland, as
follous:

Crant 21-5923 - Undergraduate Training in Psychlatry =
from July 1, 1951 throvgh Jure 30, 1952, bucgeted
to Persomnel ~1k,650,00 and to Consumable Supplies
"380.00. This chences the grant designation in the
Southwestern ledical School budget for 1951-52,
nare 29, from TU-53,1-50-52 to 2i=5¢20,

Total of grant -

Grant 21.-5060(CL) - Graduate Training in Jsychiatry -
fronm Yulv 1, 1951 through June 3 1972,
budgeted to Jersonal Yervices ,7,329.00 and
Travel .1,500.00. This changes the crant
desi-mation from 2i-5059(C3) to 2115959 (k)
shown on page 27 of the Southwestern 1edical
School buczet for 1971-52, Total of crant

Grant awarded by the United States Public Health
Darvice, sational Institute of Heurological
Uiseases and Blindness (sttention: Jr. Joim C.
syerhart, icting Chiel, Rescarch Grants Branch),
Dethesda, i.aryland, as follows?
Crant o-11k for tie neriod Seotembter 1, 1901
through #ugust 31, 1952, bucceted to
Persomnel -2,5C0.00, Consuneble Supplics
y,630,00, Travel ~100.00, anc Cverhead
066,00, Total of grant . 5,996,00

T —————

£38,227.1L

The following payments on ~rants shown above Or
oreviously avarded have becen reccived:

B

-

United “tates ~uolic :lealth “ervice Grant cr-721(e2),
Cancer Teaching. Dudgetod to lersonncl 115,700.00,
Jermanent Tquipment 200,00, Consunable bunnlies
.250,00, Travel .500,00 and Cyerhead 100,00, this
sunersedes Grant CT-781(C2) shown on page 27 ol the

Southwestern lie'ical Ochool buiret for 195152 18,750.00

United States Yublic iloalth Yorvice Gront 25920 -

Undergraduate Training in Jsyehiatry - 15,000.00

Porsas Division, fmerican Cancer Society, one hall
of ~rant for 1951-52 v 1,700,00

235,450,00

@

Resnectfully submitted,

Co.\’ﬁ }A 7 Ny y”

Carl A. iioyer, liJD.
ean




ord

3o

. 7
et <
N o
= 4

- ] .
t g
b R -
N - P .
8 g3
7 TN
i =9
o - o -
& 2 - -
el L= PN
o (/7] s N e
- o 8 g =
G o B
o3 oo e
s 2 -
Lo @ e
» is O 1
PR @
- o f2] Q
~ e A O G
o Y Sgs
R -
o, Ry 3 " H
oo - 4 g 2 k3
w - —
1 @ -
nooE A 4 R a°
b 2 ] - 5oed )
3 lg) Ot 3
) 14 [ . j 7] )
Boon o= 3
a7 iy PR 2 ke
2 > L 0
< b t 8
5 s 85 @ s
1 -
3 @ P8




Pothology)
Pathdlogy)
§

ne -

)

nology)
¢ iodicine -

ne)
C

ng)
.

ine)

cn:.lc ticdici
1
i
LI
(liodicine)

{Cphthe
ore:

ns
dici
cdici

-t
[33
ot
=3
3]

3
o

&y
i

(

¢

£ !

{liedicine)
dic

(&

(3!:010
(For

(i

. 880r
£"

oD
c
TS

£CT

Iz,
T
plon |
hols

of

n,

vor
11
i

oulter
Jone

I
s01d
Doily,

J.. 3
od

Hy

t_Pra
rEol
R

v L.

ch 3rowni
Y
%
s
s5C
hn
It
nry

. ae Dy
13

c
Je
Jo

I
Loui
o
LM
L. R

wasistont
ST A00 .
Dr. In

I

o W
BU SN
Ir.
or,
o
r,
.
T

r. D

s

Sy e e




)

nrLery.

vodics
tetrics &
enerall Surge

elogy)
uros

I3

|

=)
£

G
8

(2

(

anbtlicws,
coro
is
slov
o

»p

0

PR

ool L
Or. Jolu !
dee iy Hob

h

(Oh

P
&

).

Gy

ne

5
a
e
(8

(

0SC,
ssly”

L
NH
D

R

LTORX &
A OO P
. Lo 3,

2
2
Rt

qu

ogte]

T




-

i e
FEEE e,
]

‘A.A..Htﬂ_

LAY

Holl -
ac’ison

oy, e
ro

3

dodor:

Jr, 'tk




SID 5 -
S T 155
sstructor (contimucd)
Dr. Corl L. ootz
Dr. -oro: Briacst Londr
Dr. .aabrey I
: Gordoxa
Scett B, iz
Roy Moo
Hicherd crton
F. 2. Lelntire
Gorden 4. Pilner
Wi, L, Porter
R. L. Powers
Riecci
Volton Scssums
Je Singletox
1 Z, Smiith

(Surgeryr)
(ifcdicize)
(Surgery)
(Surzery
(Orthopedic Su' zery)
(Gy=ceologr Cestcurlco)
(w2cst *csmloo_{)
((ledicine)
(Urolosy)
(Urology)
(Gr=ccology & Obs tctrlcs)
(Oohtheinslogy)
(Surzery)
(Pcdiatrics)
(Rediology)
(Surgery)
(icdicine)
tolaryugolossy)
(Surzery)
(Psrehiotry)

- .
e e ®

. d Thormpson
3r. : Whi tc
Ir. . Winlkeline:

Templc Division

195152 3udszct e
oG oppeiztnents to thie Clinicel Feculty,
wvitlhout salary,

~DDYCVe

the foliovi
witheut ferurce oid cffcetive Septobor 1, 1951,

Dr. G. V. 3rizdley - .ssistrnt Deza 2:id Professor of

Surgery

Prefzes

Jr.
Jr.
T

or.
Dr.,

.
+

[
poy
3

S0r
Z. 3. .oderson
wee . Zrcécers, Sr.
T. 7. Zuncler

3. Geher

2. inecy
C‘-e ics Paillins
ki PC”\‘.’ -

ZZ. Roaey

C. Serst, Jr.

Snecd

- Stevenson

R. Vcirs

2. Villiws

Zord olf

-

C.

Profcssor

(6]

'?UUUU
v M M0
*® s e°© @ = (453

GWhiagugliyyaegwau iy all

Dr.
Dr.
Ir.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.

..ssistont

3redficld
3rindlcy, Jr.
Curtis
DcBord
Gilles :ic
Groecnlee
Greenwood
Kilmeon
ilorris
larray
welny

- Rodrric
Scedorf
“leller
Ylalsh
Thite
’:.’i:‘xstjg;‘.

} \ﬁ

Prcuu "‘xcr

PR
4 O et

e & o o & e

Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
or.
Dr.
Dr.

1 e S
[ ttv] .'.u. <

3rindlcy
3rodcers
Hriaes
Hormond, Jr.
Sirrion
Soruwers

Pe5

(iicdicine)

(Surgicel Prihology)
{Oostctries)
(Gicdicing)
(Crt.opcdic Surgery)
(Surgical Protheles)
(Clizicel Putliolegy)
(Surzery)

(Surgery)

(Ciizienl Surgery)
(RsMology)

(Opatia 1020:7)
(Pdintrics)”
(qulCl..‘,)

(Trolegicol Surzery)
(Tiorecic Surgery)
(licdicine)
(Ctolaryngology)
(.:csthesiology)
(iicdicize)
(dicdaieinc)

(Clinicel Urology)
(3urgical Prthclogy
(Orthoncdic Surg cry)
(Ophithalnolosy)

(iicdicine)

(Rediology)
(fourological Surgery)

(Dernetology & Syphilology)

(Sursc,r‘f)
(licdicinc)

(t:caicine)
(Orthopedic Surgery)
(iicdicine)
(iicaicine)
(iicdicinc)
(ilcdicine)
(Rediclosy)




-4
Vi
:-0'
i

(ilcdicire)
(iicdicize)
(Surgery)

WY

.
€y ey 0y

.

liowing sifts and grents have

uate Schoel of ilzdicine.
& tint tuc thex'ss exd eppro

ouners by the Scerctery.

The i, D. Jnderson Foundotiocn of Housten, Texes, has nade
totzl greni of $55,000 fer tihc bicanium, 1951-52 ond 1552-33,
Bc wscd i tho oncrotion of the liein Division, Houston, Tcexas.

lowins poersons hoave coch ceontribriod ucncy te e uscd
r Conditioning Units for class rocmis of the

CABUC:, LCXDS.

Frencis, liellic Ssperson, 3idg., Housbonm, $251.5C

* o dCas

;rith, 3407 Imwood, Ecuston, $251.5C

3. The Sen antonio Mediczl Femmdetion of San .ottonie, Toxes, an
rorcwed their agreciient fo underwritc the oxpenses of the Saxn
_osfonic Divisicn, not to cxeced 512,000 for the yoor 1951-52.

_ad

cx X. lt, ii. 2.
Dcan




